s a lslﬂ{‘onio

- < Water
lu s System
AGENDA

MEETING OF THE
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
March 1, 2016, 9:00 A.M.
6th Floor Board Room #609
Administrative Offices
2800 U. S. Hwy 281 North, San Antonio, Texas 78212

1. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER.

2. Announcements.

A. The San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees will, during the Meeting,
close the Meeting and hold an Executive Session pursuant to and in accordance
with Chapter 551 of the Texas Open Meetings Act. The Board of Trustees may,
at any time during the Meeting, close the Meeting and hold an Executive Session
for consultation with its attorneys concerning any of the matters to be
considered during the Meeting pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Open
Meetings Act.

3. Minutes.

A. Approval of the Minutes of the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees
Regular Board Meeting of January 5, 2016.

4. Ceremonial and Recognition Items.

5. Public Comment.

SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT
The San Antonio Water System Buildings and Meeting Rooms are accessible to individuals with disabilities. Accessible visitor parking
spaces as well as the accessible entrance and ramp are located at the west side main entrance of the SAWS Headquarters Building, Tower
1, 2800 U.S. Highway 281 North. Individuals with disabilities in need of auxiliary aids and services, including Deaf interpreters, must
request such aids and services forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting. For assistance, contact the Board Administrator at 210-233-3690
or 711 (Texas Relay Service for the Deaf).

BOARD MEETING 1 03-01-16




CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS
Items 6-21

ITEMS CONCERNING THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT,
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

6. A Resolution accepting recommendations regarding the contracting for certain services,
equipment, materials, and supplies, and authorizing the acceptance of bids as follows:
(DOUG EVANSON - YVONNE TORRES)

A. Award of New One Time Purchases of Materials, Equipment and Services.

1. Approving a one-time purchase from Horton Horticulture, Inc. to provide:
purchase of Phase 2 landscaping and irrigation services at the Commerce
St. Cooling Plant, Bid No. 16-16007, for a total of $107,189.74.

B. Award of New and Renewal Annual Goods & Services Requirement Contract and
Maintenance Agreements. Estimated annual purchases are based on unit prices
bid. Actual totals and quantities may vary from the estimate.

1. Acceptance of the sole source bid of Esri, Inc. to provide: annual contract
for the maintenance of the Esri Arc Geographic Information System
Software, Bid No. 16-1368, for a total of $131,200.00.

2. Authorizing the renewal of an existing contract with Safety Supply, Inc. to
provide: annual contract for disposable coveralls, Bid No. 15-6025, for a
total of $85,536.00.

3. Acceptance of the best value bid of Greune Environmental Co. to provide:
annual contract for hazardous/non-hazardous waste transport and
disposal services, Bid No. 15-3012, for a total of $163,287.50.

4. Acceptance of the best value bid of Wachs Valve and Hydrant Services,
LLC to provide: annual contract for valve preventive maintenance
services, Bid No. 15-9051, for a total of $342,000.00.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS

PROJECTS INVOLVING IMPROVEMENTS,
EXTENSIONS AND ADDITIONAL CAPACITY

Developer Customer Contracts

7. A Resolution awarding a construction contract to R.L. Jones LP in an amount not to
exceed $810,659.60 in connection with the Kallison Ranch Area High School 24-inch
Oversized Water Main (12-inch Required) Project; approving a contract between the
System, the Northside Independent School District and R.L. Jones LP for the project
work; authorizing the expenditures of funds in the amount of $686,085.66 for the
System’s proportionate share of the project work payable to R.L. Jones LP, and the
expenditure of funds in the amount of $68,608.57 for the System’s proportionate share
of the engineering design fees payable to Northside Independent School District. Total
expenditures: $754,694.23. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - SAM MILLYS)

BOARD MEETING 2 03-01-16



10.

11.

12.

13.

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to San Antonio Constructors, Ltd. in an
amount not to exceed $747,760.00 in connection with the Schneider Tract Subdivision
24-inch CIP Approach Water Main Project (12-inch Required); approving a contract
between the System, Pulte Homes of Texas L.P. and San Antonio Constructors, Ltd. for
the project work; authorizing the expenditures of funds in the amount of $560,820.00
for the System’s proportionate share of the project work payable to San Antonio
Constructors, Ltd., and expenditures of funds in the amount of $56,082.00 for
associated design fees payable to Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P. Total expenditures:
$616,902.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - SAM MILLYS)

A Resolution approving an Interlocal Agreement with the Northside Independent
School District; approving the expenditures of funds in an amount not to exceed
$914,518.02 for the System’s proportionate share of the project work, and the
expenditures of funds in an amount not to exceed $84,151.54 for the System’s
proportionate share of the design fees payable to Northside Independent School District
in connection with the FM 471 #3 Area Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer
Project. Total expenditures: $998,669.56. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - SAM MILLS)

Water and Sewer Line Improvements

A Resolution ratifying the actions of the Vice President of Engineering and
Construction in awarding a construction contract to Spiess Construction Co., Inc. in
an amount not to exceed $652,590.00 in connection with the Emergency 42-inch
Sanitary Sewer Replacement — 200 Block Castillo Avenue Project. Total expenditures:
$652,590.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - KATHLEEN PRICE)

A Resolution approving Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 in the decreased amount
of $347,289.89 to be credited to the construction contract with S.J. Louis Construction
of Texas, Ltd. in connection with the Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line
(C-3) Project; authorizing the return of funds in the amount of $347,289.89 and the
construction contingency balance of $372,981.94 for a total amount of $720,271.83.
Total decreased amount: $720,271.83. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - KATHLEEN PRICE)

Production, Transmission and Treatment Improvements

A Resolution awarding a professional services contract to MWH Americas, Inc. in an
amount not to exceed $391,863.00 in connection with the Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump
Station Project. Total expenditures: $391,863.00.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - ASHOK KAJI)

REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT PROJECTS
Governmental Relocations and Replacements

A Resolution approving an Interlocal Agreement with Bexar County; approving the
expenditure of funds in the amount of $153,820.55 for the replacement of water
facilities by Bexar County in connection with the Von Ormy Street Drainage Project.
Total expenditures: $153,820.55. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - KATHLEEN PRICE)

BOARD MEETING 3 03-01-16



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

A Resolution approving an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Castle Hills;
approving the expenditure of funds in the amount of $2,053,711.32 for the replacement
of water and sewer facilities by the City of Castle Hills in connection with the City of
Castle Hills 2004 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project. Total expenditures:
$2,053,711.32. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - KATHLEEN PRICE)

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to RCO Construction, LLC in the
amount not to exceed $866,279.00 in connection with the Chilled Water Plant
Improvements Project. Total expenditures: $866,279.00.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JULIE VALADEZ)

EASEMENT AND REAL PROPERTY

A Resolution accepting an offer in the amount of $950,000.00 for the sale of
approximately 319.455 acres “Franklin Farm” located at the east and south sides of
County Road 400, northwest of U.S. Highway 83 in Uvalde County, Texas and
approving a Purchase Agreement with J. Allen Carnes; affirming a six percent (6%)
commission to be paid to Cano and Company at closing and authorizing payment of
closing costs up to $5,000.00 at closing. Total amount received: $950,000.00.
(NANCY BELINSKY - BRUCE HABY)

WATER RESOURCES ITEMS

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to Weisinger Incorporated in the
amount not to exceed $809,250.00 in connection with the Saturn Well Drilling Project
in Gonzales County. Total expenditures: $809,250.00.

(DONOVAN BURTON - DARREN THOMPSON)

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to D. Guerra Construction, LLC in an
amount not to exceed $974,010.00 in connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer
Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 1. Total
expenditures: $974,010.00. (STEVE CLOUSE - JEFF HABY)

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to Austin Constructors, LLC in an
amount not to exceed $969,820.00 in connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer
Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 2. Total
expenditures: $969,820.00. (STEVE CLOUSE - JEFF HABY)

A Resolution approving a professional services contract with ATS Communications,
Inc. in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00 for a period from March 1, 2016 through
March 1, 2017 to provide federal legislative consulting services. Total expenditures:
$60,000.00. (DONOVAN BURTON)

A Resolution amending the annual budget for the San Antonio Water System District
Special Project for the Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2015.
(DOUG EVANSON - MARY BAILEY)

BOARD MEETING 4 03-01-16



22.

ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS

PROJECTS INVOLVING IMPROVEMENTS,
EXTENSIONS AND ADDITIONAL CAPACITY

Developer Customer Contracts

A Resolution approving Utility Service Agreements to provide water and/or wastewater
service to the tracts listed below requiring potential oversizing of mains (OVR), and/or
are located outside the San Antonio Water System water and/or wastewater Certificate
of Convenience and Necessity (CCN). (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - SAM MILLYS)

No.

CoSA/
w ww CoSA EARZ/ Board w ww
EDUs | EDUs ETJ/ Ccz Reason | CCN | CCN
Outside

Tract Name Developer Acres

Iron Horse CoSA

Town Homes ETJ

Mathom LTD. 4.99 12 6 EARZ CCN In Out

23.

24.

25.

Totals 4.99 12 6

Water and Sewer Line Improvements

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to Pronto Sandblasting & Coating &
Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. in the amount of $4,707,697.00 in connection with the 2015
Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer Construction Package X.  Total expenditures:
$4,707,697.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - KATHLEEN PRICE)

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

A Resolution amending the annual budget for the San Antonio Water System for the
Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2016; authorizing the approved annual budget for the
Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2016 be submitted to the City Council for review and
consultation; and briefing and consultation with the BexarMet Integration Advisory
Committee regarding the integration of the District Special Project.

(DOUG EVANSON - MARY BAILEY)

BRIEFING SESSION.
A. Briefing and deliberation regarding the Vista Ridge Project

B. Briefing and deliberation regarding the Federal Agenda — SA to DC

C. Briefing and deliberation regarding Financial Metrics and Comparisons to other
Water and Sewer Utilities

BOARD MEETING 5 03-01-16




26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

President/Chief Executive Officer’s Report.

A.

Bragg v Edwards Aquifer Authority

Inquiries of the Board of Trustees for future briefings and/or follow-up action.

The Regular Session of the March 1, 2016, Regular Board Meeting is hereby recessed to
hold an Executive Session and discuss the matters listed below pursuant to Sections
551.071 and 551.074 of the Texas Open Meetings Act.

EXECUTIVE SESSION.

A.

Consultation with attorneys regarding Bragg v Edwards Aquifer Authority et al;
Cause No. 06-11-18170-CV in the 38™ Judicial District Court of Medina County,
Texas and GG Ranch, Limited; et al v. Edwards Aquifer Authority; et al; Case
No. 15-50505 in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.

Consultation with attorneys regarding Cause No. D-1-GN-15-005774, in District
Court of Travis County, Texas, 201st Judicial District, styled, Metropolitan
Water Company, L.P. vs. Blue Water Systems, LP, et al., and other legal issues
regarding the Water Transmission and Purchase Agreement between the City
of San Antonio, Texas, acting by and through the San Antonio Water System
Board of Trustees and Abengoa Vista Ridge, LLC.

Deliberation regarding the annual evaluation, performance objectives and
duties of the President/Chief Executive Officer; and consultation with attorneys
concerning legal issues regarding the annual evaluation, performance objectives
and duties of the President/Chief Executive Officer.

The Regular Session of the Regular Board Meeting of March 1, 2016, is hereby
reconvened.

Adjournment.  THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING OF MARCH 1, 2016, IS HEREBY ADJOURNED.

BOARD MEETING 6 03-01-16



s a Isl:{‘nnio

- < Water
lu s System
MINUTES

MEETING OF THE
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
January 5, 2016, 9:00 A.M.
6th Floor Board Room #609
Administrative Offices
2800 U. S. Hwy 281 North, San Antonio, Texas 78212

Board Members Present:

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

Ivy R. Taylor, Mayor

Pat Jasso, Vice Chair

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary
Louis E. Rowe, Assistant Secretary
David P. McGee, Trustee

Board Members Absent:
Pat Merritt, Trustee

1. MEETING CALLED.TO G. /ER.

The meeting of ' = San Anto. 9 Wa cr System Board of Trustees was held on January 5, 2016,
and called to orde 2t 9:09 a.m by Chairman Berto Guerra.

2. Announcements.

A. The San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees will, during the Meeting,
close the Meeting and hold an Executive Session pursuant to and in accordance
with Chapter 551 of the Texas Open Meetings Act. The Board of Trustees may,
at any time during the Meeting, close the Meeting and hold an Executive Session
for consultation with its attorneys concerning any of the matters to be
considered during the Meeting pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Open
Meetings Act.

Chairman Guerra asked everyone to keep the Merritt and Seguin families in their thoughts
and prayers after the loss of a family member.

Chairman Guerra stated Items 23, 26 and 39 were pulled from the agenda, and no action
would be taken on those items.

MINUTES 1 01-05-16



3. Nomination and Election of Officers and Appointment of Committee Members for the
San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees.
(BERTO GUERRA, JR., CHAIRMAN)

Chairman Guerra asked for the nomination of Officers for the SAWS Board of Trustees.

Mr. McGee made a motion to nominate Trustee Jasso to serve as Vice Chair, Trustee
Arrellano to serve as Secretary, and Trustee Rowe to serve as Assistant Secretary.
Mr. Rowe seconded the motion.

After no further discussion, the motion to elect Trustee Jasso as Vice Chair, Trustee
Arrellano as Secretary, and Trustee Rowe as Assistant Secretary was unanimously
approved. Verbal voting.

Chairman Guerra state the appointment of Members to the SAWS Audit Committee was
next.

Chairman Guerra made a motion to appoint Trus -es Jasso, Merritt and McGee to
serve as Members to the Audit Committee, Dr.« .m '\ *2lch to continue to serve as the
one Non-Board Member to the Audit Cor nittee, an. Trustee Merritt to serve as
Chair. Mr. Arrellano seconded the motic” .

After no further discussion, the motion tc. 7 Jint Trustees Jasso, Merritt and McGee
to serve as Members to the Audit Commi. »¢, Dr. Jim Welch to serve as the one
Non-Board Member, and Trust. » iv. =itt to St ‘e as Chair to the Audit Committee
was unanimously approved. Ver al ve .y

Chairman Guerra stated he "0 war :d to a dress the designation of Members to the SAWS
Development Task Forcc  In Ji° ~.2014, " e created the Development Task Force and
designated Trustees Rowe a. ' .rellano as Members to assist Executive Management and
the Board through # _ . -iew (= SAWS policy for growth in support of the City's Master
Plan and related” ,olicies. = 'e si. ~d he was expanding the Development Task Force to
include Trustee . 'cGee and t include Leilah Powell, Gene Dawson and Annalisa Peace as
Non-Board Memt s. He ilso designated Trustee Rowe to serve as Chair for the
Development Task Fc e

4, Minutes.

A. Approval of the Minutes of the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees
Regular Board Meeting of October 27, 2015.

Chairman Guerra asked if there were any corrections to the minutes. Hearing none, he stated
the minutes were approved as presented.

5. Ceremonial and Recognition Items.
None
6. Public Comment.

Alan Montemayor spoke about Vista Ridge and the potential bankruptcy proceedings for the
MINUTES 2 01-05-16



parent company Abengoa in Spain. He commented on the lawsuit between Metropolitan
Water and Blue Water regarding lease payments. He stated the threat from Metropolitan
Water to pull 1,300 acres of leases would leave an inadequate number of acres to fulfill the
requirement of the contract, thereby voiding the contract. He asked that SAWS back away
from the Vista Ridge contract, improve conservation, and proactively go after rainwater
capture and stormwater reuse.

David Klar stated as a concerned SAWS ratepayer, he request the SAWS Board, the Mayor
of the City of San Antonio, and the City Council to opt out of Vista Ridge. He suggested
brackish desal, which was less expensive and expandable when it was needed. He
commented on the reliability of Vista Ridge water and stated that that it was too expensive.

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS
Items 7 -31

ITEMS CONCERNING THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT,
MATERIALS AND SUPP! (ES

7. A Resolution accepting recommendations regarding the co. vacting for certain services,
equipment, materials, and supplies, and authe: zing the acce_*ance of bids as follows:
(DOUG EVANSON - YVONNE TORREYS)

A Award of New One Time Purchases of i. = _rials, EQuipment and Services.

1. Approving a one-time -,. ~hase frc » JC Communications to provide:
fiber optic cable instc latior " ~tween Medio Creek to West Side
Operation Center Bid N 7 ,-15125, for a total of $122,744.42,

B. Award of New and ™ :newa Annuc Goods & Services Requirement Contract and
Maintenance Agr. ments. ~*matcd annual purchases are based on unit prices
bid. Actual totals ar. < santities may vary from the estimate.

1. Ac _ptance f the »est value bid of Avante Solutions, Inc. to provide: the
+ ‘rchase of . »rvice Desk software and software maintenance, Bid No.
15- 7083, for' total of $144,300.00.

2. Accepi. 2o of the bid of DXI Industries, Inc. to provide: annual contract
for liquia chlorine, Bid No. 15-0338, for a total of $1,291,960.00.

3. Acceptance of the bid of HD Supply Waterworks, Ltd. to provide: annual
contract for fire hydrant repair parts, Bid No. 15-0012, Groups 1, 2, 4, 5,
6 & 7 for a total of $107,930.02.

4. Acceptance of the bid of Fortiline Waterworks to provide: annual contract
for fire hydrant repair parts, Bid No. 15-0012, Groups 3 & 8 for a total
of $55,678.98.

5. Authorizing the renewal of an existing contract of Southwest Wheel to

provide: annual contract for truck body and trailer parts and service,
Bid No. 14-0226, for a total of $79,318.68.

6. Acceptance of the bid of Gulf Coast Paper Co. to provide: annual contract
for janitorial supplies, disinfectants and cleaners, Bid No. 15-1527, for a
total of $137,156.25.

MINUTES 3 01-05-16



10.

7. Acceptance of the bid of Flasher Equipment Co. to provide: biennial
contract for traffic control devices rental, Bid No. 15-0214, for a total of
$1,087,160.00.

8. Acceptance of a sole source bid of XL Print Software to provide: Paris
Enterprise license upgrade and annual maintenance for software to
manage bill design and data to printers, Bid No. 15-15113, for a total of
$66,000.00.

9. Acceptance of the bid of Alterman Technologies to provide: purchase and
installation of Security Management System and three years of warranty
and maintenance, Bid No. 15-15091, for a total of $249,709.00.

10.  Acceptance of the bid of Marshall Distributing, Co. to provide: annual
contract for fuel services for off-road equipment, Bid No. 15-1027, for a
total of $104,020.00.

11.  Acceptance of the bid of Lancer Sales USA, Inc. to provide: annual
contract for one laboratory glassware wa“ .er — cabinet sized and three
under the counter laboratory glassware  -ashers, Bid No. 15-15099, for a
total of $95,451.00.

12.  Acceptance of the bid of Jarce .ransport, . *.C to provide: annual
contract for supply of backfi’ and landscaping materials topsoil only,
Bid No. 15-14070, for a total 0. 596« 75.00.

CAPITAL IMPF _“'EMEN ~CONTRACTS

PROJECTS INVOL /1".G 1. .iPROVEMENTS,
EXTENSIC .5. ND» ODDITIONAL CAPACITY

" ‘ater 2 1 Sewer _ine Improvements

A Resolution appre:<=~ Rec. itulation Change Order No. 3 in the decreased amount
of $203,772.46 to e crea, dto . e construction contract with National Power Rodding
Corp. in connc tion with 1 2 EARZ Small Diameter Rehab Project; authorizing the
return of funds 1. “he amou t of $203,772.46 and the construction contingency balance
of $112,737.60 fora  tal 2 iount of $316,510.06. Total decreased amount: $316,510.06.
(GENOVEVA GOME. -JOE CARRENO)

A Resolution approving Recapitulation Change Order No. 2 in the decreased amount
of $307,791.66 to be credited to the construction contract with IPR South Central, LLC
in connection with the South Flores St. 48-Inch and 60-Inch Outfall Rehab Project;
authorizing the return of funds in the amount of $307,791.66 and the construction
contingency balance of $120,000.00 for a total amount of $427,791.66. Total decreased
amount: $427,791.66. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JOE CARRENO)

A Resolution approving Change Order No. 1 in the decreased amount of $1,668,720.37
to the construction contract with Kenny Construction Company in connection with the
San Antonio River Outfall — Project 2A. Total decreased amount: $1,668,720.37.
(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JOE CARRENO)

MINUTES 4 01-05-16



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to Pronto Sandblasting & Coating &
Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. in an amount not to exceed $2,699,410.00 in connection with
the 2015 UV CIPP Sanitary Sewer Package VII. Total expenditures: $2,699,410.00.
(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JOE CARRENO)

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to Pronto Sandblasting & Coating &
Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. in an amount not to exceed $2,298,637.00 in connection with
the 2015 Open Cut Sewer Construction Package VIII. Total expenditures:
$2,298,637.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JOE CARRENO)

A Resolution approving Contract Amendment No. 5 in an amount not to exceed
$108,573.00 to the professional services contract with Brown and Caldwell in
connection with the Western Watershed Sewer Relief Line — Middle Segment Project.
Total expenditures: $108,573.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JOE CARRENO)

Production, Transmission and Treatment Improvements

A Resolution awarding a construction contract to Mar' «ndustries, LLC in an amount
not to exceed $249,000.00 in connection with the Her .c. an Pass Odor Control Station
Project and approving construction contingency-expensec 1 an amount not to exceed
$12,450.00 for the project work. Total expend” ares: $261,4 2.00.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - ASHOK KAJI)

A Resolution approving Recapitulation Change rder No. 12 in the decreased amount
of $898,041.46 to be credited to the ¢ .. iction c. ~tract with MGC Contractors, Inc.
in connection with the Dos Rios Wate Recy > Center Digester Mixing and System
Enhancements Phase Il Project: auth v ..ng the return of funds in the amount of
$898,041.46 and the constri*” aion' nting ncy balance of $540,511.22 for a total amount
of $1,438,552.68. Total ' creaser’ amoun. $1,438,552.68.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - "SF _n'in )

A Resolution aws ding a. 2ngh 2ring contract to Tetra Tech, Inc. in an amount not to
exceed $766,9C 00 in conn. ‘tion with the Basin Pump Station Improvements Phase 11
Project. Total ex, >nditures  $766,963.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ — ASHOK KAJI)

REPLAC _-MENT AND ADJUSTMENT PROJECTS

Governmental Relocations and Replacements

A Resolution approving the expenditure of funds in the amount of $158,508.00 for the
street concrete pavement by the City of San Antonio in connection with the Alamo at
Guenther Phase Il — Water & Sewer Siphon Project. Total expenditures: $158,508.00.
(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - FRANCES PLOCEK)

A Resolution approving Recapitulation Change Order No. 12 in the decreased amount
of $110,071.00 to be credited to the construction contract with Pesado Construction
Company, Inc. in connection with the Alamo at Guenther Phase Il — Water & Sewer
Siphon Project; authorizing the return of funds in the amount of $110,071.00 and the
construction contingency balance of $105,240.37 for a total amount of $215,311.37.
Total decreased amount: $215,311.37. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - FRANCES PLOCEK)

MINUTES 5 01-05-16



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

A Resolution approving the expenditure of funds in the amount of $575,215.58 for the
adjustment and replacement of water and sewer facilities by the City of San Antonio in
connection with the Indian Creek Channel Improvements — Phase Il Project and
approving construction contingency expenses in the amount not to exceed $57,521.56
for the project work. Total expenditures: $632,737.14.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - FRANCES PLOCEK)

A Resolution, concerning both the San Antonio Water System and the District Special
Project, approving the expenditure of funds in the amount of $265,015.49 for the
replacement of water and sewer facilities by the City of San Antonio in connection with
the Fay Avenue Drainage Improvements (New Laredo Hwy to Somerset Road) Project
and approving construction contingency expenses in the amount not to exceed
$26,501.55 for the project work. Total expenditures: $291,517.04.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - FRANCES PLOCEK)

A Resolution approving an Interlocal Agreement with Bexar County; approving the
expenditure of funds in the amount of $611,883.50 for th< adjustment and replacement
of water and sewer facilities by Bexar County Floo¢ .ontrol in connection with the
Bulverde Road at Mud Creek Trib A (SC-27) P jec. and approving construction
contingency expenses in the amount not to exc ad $61,1¢ * 35 for the project work.
Total expenditures: $673,071.85. (GENOVE) 1 GOMEZ -+ "ANCES PLOCEK)

EASEMENT AND RL *_ PROPERTY

A Resolution authorizing the expend . and ma: 1g available from the Project Fund
the amount of $75,000.00 being the ¢ noun " the Special Commissioners Award in
litigation between the City of . San Al o7.0 by and through the System and Ayers
Investments, Inc., successor . Iri rest 1 Jester Investments, Inc., et al, in connection
with the acquisition of < ne per ianent’ swer and recycled water easement being
approximately 0.413 acre. 'ac7 _u aiv. _ 8andera Road, between Seneca Drive and El
Verde Road in Leor*‘2lley, exar County, Texas, owned by Ayers Investments, Inc.,
successor in in* .est tu leste - Investments, Inc., for Huebner Creek Enhanced
Conveyance L& -17, Phase |l Project; authorizing the deposit of the amount of the
award into the Rc ‘stry of t! : Court; authorizing the System’s legal counsel to continue
to prosecute this liti_~tior' .arough conclusion. Total expenditures: $75,000.00.
(NANCY BELINSKY  3RUCE HABY)

Item 23 was pulled from the agenda, and no action was taken on this item.

A Resolution accepting an offer in the amount of $625,000.00 for the sale of
approximately 190.848 acres “Walton Farm” located north of Hacienda Road (CR
201), between F.M. 1403 and the Nueces River in Uvalde County, Texas and approving
a purchase agreement with Wayne Hale; affirming a six percent commission to be paid
to Cano and Company at closing and authorizing payment of closing costs up to
$5,000.00 at closing. Total amount received: $625,000.00.

(NANCY BELINSKY - BRUCE HABY)

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

A Resolution, concerning both the San Antonio Water System and the District Special
Project, awarding a construction contract to Austin Constructors, LLC in an amount

MINUTES 6 01-05-16



25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

not to exceed $940,255.00 in connection with the 2016 Annual Water Distribution Leak
Repairs Contract — Package 1. Total expenditures: $940,255.00.
(MIKE BRINKMANN - JEFF BROWN)

A Resolution, concerning both the San Antonio Water System and the District Special
Project, awarding a construction contract to Austin Constructors, LLC in an amount
not to exceed $940,255.00 in connection with the 2016 Annual Water Distribution Leak
Repairs Contract — Package 2. Total expenditures: $940,255.00.

(MIKE BRINKMANN - JEFF BROWN)

Item 26 was pulled from the agenda, and no action was taken on this item.

A Resolution awarding a construction contract in an amount not to exceed $800,000.00
in connection with Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project. Total expenditures:
$800,000.00. (GENOVEVA GOMEZ - JULIE VALADEZ)

A Resolution approving the purchase of Cisco products.« .d services through the State
of Texas Department of Information Resources ¢ itracts DIR-TSO-2542 (Cisco
Systems) and its Resellers, DIR-TSO-2544 (Presidi* Ne. orked Solutions Group) and
its Resellers, and DIR-TSO-2541 (AT&T), and MR-TSO-. 743 (General Datatech) in
an amount not to exceed $1,050,000.00 for v« . 1ous Informa. n Systems projects for
the period of January 1, 2016 through < :cembs 31, 2016. Total expenditures:
$1,050,000.00. (DOUG EVANSON - MARG., =2’ .A HUBBARD)

A Resolution authorizing expenditu 25 . »2n an. nt not to exceed $54,450.00 for
software subscription and maintenanc  agr ci.. ts with B2GNow/AskReply, Inc. for
the LCPtracker software. Te* " ~xpenc *.res: $54,450.00.

(DOUG EVANSON - MAT™ GAR' "A HU 3BARD)

A Resolution amending tr. T ustees ur the Risk Pool under which the San Antonio
Water System Me” .. 'an a. ! Retiree Health Trustis operated. (DOUG EVANSON)

A Resolution e, rcising an ption to extend the Service Agreement with Wells Fargo
Bank, N.A. to pr. side trv . and investment management services (as discretionary
trustee) for the San » »te’ .0 Water System Retiree Health Trust. (DOUG EVANSON)

A Resolution approving the Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Annual Audit Plan for
2016 and directing that the plan be implemented. (STACEY ISENBERG)

Chairman Guerra asked if there were any other items in the Consent Agenda that should be
pulled for individual discussion or consideration. Items 23 and 26 were pulled from the
agenda, and no action was taken on these items.

Mr. McGee made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda Items, Nos. 7 — 31, except
for Items 23 and 26. Mr. Arrellano seconded the motion.

Consent Agenda Items, Nos. 7 — 31 except for Items 23 and 26, were unanimously
approved. Verbal voting.

MINUTES 7 01-05-16



32.

33.

ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

A Resolution appointing new members to the Citizens Advisory Panel for a two-year
term expiring December 31, 2017, reappointing returning members for a term expiring
December 31, 2017, and appointing the Chairwoman to the Citizens Advisory Panel for
a one-year term expiring December 31, 2016.

(DONOVAN BURTON - DARREN THOMPSON)

Steven Siebert presented Item 32, the appointment of Members to the Citizens Advisory
Panel (CAP) and appointing the chairwoman for 2016. He reviewed the background for the
CAP and the membership terms. The members represented the diversity of the City of
San Antonio. Recruiting efforts included the Board and the Mayor's office for new
candidates, and included other organizations such as the Community Conservation
Committee.

He stated there were six retiring CAP members from 20* .. He discussed Kay Kutchins’
prior contributions to the CAP and the recommendatic” . appoint her as chairwoman for
2016. Ms. Kutchins had previously served six years'un the  AP. The bylaws allowed for
an individual to comeback for a final two-year ter* . He stated . are were seven individuals
who were eligible to be reappointed to serve  .iother. two-year i\crm, and those returning
members included Michael Ferguson, Olga C -za ' auffman, Bianca Maldonado, Gloria
Martinez, Eddie Meza, Brice Moczygemba ana sa Tatum. He reviewed the five new
recommended candidates: Evelyn Brc . Jlavier Ge tia, Kay Kutchins, Briana Lyssy, and
Denise Ojeda. Staff recommended the rappc “ment uf returning members, the nominees
for new members, and the appointment o M« Kutciins to serve as chairwoman in 2016.

Mr. Rowe made a r tion to upprove 'tem 32. Mr. Arrellano seconded the motion.

Chairman Guerra ackrawledy, - the members who were present, and thanked the members
for attending and #,ieeiny ~ ser.

After no 1. ther discu ion, Item 32 was unanimously approved. Electronic voting.

A Briefing regarding . District Special Project progress and consultation with the
BexarMet Integration Advisory Committee.
(DONOVAN BURTON - STEVE GONZALEYS)

Donovan Burton presented Item 33, the progress on the integration of the District Special
Project (DSP). He discussed some of the headlines regarding the former BexarMet System,
and the community pleas to act. There were various community leaders, the legislature,
customers, and elected officials pleading for something to be done. Chairman Puente filed
legislation in 2007 that would have ultimately dissolved BexarMet and rolled it under the
county. The bill passed and placed strict audit requirements on BexarMet for both financial
and operational review through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).
In 2011, the legislature passed Senate Bill 341 that required an election by the voters of
BexarMet to decide whether or not to dissolve that entity and roll it into SAWS. The
BexarMet customers voted 74 percent in favor of the bill. He discussed some of the headlines
that came out after the vote.

MINUTES 8 01-05-16



34.

He reviewed some of the issues with the system. BexarMet had multiple isolated systems, a
lack of redundancy. SAWS was able to go in and interconnect to these systems. Some of
the things that were not really known, were the conditions of the BexarMet Headquarters.
There were cracks in the walls, mold and rat droppings in some of the areas where the
employees were working, so some really tough building conditions. There were numerous
issues with the infrastructure all over the city, all over the community, all over the county
that SAWS found and was able to resolve. BexarMet’s water supplies was another major
issue. Medina Lake represented about 33 percent of all of BexarMet's water supplies, and it
was completely dry. The WECO contract that represented another percent of the BexarMet
water supply was a perfect example of paying for water they were not able to receive. SAWS
was able to resolve all of those issues including the financial mess.

He discussed the planning and work done to resolve those issues. In 2011, Trustee Rowe
and the other Board members approved an integrated Capital Improvements Program (CIP).
A master planning effort began in April 2011 to really see what it would look like and how
two infrastructures could be brought together to form one unit, and to make sure that
BexarMet’s infrastructure was fixed and the customers wer7 .aken care of. Those were the
kinds of planning efforts that really made this a success =~ 1 were able to get to the point of
being able to dissolve the system. The efforts included” .c ap roval by the Board of Trustees,
and the cooperation of BexarMet and SAWS em loyees w. king together down in the
trenches. The Board hired Joe Aceves through * .. Puente to foc = on the integration. The
planning and hard work was getting noticed< «th the< .pgrade of the financial position by
Moody and the other rating agencies. SAWS m. 2 _ment was cited as the key point.

He reviewed some of the integration su “e.. > The L ~P did not have a water rate increase
over the past few years. The customers vere  ac. »double digit water rates over the next
few years, and the DSP was a=" 0 go \ ' out any water rate increase. The huge water
supply shortage was resolvs ., and he int. vation of the employees was one of the most
important pieces of the « 1ole t>* ©~..The enegotiated contracts for major savings that
included the WECO contrac. »2 zd miliuns of dollars for BexarMet and SAWS ratepayers.
This was SAWS fire® _ «into »aking sure that a contract deferred the risk over to a private
company, and di* not pay = r wa. * that was not being received. Badly-needed upgrades
were made to in. »structure, \ nich brought about financial stability. Integration was almost
complete. Formal, the legic ation stated integration was complete when infrastructure met
TCEQ standards, it w > r< ronger operating as a Special Project, and then rates would be
equal to SAWS. The firs.item was done. The dissolution of the DSP was an action item for
the Board’s consideration, and ultimately would be voted on by City Council. The
dissolution would be completed over the next couple of months. The rates would become
equal to SAWS in January 2017, and the integration would be complete at that time.

He recognized the BexarMet Integration Advisory Committee that would be in place through
the integration in January 2017. Chairman Steve Gonzalez was unable to be at the meeting,
but wanted to come back next month. The committee was meeting next week to go through
some of these issues and others, and wanted to make sure that communication efforts
continued. He stated that the next two actions were the next steps to completing the task to
fully integrate BexarMet.

A Resolution recommending and requesting that the San Antonio City Council take
certain actions with respect to the issuance and sale of obligations designated as “City of
San Antonio, Texas Water System Junior Lien Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2016A

MINUTES 9 01-05-16



(No Reserve Fund)” and “City of San Antonio, Texas Water System Junior Lien Revenue
Refunding Bonds, Taxable Series 2016B (No Reserve Fund)”; the approval of an offering
document relating to each of the aforementioned series of obligations.

(DOUG EVANSON)

Phyllis Garcia presented Item 34, approval to request City Council to authorize the issuance
of debt to refund outstanding debt of the DSP and to potentially advance refund some SAWS
debt for debt service savings. When SAWS assumed the operations of BexarMet in January
2012, staff analyzed the costs and savings that could be achieved to take out the BexarMet
debt at that time. Due to the long escrow account that would need to be in place to refund
the BexarMet debt, a $12 million loss was projected at that time. Therefore, staff decided to
wait closer to the final integration before debt was refunded. Today, the DSP had
approximately $155.4 million in fixed rate and tax exempt and taxable debt outstanding, plus
a variable debt rate of $88.7 million in the form of a flexible rate note program. SAWS
implemented that flexible rate note program in 2012, and that was used to refund some of
the former BexarMet debt for interest rate savings and to provide capital for the CIP.

She reviewed the comparison of transactions and savings® or potential timeframes to refund
the DSP debt. Back in February if the debt was refund< . 'in" ‘ay, a savings would have been
achieved. If the debt was refunded this time in 2017 and the ra. = stayed the same, a savings
of about $11 million could be achieved. The Be« J recommende. *o wait until closer to the
integration date where more bonds were calle” e and » ore saving could be achieved. This
was a very good decision because rates essentic. '/ .ayed the same from February to now.
She reviewed graphs of the movements for tax-exe. nt and taxable interest rates.

Staff proposed two bond issues, a tax-ex. npt* su. 2d a taxable issue because not all of the
BexarMet debt could be refund= " ith tax  e¢mpt debt, and a refund of the flexible rate note
with SAWS commercial par . prog \m. B “ed on rates in December, the savings projected
in February were very cle’ « to whe could b achieved today. Rates had actually improved
slightly this week so there we 2< otentiar w achieve $11 million in net present value savings.
There was a potent” .. 'ook  * various scenarios that could actually achieve additional
savings in years” 17 throu 1 20. * that would help offset some of the rate increase, while
still achieving | =itive net | 2sent value savings. Staff was working with the financial
advisors on differe. “.scenari s to determine the exact structure, but it was believed some
savings would be ach. ‘ef" .vith this transaction.

She reviewed SAWS bond series that could be advance refunded for debt service savings.
In 2007, SAWS issued $311 million in bonds. Currently, there was $243 million of those
bonds outstanding that were callable in May 2017. SAWS could advance up to $85 million
of that debt for a net present value savings of about $7.8 million or approximately $590,000
of savings per year through 2032. This advance refunding was market driven so it would be
analyzed on the day of pricing to determine what level of bonds should be refunded to
achieve the level of savings. SAWS pool of investment bankers that assist in selling the
bonds to investors was established in 2013 and consisted of 21 national, regional, and SMWB
firms. Each time SAWS went out for a bond transaction, an underwriting syndicate was
recommended from the pool based on a rotation of firms, coverage of SAWS, presentation
of new ideas, and past performance. Staff recommended the underwriting syndicate for this
transaction to include Piper Jaffray as the Senior Manager, Citigroup Global Market as a
Co-Senior Manager, and First Southwest Company, Frost Bank, M.E. Allison & Company,
and Siebert Brandford Shank & Company as Co-Managers.

MINUTES 10 01-05-16



35.

36.

She reviewed the calendar for the transaction that included the Board’s consideration. Staff
was scheduled to meet with the rating agencies next week to get their rating for this
transaction, and to take this to City Council for their consideration on January 14. Staff
planned to price this in early February and close in February to achieve as much savings as
possible.

Staff recommended the approval of a resolution requesting City Council to authorize bond
ordinances to refund the DSP debt and advance refund a portion of the SAWS debt in
tax-exempt and taxable bonds for a combined amount not to exceed $244.8 million.

Mr. Arrellano made a motion to approve Item 34. Mr. Rowe seconded the motion.
After no further discussion, Item 34 was unanimously approved. Electronic voting.

A Resolution requesting San Antonio City Council take certain actions with respect to the
dissolution of the District Special Project. (DOUG EVAN? ON)

Ms. Garcia stated that with the refunding of the DSP d¢” , ti. 2 was no longer a need to have
the DSP. This resolution was requesting approva! ‘rom City “ouncil to dissolve the DSP
upon the closing of the refunding transaction.< When all the  oands were refunded, all
financial results and cash flows of the DSP w< 1d be ¢ .isolidated with SAWS and separate
financial statements for the DSP would no longe. »e .ceded. Also, the DSP would no longer
need to be a component unit of the Citv.of San An. »io through SAWS. This was also one
of the things that needed to occur to hav 1u.  =tegratic ». The final item was the integration
of the rates. During the last rates proces . the Lo “approved a new rate class for SAWS,
which was actually the rates of#= -DSP. " ' on the dissolution, the new rate class would go
into effect. All those former sexar let cus Ymers would continue to pay the new rate class
until January 1, 2017, wk 1 all of o2 rates .vould be consolidated and the DSP rate class
would no longer be needeu. ™ s wouiu achieve the final item of integration where all
similarly situated ra* ___ *s o1 AWS paid the same rates.

Staff recommer.. d the appr val of the resolution requesting City Council to dissolve the
DSP and consolida. ‘the DSF with SAWS upon the retirement of all DSP obligations.

Mr. Rowe made «. motion to approve Item 35. Mr. Arrellano seconded the motion.
After no further discussion, Item 35 was unanimously approved. Electronic voting.

A Resolution recommending and requesting the San Antonio City Council approve an
application for financial assistance to the Texas Water Development Board for
participation in the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Program in an amount not to
exceed $12,500,000.00; and adoption of reimbursement resolution.

(DOUG EVANSON)

Ms. Garcia presented Item 36, a request for City Council to authorize an application for
financial assistance from the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB). The mission of the
TWDB was to provide leadership, information, education, support for the planning, financial
assistance, and outreach for the conservation and responsible development of water for
Texas. She reviewed the financial assistance programs offered by TWDB, the Clean Water

MINUTES 11 01-05-16



37.

State Revolving Fund, the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, and the Water
Infrastructure Fund, which was the State Water Implementation Fund for Texas, or the
SWIFT Program. Under the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund, the TWDB provided
loans at below-market interest rates for the planning, acquisition, design, and construction of
qualifying projects. The TWDB provided a subsidy of 1.25 percent of interest below market
for a 30-year maximum maturity.

She reviewed the steps to obtain financial assistance. SAWS submitted a project, the Water
Production Facility Upgrades Program — 34" Street Pump Station. The construction cost
was approximately $11.1 million. The application also included the requirement of a
Reserve Fund and a Cost of Issuance. There were multiple steps to receive subsidized
funding. The first step was for SAWS to submit the project for consideration. The project
was submitted in March 2015. TWDB ranked the projects based on project description, and
sent applications to apply for financial assistance for those projects that ranked high enough
to receive funding. The next step was to submit an application for financial assistance, which
included a resolution from the governing body to request the financial assistance. Included
in the application was also general financial and technical i .ormation on the project. The
third step was for the TWDB to review the application, an 4pprove and commit to providing
funding to SAWS. The final step would be for TWF 3 tc arovide funding, which would
require staff to come back to the Board and City Ce :ncil to au. arize a loan.

She discussed how SAWS had taken advant e of v king with the TWDB since 1999.
SAWS closed on 25 loans, totaling $782 millior < . me of the projects that TWDB helped
SAWS fund were the Brackish Grourdwater De. ‘ination Project, the Southwest Bexar
Sewer Pipeline, the Water Resources I ‘ey. 24 Pipe: ¢, SSO reduction and rehabilitation
projects, and pump station improvemen. Jroic ... reimbursement resolution allowed for
expenses incurred for the project “arto tt  ssuance of the bonds to be reimbursed to SAWS
with those bond proceeds. T .c rein hursen nt resolution declared SAWS intent prior to the
issuance of bonds and pre’ ded fle* -hility ir, the funding of the project as well as the timing
on the project.

Staff recommenr uthe app. val ¢. > resolution requesting City Council to approve a request
for financial ass. *ance to the "WDB, along with a reimbursement resolution in the amount
of $12.5 million.

Ms. Jasso made « motion to approve Item 36. Mr. Rowe seconded the motion.
After no further discussion, Item 36 was unanimously approved. Electronic voting.

A Resolution approving an Interlocal Contract between the Edwards Aquifer
Authority and the San Antonio Water System for the implementation of Regional
Water Conservation Projects. (DONOVAN BURTON — DARREN THOMPSON)

Patrick Shriver presented Item 37, an Interlocal Agreement with the Edwards Aquifer
Authority (EAA) relating to the Edwards Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan (EAHCP). He
discussed Senate Bill 3 that was sponsored by Mr. Puente and Senator Averitt in 2007. The
bill helped to increase the Edwards permits, and included provisions for the Edwards Aquifer
Recovery Implementation Program (EARIP). The plan identified the primary stakeholders
that would work on a resolution to maintain spring flows during extreme drought conditions.
The stakeholders represented various interests, including agriculture, industry,

MINUTES 12 01-05-16



environmental, municipality, state, regional and local boards. The plan was in place to
protect the endangered species, balance regional interests, and provide protection for users
of the aquifer, including the City of San Antonio and SAWS. The plan incorporated items
for echo system restoration, the removal of endangered species, the planting of native species
and bank stabilization in the two primary areas of the Comal springs in New Braunfels and
the San Marcos springs in San Marcos.

He discussed the four flow protection and flow regulations measures. One of those was the
Voluntary Irrigation Suspension Program that involved the agricultural partners. The goal
was to suspend 40,000 acre-feet during extended droughts. To date, the enrolled goal had
been met. Another one was the Regional Water Conservation Program with a goal of 10,000
acre-feet enrolled in a trust managed by the EAA. To date, only 224 acre-feet had been
enrolled. SAWS ASR for Springflow Protection had met some Tier 1 goals, which was to
store 16,667 acre-feet, and to date, there was 14,850 acre-feet enrolled and some water
pending. The fourth was the Stage 5 Critical Period reductions, which were actually put in
to the EAA regulation for aquifer protection.

The Regional Conservation Program was originally intene 1to export some of the successful
conservation measures that the City of San Antonio ¥ s he *.out to the region. Since that
time, there had been limited interest. The two pa:icipants v. +e the cities of Uvalde and
Universal City. With the assistance of the EAA - niversal City 1. 2lemented an accelerated
leak detection program, which would save 32" acre-fe . into the trust. The City of Uvalde
implemented low-flow plumbing fixtures and a. ' a conservation coordinator, which put
120 acre-feet into the trust. There wer= many re. ans for the limited participation in the
program, which included drought and i <k .~ ndersic ding of demand and planning. The
Regional Water Conservation Plan was p ~kac u4+. 2 EAHCP to conserve 20,000 acre-feet
and 10,000 acre-feet committes " *he gro - uwater trust. SAWS committed 8,000 acre-feet
into the EAHCP, water cor  _rvatit 1 prog m experience and turnkey water conservation
services to the region.

SAWS had doubled .. = tow 1 non-revenue water or leak repairs through proactive leak
detection. Abou* .,000 mi. = of i. »in had been scanned and a backlog of leaks to address.
The EAHCP prc~am provid 1 capacity to address some of that backlog. Staff approached
the EAA with the . '=a of S/ NS helping to fulfill their requirement through the Regional
Conservation Progran. H7 sutline the agreement that had a term from January 2016 through
March 2028. EAA annuul payments to SAWS would be approximately $4.5 million a year
for year one through year four, and approximately $600,000.00 for year five for a total of
$18.6 million. SAWS would enroll 9,806 acre-feet into the groundwater trust, which was a
net over the current enrollment of 1,806 acre-feet. The initial commitment to the
groundwater trust would be returned to SAWS. Each year as the leaks were tackled in the
distribution system, SAWS would commit half of the water to cover the trust, and would also
have some water returned. SAWS must also use contractors to do the leak repairs and could
not use SAWS staff.

He reviewed some of the participation benefits for the region. The EAHCP would solidify
the permit through an Incidental Take Permit. It would complement the other flow protection
measures and support maintenance of minimum springflow. The Regional Water
Conservation Program would have enrolled 10,030 acre-feet in total once the five-year
program was completed, would help meet some of the timelines within the EAHCP, and
would better solidify the flow protection measures in the plan. The participation benefits for

MINUTES 13 01-05-16



SAWS would include the reduction of approximately 4,700 acre-feet of savings of real loss
leakages in the distribution system. Nationally, utilities across the country were facing
similar types of leakage in their infrastructure. The $18.6 million would provide additional
capacity to address over 600 leaks identified through the proactive leak detention. The
agreement would also create the capacity to repair the leaks when they were identified.

Staff recommended the approval of an Interlocal Agreement with the EAA, supporting the
EAHCP program, benefiting SAWS Non-Revenue Water program, and continued permit
stability for the Edwards permit holders including SAWS. He introduced Nathan Pence, the
Executive Director of the EAHCP.

Nathan Pence stated he was employed by the EAA to represent the five permittees of the
EAHCP and help administer and implement that permit. He thanked the Board and also the
SAWS staff for the participation and leadership in the EAHCP. This contract was another
example of those successes that benefit the entire region.

Mr. Rowe made a motion to approve Item 37. Mr. A .ellano seconded the motion.

Mr. Rowe asked how the water savings from the le< | re, »irs would be measured. Mr.
Shriver replied there were a number of ways, but th- e were ai. - AWWA standards. Half of
the system would be scanned the first year, and #* :n the second 1. ¥ of the system would be
scanned the following year. By the third ye . the r .t of the system covered would be
measuring reoccurrences of leaks. If the respc. 2 .me could be constrained, the leakage
savings could be calculated. The calci!'ation inclu ~d the size of the hole, the pressure of
the pipe, and the time between use, kno\ 'e._ ~f the 1. ‘4, and the repair. A couple of cycles
would have to be done, and the target € iima* v.. 4,700 acre-feet of real losses that was
developed using those calculati~

Mayor Taylor inquired ai’ ut the.< reach (.forts for the Regional Conservation Program
moving forward. Mr. Shrive « Lied thau (ne EAA did a great job advertising and trying to
get participation. © _ “the ( allenges was that certain utilities may not have quite the
capacity or und< standing  f the » 10-year or 15-year horizon. In terms of scales of
magnitude, the « ~ount of we r in a smaller utility versus a utility the size of SAWS was a
challenge to get to- at 10,0C acre-foot mark. SAWS had the ability because of its size to
basically do more thrc ah< _ak detection.

Mayor Taylor asked if there was still a goal to get more participants. Mr. Pence replied there
was roughly about $250,000.00 to $300,000.00 in this program that would be available to
some of the smaller communities. He stated that the cities of Castroville and Natalia did
wish to come back and take advantage of this conservation program. Some funds were held
back specifically so the EAA could honor some of those obligations and work with some of
those smaller communities.

After no further discussion, Item 37 was unanimously approved. Electronic voting.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS
REPLACEMENT AND ADJUSTMENT PROJECTS

Governmental Relocations and Replacements

MINUTES 14 01-05-16



38.

A Resolution, concerning both the San Antonio Water System and the District Special
Project, approving the expenditure of funds in the amount of $3,024,799.56 for the
adjustment of water and sewer facilities by Bexar County Public Works in connection
with the Potranco Road (FM 1957): Loop 1604 to Hwy 211 Project and approving
construction contingency expenses in the amount not to exceed $60,495.99 for the
project work. Total expenditures: $3,085,295.55.

(GENOVEVA GOMEZ - FRANCES PLOCEK)

Herminia Bittle presented Item 38, an Interlocal Agreement with Bexar County Public Works
in connection with the Potranco Road (FM 1957): Loop 1604 to State Highway 211. She
discussed the project background that would expand Potranco Road from the existing
two-lane road to five lanes. Construction would provide for enhanced connection between
two western relief routes of State Highway 211 and Loop 1604. The project length was
approximately 4.7 miles. The overall anticipated duration of the project was about three
years. Both SAWS and CPS would joint bid with Bexar County, and the project was eligible
for partial reimbursement due to SAWS holding easements in two areas that Bexar County
would acquire right-of-ways.

She reviewed a project map and pictures of the exist’ .g 1. »dway conditions. Due to the
difficulty of the project, Bexar County would aco: ‘re right-c ways throughout the entire
project, and the right-of-ways varied from 80 to 40 feet. She a. sussed the complexity of
the work and the congestion of relocating the ¢ tities v .nin the right-of-way. The proposed
work included approximately 1.7 miles of 12-ir. »“ . AWS water main constructed between
1999 and 2002, and approximately 0.8 miles ¢. 12-inch to 30-inch DSP water main
constructed between 1998 and 2013. " “nc. »vas als  the adjustment of about 74 feet of
21-inch sewer main constructed in 1986.

This project was eligible for® cimbt semer: due to facilities within two existing easements.
The reimbursement was< Jr cons -t'ction ".esign and construction cost associated with
relocating approximately 1,0 9 cet of Lz-inch and 24-inch water main. It was anticipated
that about $19,000.7  _ " angii. 2ring cost and $536,000.00 of construction cost would be
paid directly by ' - County, vhici. quated to about 33 percent of the DSP water work. The
remaining $3 m. “‘on, which' ias about 66 percent of DSP water and 100 percent of SAWS
water and SAWS s. er adjur ment work, would be funded by SAWS.

Bids opened on Novemuer 20, 2015, and four bids were received. The engineer's estimate
was about $4.4 million, and the contractor's bid came in at about $3.5 million, about a 19
percent decrease over the engineer's estimate. The County would recommend the approval
of the bid from Sterling Construction, Inc. for construction on this project on January 12,
2016. Staff recommended the approval of an Interlocal Agreement with Bexar County
Public Works, and approval of an Advance Funding Agreement with Bexar County in the
amount of $3,085,295.55.

Mr. Arrellano made a motion to approve Item 38. Mr. Rowe seconded the motion.

After no further discussion, Item 38 was unanimously approved. Electronic voting.

MINUTES 15 01-05-16



39.

40.

Item 39 was pulled from the agenda, and no action was taken on this item.

A Resolution, concerning both the San Antonio Water System and the District Special
Project, authorizing the expenditure of funds for owner controlled construction
changes for the calendar year ending December 31, 2016. (MARY BAILEY)

BRIEFING SESSION.

A Briefing and deliberation regarding the Vista Ridge Project

Gene Dawson gave an update on the project. He commented on the closing of the Abengoa
office in Austin, and their move to the San Antonio office to continue the work and
dedication on the Vista Ridge project. The right-of-entry process had been completed, and
proposals had been sent out to 89 of the landowners. In the field, the test wells and pilot
wells have been completed. The engineering process was really focused on right-of-way.
Once the right-of-entry was obtain, the surveying, environr 2ntal, and archeological work
would be done. This was proposed to be completed by th< ¢nd of January to be able to then
do all the appraisals and make offers to landowners.< <. * Harding was completing the
hydrology report, which would prove up the capacit« of the ag. “fers that was the basis of the
project. Proposals had been made to 89 of the lar .owners that re, -esented 34 percent of the
value. There were about 90 proposals ready to” .0 out 2 this time so they were in the process
of engaging in dialogue and negotiating each o1. .

He commented on Abengoa going tt ou_.a restrc *uring and working with creditors.
Abengoa was required to have their rest ctur’ ¢ ‘'2n by the end of March. He stated that
this added another level of admi=i~tration > vhat was done on a daily basis that could cause
a few months delay, but wou!* still . withi. the context of the contract. He stated the project
was financed, and it was n* « depen’ 2nt upoi Abengoa's financial condition.

Mr. Rowe asked wh = the oo ar offers for right-of-way would be made. Mr. Dawson
responded the m= rity of « = ofic = would be out by the end of February. He stated there
was some diffic ‘ty with a g up of the right-of-entries.

Chairman Guerra tha ved< .ir. Dawson for attending and for providing an update on the
project. He welcomed . «r. Almagro to the San Antonio offices, and thanked him for his
commitment to the project.

B. Briefing and deliberation regarding the M/WBE Disparity Study

Marisol Robles gave an overview of the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise
(M/WBE) Program Disparity Study. The Disparity Study consultant was MGT of America.
MGT of America has conducted hundreds of studies across the United States and guided
organizations through disparity evaluations and analyses.

The Disparity Study measured contracting practices from the beginning of 2011 through the
end of 2013, and measured the utilization of M/WBE firms through payments made by
SAWS. Availability identified M/WBEs that were available in the local area to do business
with SAWS. The purpose of a Disparity Study was to see if SAWS was utilizing fewer
minority and women-owned businesses than what was available in the local area. She noted
that only minority and women-owned businesses were studied, and small business

MINUTES 16 01-05-16



enterprises were not studied.

The Disparity Study would serve as the cornerstone of data used to update the SMWB policy.
By law, race and gender-based preference policies must be narrowly tailored around disparity
study data to be legally defensible against lawsuits. Contracting practices with local M/WBE
firms was the required focal point of this study. The local market area was identified as
Bexar County and the eight surrounding counties: Atascosa, Bandera, Guadalupe, Comal,
Kendall, Medina and Wilson. The study revealed that 68 percent of all subcontractor
payments went to M/WBE subcontractors. The highest dollar contracts were in construction
and engineering and were normally for very specialized work. The largely non-SMWB
prime contractors were doing what they could to make sure SMWB participation was at the
desired levels. Regarding prime contractors, only 10 percent of all prime contractor
payments went to M/WBE firms. Ideas were being explored to achieve greater M/WBE
prime contractor participation within the confines of state law in a largely low bid
environment. In summary, the Disparity Study provided strong evidence to support
continuation of a program to continue M/WBE utilization.

She reviewed the SMWB goals for both prime and < -ocontractors of 17 percent for
construction, 25 percent for engineering and other pre”_ssic al services, and 19 percent for
procurement. These goals had been in place sine 2007. '+ = new recommended goals
separated prime and subcontractor goals. The p<.v goals were b. 2d upon Disparity Study
data and were closer to actual utilization. She' 2viewe  the next steps. The study would be
taken to the trade associations and chambers of « v ierce to gather input. Staff would then
come back to the Board for the adoption. of the Dic_arity Study that would be used to draft
the new SMWB policy.

C. Briefing and delibera* regar “.g the Pass-Through Fees for the Edwards
Aquifer Authority 27 a Tex 5 Com. hission on Environment Quality

Mary Bailey gave a briefiri_ o° the pass-through fees charged to the customers. These
pass-through fees re= ., *he fe » that were paid both to the EAA as well as the TCEQ. No
Board action was' cquired a1 Cou <il would not need to take any further action. The Public
Utilities Offices »viewed the calculations, and the changes would be put into effect at the
beginning of each , Ar.

The EAA pass-through 1ce was meant to recover the fees paid to the EAA on permitted water
rights. The EAA did not change the total per acre-foot charge for 2016 so it would be $84
per acre-foot. The EAA pass-through fee was applied to potable water only. While the total
fees paid to the EAA were not expected to change, there were a couple of important factors
that were impacting the actual pass-through charge. The first one involved the heavy rainfall
received in 2015. In total, San Antonio received 44 inches. As a result, less water was billed
out so the fee was under-recovered. This was required to be considered in the next year's
calculation. Probably the second and biggest factor impacting the calculation for 2016 was
the previous rebates from the EAA. Up until 2015, fees were refunded for water rights not
used, and included any critical period cutbacks. The EAA discontinued that practice in 2015.
A rebate was received in 2015 of $3.5 million that was related to the 2014 pumpage. The
final impact was related to the projected water sales. In the 2016 Budget, the projections for
the potable water sales were reduced to better reflect customer use. All three issues combined
essentially resulted in the pass-through charge to go up by about one cent per hundred gallon
between 2015 and 2016. She reviewed the pass-through fees for the average residential

MINUTES 17 01-05-16



41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

customer's bill that would go from $2.59 to $3.26 in 2016. The TCEQ fees would not change
in 2016. She discussed the legislative funding changes for the TCEQ that required the TCEQ
to fund its operating budget through the assessments to their water and wastewater utility
based on the number of customer connections or population served by those utilities. In
2015, the legislature authorized that TCEQ could dramatically increase the rate that they
were charging. They currently charge $2.15 per connection for water utility, and they have
the authority to increase that all the way up to $4.00. This did not have an impact on the
pass-through charge in 2016, but would will have an impact in 2017.

She discussed the calculation of the EAA pass-through fee for the DSP. A much lower
percentage of the DPS water supplies came from the EAA, so their EAA pass-through rate
was less than SAWS. The calculation for 2016 was slightly over-recovered in 2015, and that
was largely the result of DSP usage as an influence by the rain and the number of areas that
did not irrigate. The projected water sales were also not as significantly reduced as SAWS.
The DSP also paid the TCEQ pass-through rate. In total, the average residential customer’s
pass-through charges would go from $1.88 to $2.00 in 2016.

President/Chief Executive Officer’s Report.

Mr. Puente stated he would move the end-of-the-ye r report t¢ “e February board meeting.
Inquiries of the Board of Trustees for future’ riefinc and/or follow-up action.

None

The Regular Session of the January 5, = 16, " 2y~ Board Meeting is hereby recessed to
hold an Executive Session and <" ss the  atters listed below pursuant to Section 551.071
of the Texas Open Meeting .Act.

At this point in the meeting, " xecutive oession was held. The time was 10:42 a.m.

EXECUTIVFE SESSIC '

A. Consultatw. 2 with at srneys and deliberation for the San Antonio Water System
and its Boar. of T .stees, and consideration of matters in which the duty of the
attorney to the . .n Antonio Water System and its Board of Trustees under the
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas
clearly conflicts with the provisions of the Texas Open Meetings Act.

B. Consultation with attorneys regarding Cause No. D-1-GN-15-005774, in District
Court of Travis County, Texas, 2015t Judicial District, styled, Metropolitan Water
Company, L.P. vs. Blue Water Systems, LP, et al., and other legal issues regarding
the Water Transmission and Purchase Agreement between the City of San
Antonio, Texas, acting by and through the San Antonio Water System Board of
Trustees and Abengoa Vista Ridge, LLC.

The Regular Session of the Regular Board Meeting of January 5, 2016, is hereby
reconvened.

MINUTES 18 01-05-16



The meeting reconvened at 11:12 a.m. The Chairman stated that no decisions were made in
Executive Session.

46.  Adjournment. THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING OF JANUARY 5, 2016, IS HEREBY ADJOURNED.

The San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees Meeting of January 5, 2016, adjourned at
11:13 a.m.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary

MINUTES 19 01-05-16



103eueN wesdold GMINS IOOL() SANMOIXF JOIYD/AUIPISAI]

. SOI90U " AcTOSITEN . auang Y H2q0Y
e ) i M\ m N, :
ﬁw, \\\ \\\\

IPOMIIADY pasoiddy

UOISIAI(T Surseyasx
10J0211(] ‘SALIO, D) SUUGA X
P

ST, ) Ty

e e s e se e e e e e e e s s e e sestefe e e s seole skl sk e e e sesfeoteok K Kk ; sesfesese sk s s sl sk s oo sl s ek ek
%TT'CS %00°0S %STIL 200709 (98riuaoiad) s1oenU0)
Burseyand gMINS
€6 L66 €16 C § TFe9I8e9¢ S €T 74 0S7€C8 068 PTEIC 68 $ € g
£6'S¥0098°C LT ERTYTIE'S Cl €C 05°€T8°06S 0$°€T0°TTL € ¥ {#10T queos()
SIUSUISRISY QOUBUdIUTBIN
PUE S10BIUO)) SIUSWIMNbaY]
SOOIAIOS 29 SPOOD) enuuY JO
[BAMOUSY PUB MON JO PIEMY
d
00°7S6°€8 91'988°¢c1€ ! € 000 ¥L'681°L0T 0 1 (107 Joquuooa(T)
$9901A19S 10 Judwdnbyg
‘S[BLIdIRIA] JO soseyomng
SWIL], U MON JO pIemy 'V
dMINS JENoury (dMINS) SIBEive) GMIAS Junoury (dMINS)  s198Ru0) TondIEs3(
parewInsy Jo JoquinpN payewnsg Jo Ieqump
AB([-01-1BO & Sunesy preog SyJ,

:smof[og se sorddns pue juswidinbs ‘s351A10S JOJ SIOBAUOCD SPIBME DU SPIq S}J0008 UOIN[OSAI PAYIRYE 9y ],

910T I YOIRN  :91B(J UOHOY pIeog
sorjddng pue sjeuepy “quawdinby ‘s901A19g JoJ spid Jo soueydoooy 1 1DALdNS
JOOIIFO) SANNIOX JOIYD)MUIPISOI] “Duuand ¥ Moqoy INOYA
$231sn1 ], JO pieog WIRISAS JOIB A\ OIUOTUY URS 0L

9 "ON Wwol] epuady



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING BIDS AND AWARDING
CONTRACTS FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF CERTAIN
SERVICES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES;
AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURES TO PROCURE THE SAID
SERVICES, EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES;
AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING
DIVISION, OR HER DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS
RELATED THERETO; FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO
HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN MEETINGS; PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Director of the Purchasing Divis. = of the San Antonio Water
System (the “System”) has recommended certain bi', be accepte. that certain contracts be
awarded, and that certain other actions be taken t* procur  services, equipment, materials and
supplies which are necessary for the operation of the S, ter, and

WHEREAS, the said recomn ti.. “ons are . 'ly set out in "Attachment 1" which is
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and aid » ¢ »endations have been approved by the
System’s President/Chief Executive C ™" er; ang

WHEREAS, tk appror :~*= bidc.ng procedures regarding the procurement of
goods and services have been ad. = . to in the compiling of the attached recommendations, as
reflected in administrative” cc. '< sup_ rting this resolution; and

WHE\. "AS, funds e available in the System’s budget to pay for the required
services, equipment, matc. s and/ applies; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the San Antonio Water System desires (i) to
accept the bids and award the contracts as recommended, (ii) to authorize from available funds of
the System the expenditures necessary to carry out the recommended procurements, and (iii) to
authorize the Director of the Purchasing Division or her designee to execute all contracts and other
documents necessary to carry out the recommended procurements; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD
OF TRUSTEES:

1. That the bids are accepted and the contracts are awarded for procurement of the services,
equipment, materials and supplies listed in Attachment I, as recommended by the Director of the
Purchasing Division.

2. That the expenditure of the necessary funds from the appropriate budget fund of the System
for the procurement of the said services, equipment, materials and supplies is hereby authorized.



3. That the Director of the Purchasing Division, or her designee, is hereby authorized to notify
bidders of the acceptance of bids, to execute contracts and other documents, and to carry out all
other actions necessary to procure the said services, equipment, materials and supplies.

4. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

5. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.

6. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its+ .ssage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 1% day ¢ varch, 2016

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



“AJUOUILI UOU SI JOPUBA PaloU 8SIMIBYI0 SSajun ‘GAMIAIS UE S| JOPUSA S8)edlpul,
910z ‘I yosely :@jeq pleog

£20091-91 ‘ON pId

Jue|d Buljoo) 1S 9oIBLILIOD BU} ue|d Buijoos 1§ soJaWwiwion auy je
1e seolAles uonebul| pue BuidesspueT g eseyd 4o seolnleg uonebil| pue Buideospue
aseyoind awi} SUO B 10} PazZI|N o] [IIM I0BJUOI SIUL 17681200 $ s Z 9SBYd 10 8SeyoInd awi] auQ ou| ‘8in}indiJoH UOUOH
SMUVINTA SASYHOUNd ‘(s)loN NOILJI-MOS3a dJOAN3A
Tv1i0lL INALI
a3LvinILS3T

‘puny a|qeoljdde sy} woly apew aq [im Juswied 1@Bpng Juslind ayj ul pspnjoul
ale swa)l 8say| ‘sedlAleg pue Juswdinbg ‘sjeusiey 1o eseyoind awi) suo ayj Joj AisAlep pue eoud ysijgeise |jim swa)l Buimojo) ay L
seo1Aleg Jo Juswidinbg ‘sjeliajepy 4O Saseyding swi] auQ MaN jJo plemy



9102 ‘I udlep :8jeq pieog

‘pPlemy puswiwiossy
"AQUSIOYe  UooUNE  Jou  pnom  WIBISAS  18pio
3yom pue uswaebeuew josse HOAN| SMVYS dul
‘2JeMJOS SiY} INOYNM ‘UoilIippe U] “ulew punoiBispun
JO SOlW QQ0‘Z)L 49A0 JO eAISNOUl SI jeyl oAeA
pue adid Alans 1noge uoneWIOUl [BUOCIEDO| MOoBJ)
0] S9ZI|IN SAAVYS 1By} alemyos Ajuo sy} Si a1emyos
us3 syl ‘seufedid SAMVS JO HUOMIBU B} jnoge
SUOISIOBp pSBWLIOUl SYew 0} S8suadly oyl ash |e
uonosIos pue uolnqulsig pue ‘Buusasulbug ‘aoinies
Jswolsny  ‘suoneledp  Aouebiowz  uoye  sSSO]
anuaAal oy} yum se ||om se syond) Buluesip Jemos
pue Buisine|a} Byl Ul pasn Os|e ale sasudDI Sy
‘SMYS Hoddns eyl S8lS WOISNO XSU0DH0oL) / U0}
aijemyos aseq ay} ase (g) ‘suoyd Buispow aujadd
SMVS Hoddns (2) ‘siewdo} jeneds ul uononpoud
elep Ajep woddns (}) sesuso| 8y] si@sn
Allep 001 JeAo uoddns jey) sesuadl 08 sey Ajjusind
‘(Buiuuelq pue Buiddepy) Bujuueld weiboid SMYS

‘SINIIWAIOD ¥OLO3uIa

"sjebpng sieah ainny ul
panoidde pue Joy pspiaoid se pusixe 0} suondo tesh
-auo [euolippe () Jnoy Jo Ayjigefiene sy sepnjoul
pieme 8y} ‘paiapisucd adlaes pue aoud ‘wWelsAs
0} S[gEIOAB} SI UOISUSIXS Ue ]BU) paullslap
"2102 ‘8z Aierugag ybnoay) (9102 ‘1 yoie) piemy Jo
ale(] dAID8Ye aq [|IM DBIU0D SIYL "siasn Ajiep 001
Jano poddns jey; sesuaol o8 sey Ajusuno Buiuueld
weibold SMMVYS "sasusol paseydind SAAYS 40
Hoddns ul aoueusjulBW 2iEMJOS WIBISAG UOIIELLIO|
oydesboany penuiuod 1oy paziin 8q |iIM 1OBJUOD

*ALIOUIW UOU SI JIOPUSA PaloU SSIMISUIO SSBJUN GAMNS Ue SII0pPUSA sajedipul,

89¢€1-91 ON pig
2IeMYoS WelsAs
uonew.ou| olydelboan) ouy UsT oy} Jo

SIyl "}oesuod Mau e st SU] "92JN0s S[0S B SI SIYy| 00°002°1LEL $ [\ aoUBUS)UIBN BY) o} JoBIUCD [BNUUY
SMUVINTY S3ASVYHOMNd "(s)ON NOILdI¥OS3a
Jviol T

sjuowaaiby asueudjuIR) pue S}oRIIUOY JusWalinbay SITIAIBS R SPOOS [BNUUY [EMBUSY Pue M3N JO piemy

"ou| ‘us3

HOAN3IA

"g]ewlise ay} wolj Aea few ‘ssppuenb
pue |ejo} [enjoe pig @oud Jun uo psseq s aseyound [enuue psjewnsy ‘puny jgesijdde syl woly spew aq (M Juswiked “18Bpng jusund ay) ul paphjoul
a/e SWa) 9S8y "SUOISUBIXd JiBY) pue sypeluo) Alddng pue aoiAleg ay) Jop Aloallep pue 9oud Jyun ‘sappuenb palewiss ysigelse ||im swal Buimojio) eyl g

I

-m‘



9102 ‘| yoiep 8 pleog

's1@bpnq s JesA aininy ul
panoidde pue ‘10} papinoid se pusixa 0} suondo teak
-3UO jeuoippe () Inoy jo Aujgejeae sy sspnjoul
pleme 8y} ‘pelspisuod 8olAes pue ooud ‘We)SAS
9} O} 9|gelOoAB] SI UOISUSIXS UE Jeyj paullisiep
{9107 'I¢ Jeqwedeq ybnowyy (910Z ‘L udseln)
pJemy j0 ol SAIO9YS g (M JOBNJUOD SIYl Ssiseq
pepasu se ue uo siedas pue JUBWISSISSE SlUeIPAY
pue SA[eA Joj UOO9J0) B uonnguisid SMYS Aq
pazipin aq |[IM JOBIUOD SIY] “JOBUOD MBU B SI SIYL

's186pnq s Jeak ainyny ul
pancidde pue ‘10j papinoid se pusixa 0} suoiido Jeah
-euo [euonippe (g) @31y} jo ApjgelieAe ayy sepnjoul
pieme ay) ‘palepisuod 20i1AIes pue aoLd ‘wis)sAg
3y} 0} D|qeIOAB) SI UOISUSIXS UB ey} pauilualep i
‘9102 ‘1€ Jequieoag ybnoiyl (9102 ‘1 yoJeN) piemy
JO 2le(] BAlDeUs 8q M 10BJUOD SIY] S|euelew
a)sem fje jo Buibeuew pue Buisodsip ‘Buiuodsuel)
‘Buibexoed pue Buluejod  ‘Bunos)oo  ‘Buipuey
0} pajwl lou Ing Buipnpul ssolnles |esodsip pue
uoljepodsuel] 9lSEM snoplezey-uou pue snoplezey
paziin aq |[IM JOBIJUOD SIY| JORIUOD MBU B SI SIUL

's}ebpnq s Jesk ainnj
ul penoidde pue ‘Jo} papirold se pusixe o3 suondo
JeaA-auo [euolyppe (g) om} Jo Aljigejiene ayi sepnoul
pieme 9y} ‘pasopisuod oSS pue soud ‘WalsAg
3y} O} 2|qEIOAB} S! UOISUSIXS Ue jBey} paullIsiop
H°210Z ‘g Rey ybBnoiyy 910z ‘L eunp eAloaye oq
[iim 10BAUOD SIY | ‘ojqelone} aq 0} Buoud pauiwisiep
sey walsAg pue pouad joenuoo sy Buunp am
pawloped sey -oul ‘Aiddng Ayejes "00°'9£5'G8$ €10}
uoisusixs Jsdlj ‘pig aseqg ‘spinby paseg-ielem pue
poseg-|l0 jo sayse(ds bl pue ‘ssoiued jo AjdueA
B woJ Jsuleq aaposjoid e opiacid 0} sesAojdws
waishg pereubisep AQ pazipin og |Im  JOBIUOD
siy] pequod Bunsixe ue Jo |emsusl B S SIYL

*AILIOUILW UOU S JOPUBA PS]oU SSIMIBUIO SSBJUN GAMNS U SI IOpUSA sejeoipul,

05'€20'2e.L $

LG06-GL "ON pid
Se0IAIBS
SOUBLISJUIBY SAJUSASIH SABA IO}

00°000°2¥E $ 1\ JoejUOD [enUUY 10} PIF dN[BA IS99

¢l0g-GL 'ON pbid

$90IM8g [esodsi(] pue Hodsuel

9)SEeAA Snopleze-uoN/snoplezeH 1o}

06°/82'€9L $ i JOBJUOY jenuuy Joj pig SNjeA jseg

G209-G| 'ON pIg
s|[ejanon
009¢5'G8 $ 1\ 8|qesodsi( Joj Joenuo) [enuuy

SMUVINIY

S3ASVYHOuNA "(s)JON NOILLdIOs3Ad
IV1i0L W3l

(2gs)
D71 ‘seo1nIas ueIpAH
pue aAjBA SUDBAA P

(zg9)

"00) [BJUSWIUOHAUT BUBSNID) '€

(3as)
ou| ‘Alddng Alejes ¢

HOANIA 'd



F281-629 (Rev. 5/92) 16-16007
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
P. O. BOX 2449 “ o
(o3 = >
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78298-2449 =3 8 23
TABULATION OF BIDS g § 5 £ §
: w
PROPOSAL One Time Purchase of Phase 2 Landscaping and Irrigation Services at the 8 £ % '§3 =
FOR: Commerce Street Cooling Plant ER R 2 gsg
T o2 9 ® a8 9
TIME & = 2 F g § °Z° =
DATE: 3:00 p.m., February 3, 2015 gl < 5 -% 3 g
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AND APPROXIMATE QUANTITY é fg g E — 2 [}
1. INSTALLATION UNIT
1LS PRICE
Bed creation per attached drawing TOTAL 8,034.25
UNIT
1LS PRICE
Irrigation Installation per attached drawing TOTAL 5,335.68
UNIT
1L8 PRICE
Landscape Installation TOTAL 61,010.81
TOTAL INSTALLATION TOTAL 74,380.74
2. LANDSCAPING ITEMS UNIT
250 SF PRICE 1.25
1L-01 Existing Vegetation Removal TOTAL 312,50
UNIT
200LF PRICE 2.25
L-02 Existing Irrigation Removal TOTAL 450.00
UNIT
10CY PRICE 37.00
1.-03 Topsoil TOTAL 370.00
UNIT
6 ea. PRICE 205.00
L-04 Tuscarora Crape Myrtle (container 8' - 10' ht.) TOTAL 1,230.00
UNIT
13 ea. PRICE 20.50
1.-05 American Beautyberry (5 gal.) TOTAL 266.50
UNIT
13 ea. PRICE 20.50
L-06 Turk's Cap (5 gal.) TOTAL 266.50
UNIT 0o
27 ea. PRICE 16.75 el
L-07 Cherry Pink Salvia (5 gal.) TOTAL 452.25 [}
UNIT =
9 ea. PRICE 26.25 —
L-08 Sandankwa Viburnum (5 gal.) TOTAL 236.25 E
UNIT Q
73 ea. PRICE 17.75 O
1-09 Bicolor Iris (5 gal.) TOTAL 1,295.75 &
UNIT
45 ea. PRICE 19.00
L-10 Giant Liriope (5 gal.) TOTAL 855.00
UNIT
36 ea. PRICE 8.50
1-11 Foxtail Fern (1 gal.) TOTAL 306.00
UNIT
111 ea. PRICE 7.25
L-12 Silver Dalea (1 gal.) TOTAL 804.75
UNIT
63 ea. PRICE 6.00
L-13 Pink Skullcap (1 gal.) TOTAL 378.00
UNIT
35eca PRICE 7.25
L-14 Society Garlic (1 gal.) TOTAL 253.75
UNIT
38ea. PRICE 10.75
L-15 Red Spider Lily (1 gal.) TOTAL 408.50
UNIT
351 ea. PRICE 1.50
L-16 Katie Pink Pefunia (4" pot) TOTAL 526.50
UNIT
10CY PRICE 39.75
L-17 Native Shredded Hardwood Mulch TOTAL 397.50
UNIT
10CY PRICE 37.00
1.-18 Soil Amendment (Garden-Ville 4-way mix) TOTAL 370.00
UNIT
100 SF PRICE 1.25
L-19 Tree and Shrub Fertilizer TOTAL 125.00




F281-629 (Rev. 5/92) 16-16007
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
P. 0. BOX 2449 S .
=) b= o o
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78298-2449 = 8§ wm©g
TABULATION OF BIDS g § z g §
= 12
PROPOSAL One Time Purchase of Phase 2 Landscaping and Irrigation Services at the 5 = ; '§D =
FOR: Commerce Street Cooling Plant £ 72 2 z g &
TIME & E ;1;) g 5 § Z =]
DATE: 3:00 p.m., February 3, 2015 gm< S3% <
- R g 508
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AND APPROXIMATE QUANTITY T 2 — —
UNIT
100 SF PRICE 0.75
1.-20 Pre-emergent Herbicide TOTAL 75.00
UNIT
100 SF PRICE 0.75
L-21 Post-emergent Herbicide TOTAL 75.00
UNIT
100 SF PRICE 2.00
1-22 Pesticides TOTAL 200.00
UNIT
1lea PRICE 8.00
1.-23 Stakes TOTAL 8.00
UNIT
20LF PRICE 025
1.-24 Wire TOTAL 5.00
UNIT
10 LF PRICE 1.00
L-25 Hose TOTAL 10.00
UNIT
1LS PRICE 350.00
1.-26 Prune Palm Tree @ Commerce & Bowie TOTAL 350.00
UNIT
10LF PRICE 2.00
L-27 Tree Barricade Fencing TOTAL 20.00
UNIT
1 SF PRICE 8.00
1.-28 Tree Wound Paint TOTAL 8.00
UNIT
10 SF PRICE 1.25
L-29 Existing Tree Fertilizer TOTAL 12.50
UNIT
1 ea. PRICE 5.25
1-30 Tree Armor (per tree) TOTAL 5.25 a
UNIT /@
13CY PRICE 67.50 H
L-31 Decomposed Granite Gravel TOTAL 877.50 E
UNIT o
3,770 LF PRICE 5.50 >
L-32 1/4" Steel Edging TOTAL 20,735.00 S
UNIT E
1,150 SF PRICE 0.50
1-33 Weed Control Fabric TOTAL 575.00
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS TOTAL 32,261.00
3. IRRIGATION ITEMS UNIT
1LF PRICE 1.00
101 Purple Schedule 40 PVC Pipe (1 1/2") TOTAL 1.00
UNIT
1LF PRICE 0.50
1-02 Purple Class 315 PVC Pipe (1/2™) TOTAL 0.50
UNIT
1LF PRICE 0.50
1-03 Drip distribution tubing (1/2") TOTAL 0.50
UNIT
1ea PRICE 5.00
1-04 Schedule 80 threaded PVC fitting (1") TOTAL 5.00
UNIT
1 ea. PRICE 4.00
1-05 Drip emitter TOTAL 4.00
UNIT
1ea PRICE 43.75
1-06 Gate valve (1 1/2") TOTAL 43.75
UNIT
1 ea PRICE 31.00
1-07 Isolation valve (1 1/2") TOTAL 31.00
UNIT
1ea PRICE 79.25
1-08 Quick coupler valve (1) TOTAL 79.25
UNIT
1 ea. PRICE 103.50
1-09 Control valve (1") TOTAL 103.50




F281-629 (Rev. 5/92) 16-16007
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
P. O. BOX 2449 y _
g =] =1 o o
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78298-2449 =] 8 =g
TABULATION OF BIDS £ = RS
= 7] Q<
PROPOSAL One Time Purchase of Phase 2 Landscaping and Irrigation Services at the 8 = % '§D =
FOR: Commerce Street Cooling Plant Ez g e 2 g £
TIME & E § g g § Z %
DATE: 3:00 p.m., February 3, 2015 gHx < < 3 § <
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION AND APPROXIMATE QUANTITY £ flq\ C% § E 2 §
UNIT
1 ea. PRICE 2625
1-10 Valve box (purple 10" round) TOTAL 26.25
UNIT
1ea. PRICE 45.50
I-11 Valve (purple standard rectangular) TOTAL 45.50
UNIT
1 ea. PRICE 83.25
1-12 Valve box (purple standard jumbo) TOTAL 83.25
UNIT
1LF PRICE 3.75
1-13 Schedule 40 PVC sleeve (4™) TOTAL 3.75
UNIT
1LF PRICE 0.75
1-14 Schedule 40 PVC sleeve (1") TOTAL 0.75 9
UNIT =
1cY PRICE 77.50 &=
I-15 Fill (1/2" Washed Pea Gravel) TOTAL 77.50 E
UNIT =
1CY PRICE 42.50 =
1-16 Washed Sand TOTAL 42.50 s
TOTAL IRRIGATION MATERIALS TOTAL 548.00
TOTAL INSTALLATION TOTAL 74,380.74
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS TOTAL 32.261.00
TOTAL IRRIGATION MATERIALS TOTAL 548.00
GRAND TOTAL TOTAL 107,189.74
Net
Terms 30 days
Delivery Days
*LOW BIDDER

BIDS WERE E-MAILED TO AND/OR PICKED UP BY:

A Affordable Lawn and Tree

A Cut Above and Landscaping
Cantu

EC Landscaping

Greater Texas Landscape Services
Green Grass

Hill Horticulture

Horton Horticulture, Inc.

J&S Lawn Service

Maldonado Nursery and Landscaping
MLC Landscaping

Oliva Landscaping

Paradise Lawn

Preferred Landscape

Prestonwood Landscape Service

SA Landscaping

Summit Landscap and Design

SAWS Website



BID 16-1368
Esri Sole Source Justification for Geographic Information System (GIS) Software Maintenance
SOLE SOURCE

Esri is the sole-source provider of software maintenance (technical support plus Esri software updates/upgrades) for Esri
products.

The purpose of this purchase is to provide for continued Geographic Information System software maintenance in support
of SAWS purchased licenses. SAWS Program Planning (Mapping and Planning), currently has 80 licenses that support
over 100 daily users. The licenses: (1) support daily data production in spatial formats, (2) support SAWS pipeline
modeling efforts, (3) are the base software for 7 GeoCortex custom sites that support SAWS. The licenses are also used
in the televising and sewer cleaning trucks as well as with the revenue loss effort. Emergency Operations, Customer
Service, Engineering, and Distribution and Collection all use the licenses to make informed decisions about the network
of SAWS’ pipelines. The Esri software is the only software that SAWS utilizes to track locational information about
every pipe and valve that is inclusive of over 12,000 miles of underground main. In additon, without this software, the
SAWS INFOR asset management and work order system would not function efficiently.

The Esri current annual contract with SAWS for this continued software maintenance is scheduled to expire 26 Feb 16.

The highly specialized capability provided by Esri providing for continued GIS software maintenance makes Esri the only
responsible source in providing for this continued service.

e SAWS seeks approval for Esri to continue to provide for this required support.

s The not to exceed amount is $131,200 to include out-year pricing as follows:

Original POP $131,200
Extension 1 $137,760
Extension 2 $144,648
Extension 3 $151,880.40
Extension 4 $159,474.42

Each period reflects an estimated 5% annual escalation, which is customary in the software maintenance field.

] of1



“5uf “HONNGLGSIC 0SIA 109)sBN DN
OO “IJN SHEIOFIUL) d'T7 ‘Suetmise
Lddng fIA 1PqUNg siopnquisy edepy
ou] "9A0ID-IJES A97RS 7P S240[0) PIFE
Kjddng S3o3eg ‘ou] ‘y$D
UASSOUNRIA [[RACY 1o8urelny
-d10) YO Apddng 1as)ieg
Addng fernsnpui JSW sawsnpu| aJes 1y
ANSPRM SMVS 12T DS SYIOA TOI] OWEfy
Ie)SpuRIS(] SOLSNPU] UOHOJA se8my
“Ag dN @D ¥O/ANY OL AT TIVIA-H SNOILVIIANT dTd
VAAAII MOT=
SAED €T XD 7 sXep ¢ sAep z-1 A12A1[2(]
SABD 0F SABp Of SA®RD (3¢ SABD O SULISE,
BN 1N BN %L
00°89L°TY € NOISNALXH
00°89L°Ty T NOISNALXH
00°89L°TY I NOISNALXH
00F¥E 06 00°06%°L¥ 00'%CTEr 00°89L°TH IO0L TV10L
*
€7 ‘M0 Xog ¢z A1) xog Gg -A1D xog ¢z A1) xog TROOWDAN [3POJN/IRIMIBJNUB A 9
TZI9§T PARL IO 0T | pIp TLD PURINeT  [IXS-F1¥ TLD PUeRYT) vTHTLISN Purioye] .
00°089°L 00'890F 00'969°¢ 00'89T°¢ IOL PETIE "ON UOSMET SMVS “08IRT-X¢ 021§ 'S|[LI0N0]) oSmmo%E
0r9 6E'€ 80°¢ ¥9¢ 301¥d LIND 830071
= Tg A0 xog V1P 1L PUB[E] CZ A1) %0 <7 K0 xog GOSN T3POJA/I2 IS NIR N T
m TE89Z a4, Juod g X Pl 11D PUeET|  #1HTLISN PUee]
w o e} o w o] Ry ‘08 0TH 891" X A ‘98w~ u A sods
2z 5 25 z5 25 Zz5 qu 2 & 00'88¥°L 00°08°¢ 000Tre 0089T°¢ L0L €ETTE "ON UOSMET SMVS "9818T-X 7 9ZIS “S[[EI9A0] 91qusoasi(q
Q2 ez Sz = [ » Q2 %) STe €87 T 391Hd UNA 22 00TT
23 W S z 5 W S Z35 5 z S <7 A1) xXog Gg A0 xog €z ‘A0 X0g <7 -0 Xog HAOWDAN [3POJN/AMmdERUE R4
3 F g8a 83 g3 B3 B2 EED | ossoreailinoang | pIPILOPWRWT | TXEPIYILO PERRT| PIFILOSN PURYT
e = = =E 325 =% zE ZxE 00°09€°%C 00°PLY T 00°0VE"TT 00°880°T1 WioL 88T[1 ON UOSMPT SMVS “98IeT-X¢ 971§ S[[e19407) 2fqesodsiq
5 S Se A= K S& e ggE 08° L6 0Lt T 30md ukn 8 00T
] W %] W m W w . n W o 8 5 ¢7 M) xog ¢z ‘KD xog ¢z 10 xog ¢z K1) xog 2ACWOIN TSPOIN/ISINIOBJNUE]A] i3
M = M =l & o M =l M =] M M =] 62892 MoAL], od nd PIF TLD PUCIET | TXZ-pIE LD PURleTr  p1HTLISN pueeiey i i
o/ =] o] o =] S U 00°0T6'TC 00°0ze Tl 00°0Z€°01 0009501 WioL £8T11 "ON HOSMET SMVS "381eT-XT 971§ S[[E1040)) d]qusodsiqq
m 8b°¢ £87¢C 8T 9T 30ldd 1INN 29 000°F
= <z XD xog ¢z -A1D xog 5z ‘A0 Xog <7 140 xXog RECLITEET TOPOJA/ISMIIBJRURIA 2
8789Z AL, Wod nQ PIVIL) Puesey TXPIYTL) PUeleT | HIFTLISN PUe[y ) .
00°TIS91 009506 00'9¢T78 00818 vioL 98T1[ 'ON HOSMET] SM V'S "981eT-X 2715 “S[[RI0A0]) o[qesodsi(
91°¢ €8T 85¢C 9T S9ud LINn B9 007'E
¢z 0 xog <7 ‘A0 xog ¢z ‘0 xog FIFTLDSN pueaye| RELCED) T3POJN/I2IMIOBINURA T
LT89T MPAAL Wod ng P11 Pueye] TrTHTLD PUepye]
008€°CT 00°T6L'9 002619 0079€€9 vioL 68TI1 ON UOSME] SMVS 08 971§ ‘s|[e10a0)) o[qesodsicy
91°¢ £8°7 8T ¥9C F1dd LNA 2 00T
.W_ _wu W =z mu m m W_ m w _uuv = _,W m. = Wx N m WS 3 mu mu W £ mS = OW mu = BS mu - m RULNYNO HIVIIXOUdY ANY NOLLROSEd ONWALT
3 monm.. > 5O B o> m.Dm, ESn W,Owa. Vﬂml =S lV%W. m.RH Wmm. ¢107 ‘9 dy “wrd go:g ava
<3 g Za Egg a¥s 223 205 £%3 s 0% sg9°2 EEgs w30 E Jw (9107 ‘1€ Aey ySnoxy premy Jo aeq) o
@ ERE i g Fg b zg: Fg & A7 g% s £:¥ geF gE& Sgs o
£ K 5Rg b - =S & »RE 588 5828 588 883 gEE *
& FEn LmE EE s <28 =] L2 @ m =2 nﬂ z - Lo S[[e19407) a[qesodsiq] 10f JoRIUC)) [ENUUY T¥sadoNd
2 N HZ [ c o PN o> E HEE g g Hx=i SR
£5¢ 358 3 g - S g g SEE 3 8 2 ° S SoF SaI9 40 NOLLVINAV.L,
Fa g Sex 8 € S B S % g g g 6v¥2-8628. SVXAL ‘OINOLNY NVS
g I e ’ = g 6bPZ X049 '0'd
b 8 = INILSAS HALVAM OINOLNY NVS

520861

(T6/6 AW 6T9-18Td



BEST VALUE BID
FOR

ANNUAL CONTRACT FOR HAZARDOUS/NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORT

AND DISPOSAL SERVICES

SAWS Bid # 15-3012

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Staff recommends that the contract be awarded to Gruene Environmental Companies, a Local/ SBE

firm, as the bidder who will provide the goods or services at the best value for the Water System based
on the selection criteria set forth below. Price and other factors have been considered. In determining
the “best value”, the Evaluation Criteria listed below have been considered and weighted as shown.

A) Evaluation Committee: All properly submitted bids were reviewed by an Evaluation

Committee.

B) Weighted Evaluation Criteria: The following weighted criteria were considered to

determine which bid offers the “best value” to the San Antonio Water System.

a. Bidder’s Pricing 40
b. Proposed Methods of Disposal 15
c. Experience, Qualifications and Safety record 15
d. Small, Minority and Woman Business Program Compliance 15
e. Safety and Training Plan 10
f. Financial/ Operational Stability 5
TOTAL 100

1of2

Revision 6/12/12




SAWS received bids fi

*Gruene Environmental Companies $163.287.50
Extension 1 $163287.50 392.75 Local/ SBE
1 Extension 2 $163,287.50 392.75 Local/ SBE
Extension 3 $163,287.50
Tradebe Treatment and Recycling Non-Local/
2 $176,300.00 339.95 Non SMWE

*Bidder offering the best value.

Additionally, the overall SMWB analysis is shown in the following table:

* Best Value Bid for Annual Contract for
Hazardous/N on-Hazardou' ‘Waste Transportatlon
o and Dlsposal Servnces :

GRUENE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPANIES

SMWB ANALYSIS BOARD AWARD

SBE 98.00%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE - Asian 0.00%
MBE - Hispanic 1.50%
MBE - Other 0.00%
WBE - Minority 0.00%
WBE — Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWB Toetal 99.50%
PERIOD OF AWARD

Contract period begins March 1, 2016 and terminates on December 31, 2016. If determined renewal
is favorable to the System, price and service considered, the award includes the availability of three
(3) additional one-year options to extend maintenance and support as provided for and approved in
future years’ budgets.

In determining the best value, staff considered relevant criteria specifically listed in the request for
bid. Staff has determined that Gruene Environmental Companies will provide services at the best
value to SAWS.

20f2

Revision 6/12/12



BEST VALUE BID
FOR
FOR THE CONTRACT FOR VALVE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SERVICES

SAWS Bid # 15-9051

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Staff recommends that the contract be awarded to Wachs Valve and Hydrant Services, LLC.. Non-Local/SBE
firm, as the bidder who will provide the goods or services at the best value for the Water System based on the
selection criteria set forth below. Price and other factors have been considered. In determining the “best value”,
the Evaluation Criteria listed below have been considered and weighted as shown.

A) Evaluation Committee: All properly submitted bids were reviewed by an Evaluation
Committee.

B) Weighted Evaluation Criteria: The following weighted criteria were considered to

determine which bid offers the “best value” to the San Antonio Water System.

a. Bidder’s Pricing ' 40
b. Project Approach &Similar Prior Experiences 20
c. Project Team & Resources 20
d. Small, Minority and Woman Business Program Compliance 15
e. Financial/Operational Stability 5
TOTAL 100

1of2

Revision 02/05/15



SAWS received bids from the following companies:

‘No | Bidders Name | : Bid Amount - 'Bés"t""'\féilue Score | 'L;bctal/ SM :W:‘B‘V'
1 | *WACHS VALVE
& HYDRANT TOTAL BID $342,000.00
SERVICES., LL.C
450 Non-Local/ SBE
Extension 1 $342,000.00 =
Extension 2 $342,000.00
Extension 3 $342,000.00
Extension 4 $342,000.00
2 | R&M SERVICE TOTAL BID $410,200.00
SOLUTIONS, LL.C 343.9 Non-Local/ Non-SMWB

*Bidder offering the best value

Additionally, the overall SMWB analysis is shown in the following table:

PERIOD OF AWARD

Best Value Bid SAWS Bid No. 15-9051
- For Valve Preventive [VMaintenance Services

WACHS VALVE AND HYDRANT SERVICE, LLC

SMWB ANALYSIS ~BOARD AWARD

SBE 0.00%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE - Asian 1.50%
MBE - Hispanic 17.50%
MBE - Other 0.00%
WBE - Minority 0.00%
WBE — Non-Minority 10.00%
SMWB Total 19.00%

Contract period begins March 1, 2016 and terminates on December 31, 2016. If determined renewal is favorable
to the System, price and service considered, the award includes the availability of four (4) additional one-year
options to extend as provided for and approved in future years’ budgets.

In determining the best value, staff considered relevant criteria specifically listed in the request for bid. Staff
has determined that Wachs Valve and Hydrant Services, LLC., will provide services at the best value to SAWS.

20f2

Revision 02/05/15




TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. __ 7

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Sam Mills, P.E., Director, Development, and Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E., Vice

President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND APPROVAL OF

EXPENDITURES FOR THE KALLISON RANCH AREA HIGH SCHOOL 24-
INCH OVERSIZED WATER MAIN (12-INCH REQUIRED) PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution accepts the low responsible bid from R.L. Jones LP, in the amount of
$810,659.60 on a Developer Customer construction contract, and authorizes the payment of
$810,659.60 for associated construction fees for the cost to oversize and extend the water main
to R.L. Jones LP, and additional reimbursements of $68,608.57 for associated design fees to
Northside Independent School District (NISD).

On August 5, 2014, by Resolution No. 14-185, the San Antonio Water System (the
“System”) Board of Trustees approved a Utility Service Agreement (USA) to provide
water and/or wastewater services to a tract of land known as Kallison Ranch NISD, a
126.7-acre tract, being developed by NISD and the oversizing of approximately 3,250
linear feet of 12-inch water main to 24-inch water main and an extension of
approximately 1,144 linear feet of 24-inch water main located on Old FM 471 on the
northeast and northwest intersection of Talley Road in order to conform with the Water
Infrastructure Master Plan.

The Developer is required to construct a 12-inch water main. The System staff
recommends oversizing 3,250 linear feet of the 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water
main. The Developer is responsible for 25 percent of the oversizing of the 12-inch water
main to a 24-inch water main. The System is responsible for 75 percent of the oversizing
of the 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water main.

The System is responsible for 100 percent of the extension of the proposed 24-inch water
main.

The System solicited bids for the construction of the oversizing and extension of the
water main. Upon Board authorization of the construction contract, NISD will enter into
a contract with both the Contractor and the System. The contract provides for the
completion of this project within 80 calendar days.



Award of Construction Contract Page 2
Kallison Ranch Area High School
24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch Required) Project

° This project consists of the oversize construction of approximately 3,250 linear feet of
24-inch water main and an extension of approximately 1,144 linear feet of the proposed
24-inch water main. The construction area is not located over the Edwards Aquifer
Recharge Zone. The tract is not located within a City Council District.

° R.L. Jones LP, a local, SBE contractor, has submitted the low bid of $810,659.60 for
construction of the project.

] The System will pay to R.L. Jones LP, monthly, for the System’s proportionate share of
the construction costs for the oversize project. NISD will pay R.L. Jones LP, within
twelve working days of the notice of approval for payment(s) by the System.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The project will be funded from the 2016 Capital Improvements Plan Oversize Projects fund.
This is a Capital Improvement Project that will be financed by the Service Recovery Account,
job number 14-1044. The applicable water main oversize and extension payment will be made
monthly to R.L. Jones LP in accordance with the System’s Utility Service Regulations. The
applicable design fees payment will be made to NISD. The responsible low bid for the project
was R.L. Jones LP. The System will pay $686,085.66 for construction costs and $68,608.57 for
associated design fees for a total cost of $754,694.23. The Developer will pay $124,573.94 of
the construction costs and the remainder of the design fees.

Upon completion of construction, the cost of the project will be recorded as a Developer
contribution along with an allowance for reimbursement.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Bids for this project were opened on February 10, 2016, at 10:00 AM. The following bids were
accepted for submittal:



Award of Construction Contract
Kallison Ranch Area High School

24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch Required) Project

Page 3

BIDDERS BID AMOUNT LOCAL / SMWB
R.L. Jones LP* $810,659.60 | Local / SBE
Qro Mex Construction Co., Inc. $834,935.00 | Non-Local / MBE-Hispanic
Pesado Construction Company, Inc. $858,586.35 | Local / SBE
Harper Brothers Construction, LLC $877,149.92 | Local / Non-SMWB
Black Rock Construction $881,037.78 | Non-Local / Non-SMWB
Wauters Engineering, LLC $885,643.99 | Local / SBE
San Antonio Constructors, Ltd $911,409.00 | Local / SBE
Prota Construction Inc. and Prota Inc.,
Joint Venture $912,286.00 | Non-Local / Non-SMWB
D & D Contractors, Inc. $925,882.20 | Local / SBE
Atlas Construction, Inc. $985,472.00 | Non-Local / MBE-Hispanic
DNT Construction $990,224.50 | Local / Non-SMWB
Black Castle General Contractor $997,258.00 | Local / Non-SMWB
Spiess Construction Co., Inc. $1,065,047.50 | Non-Local / SBE

Engineer’s Estimate

$1,124,363.00

Pronto Sandblasting & Coating
& Qilfield Services, Co., Inc.

$1,260,389.00

Local / MBE-Hispanic

*Low Responsible Bidder

The Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate for this project

$1,124,363.00.

Kallison Ranch Area High School
24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch Required) Project

R.L. Jones LP
SMWB ANALYSIS - BOARD AWARD
SBE 42.52%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE — Asian 0.00%
MBE — Hispanic 4.31%
MBE — Other 0.00%
WBE — Minority 0.00%
WBE — Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWB Total 46.83%

was



Award of Construction Contract Page 4
Kallison Ranch Area High School
24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch Required) Project

Doy fo LM

For { Sam Mills] P.E.

Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E.

Director Vice President
Development Engineering and Construction
APPROVED:

7z

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

NW

'FM 2790 S

»
=

3, I =z
© | o
BANDERA z @
% S
> (5! & |
% 1O | 35 /t’
| 3
> 8
Y or ‘:ﬂ/_*‘_’f'f N LOOP 1604 E
/"‘ N}‘ ‘ ’JIJ | ’5‘3
2l %Z/J N\ § GUADALUPE
J P o) 4
( 7 8 eey ~
S
CULEp, ARD ¢ é‘h X NE LOOP 41g
&
&
BEXAR
———————— — ‘?O.mh
us HWY 20 W
MEDINA

I
|

KENDALL |
1
| COMAL
|

NE

S LOOP 1604 W

SFM 2790 w l

ATASCOSA

WILSON

- T T T T T T [USRWY28 §

LEGEND

* PROJECT SITE

KALLISON RANCH NISD TRACT

s m ﬁ:{lnnin

lU ‘ Water
EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE L) System




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT I

/ 3

WIND GATE.PKwY

PVT ST AT OLD TALLEY RD =

o

I T

‘ RANCH BEND

LEGEND

KALLISON RANCH NISD TRACT

-~ PROJECT LIMITS

Siorl
TS

San _
Antonio
Water

System




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE BID OF R.L. JONES LP IN
THE AMOUNT OF $810,659.60 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF THE 24-INCH WATER MAIN IN CONNECTION WITH
THE KALLISON RANCH AREA HIGH SCHOOL 24-INCH
OVERSIZED WATER MAIN (12-INCH REQUIRED)
PROJECT; AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
TO R.L. JONES LP IN THE AMOUNT OF $810,659.60 FOR
THE PROJECT  WORK; AUTHORIZING THE
EXPENDITURE OF SYSTEM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT
OF $686,085.66 FOR THE SYSTEM'S PROPORTIONATE
SHARE OF THE PROJECT WORK; AUTHCRIZING THE
EXPENDITURE OF SYSTEM FUNDS IN< HE AMOUNT
OF $68,608.57 FOR THE SYSTEM'S I < 2ORTIONATE
SHARE OF THE ENGINEERING DEc. SN FEES;
AUTHORIZING A TOTAL AMOLUL' .T NOT Tu EXCEED
$754,694.23 FROM THE SYS& . EM’S. 2016 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS PLAN OVEKk('ZE ZROJECTS FUND
FOR THE SYSTEM’S PROPORTIC. ATE SHARE OF THE
PROJECT WORK £ \. ENG. 'EERING FEES;
AUTHORIZING THE Pk SILy T/ChIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OR HIS DULY A" OINIED DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE A CO" ir+» ©T W TH NISD, AND R.L. JONES
LP, AND TO P".OVIDF PAYN =NT IN AN AMOUNT NOT
TO EXCEED " 48f .ouo.cc 7O R.L. JONES LP AND
REIMBURS=MEN > OF $68,608.57 TO NISD, FOR THE
SYSTE® S PKk< Ok 'ONATE SHARE OF THE COST TO
OVEF \IZE ANL EXTEND THE PROPOSED WATER
MAIN;  "INDING THE RESOLUTION TO HAVE BEEN
CONSIDE. =D " JRSUANT TO THE LAWS GOVERNING
OPEN MEL (NGS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-185, approved on August 5, 2014, the San
Antonio Water System (the “System”) authorized the extension of water service within the
Kallison Ranch Northside Independent School District (NISD), a 126.7-acre tract being
developed by NISD, and the oversize of approximately 3,250 linear feet of 12-inch water main to
a 24-inch water main and an extension of approximately 1,144 linear feet of 24-inch water main
to conform with the Water Infrastructure Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Developer is required to construct a 12-inch water main and the
System has elected to oversize a portion of the 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water main; and



WHEREAS, the System has solicited bids for the Kallison Ranch Area High
School 24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch Required) Project (the “project work™); and

WHEREAS, the project work includes the oversize construction of
approximately 3,250 linear feet of 12-inch water main to 24-inch water main and an extension of
approximately 1,144 linear feet of 24-inch water main; and

WHEREAS, R.L. Jones LP, a local, SBE contractor, submitted the bid of
$810,659.60 for construction of the project and this bid is determined to be the lowest
responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, NISD is responsible for funding their proportionate share of the
construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, the NISD is responsible for 25 pe .ent of the project costs for the
24-inch oversized main, the System is responsible for 75 pe: <. of the project costs for the 24-
inch oversized main; and

WHEREAS, the System is responsik”. for 109 percent o the project costs for the
24-inch main extension; and

WHEREAS, the System wii . »~to R.L. "anes LP, monthly, for the System’s
proportionate share of the cost to oversize ¢ d ex: ‘'.the water main in accordance with the
System’s Utility Service Regulations:.and

WHEREAS, the< inount/ . $754,\ Y4.23 is available in the System’s 2016 Capital
Improvements Plan Oversize Prv >cts unu . the System’s proportionate share of the project
work costs and engineerina-f2es re,  ad to oversizing and extending the proposed off-site water
main; and

WHERL \S, the S 1 Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to
accept the bid of R.L. ¢ 7es ' -, in the amount of $810,659.60 for the project work, in
connection with the Kallisor: = anch Area High School 24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch
Required) Project, (ii) to award a construction contract to R.L. Jones LP, in the amount of
$810,659.60 for the project work, (iii) to authorize System funds in the amount of $686,085.66
for the project work, (iv) to authorize System funds in the amount of $68,608.57 for design fees,
(v) to make available a total amount not to exceed $754,694.23 from the System’s 2016 Capital
Improvements Plan Oversize Projects Fund for the System’s proportionate share of the project
work and engineering fees related to oversizing and extending the proposed off-site water main,
and (vi) to authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to
execute a contract with NISD, and R.L. Jones LP for the project work and to provide payment in
an amount not to exceed $686,085.66 to R.L. Jones LP and reimbursements in an amount not to
exceed $68,608.57 to NISD, for the System’s cost to oversize and extend the proposed off-site
water main; now, therefore:



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD
OF TRUSTEES:

1. That the bid of R.L. Jones LP, in the amount of $810,659.60 for the project work in
connection with the Kallison Ranch Area High School 24-inch Oversized Water Main (12-inch
Required) Project is hereby accepted.

2. That a construction contract for the project work is hereby awarded to R.L. Jones LP, in
the amount of $810,659.60.

3. That the expenditure of System funds in an amount of $686,085.66 for the System's
proportionate share of the project work is hereby approved.

4. That the expenditure of System funds in the amount of $68,608.57 for the System’s
proportionate share of engineering design fees associated v .n the project work is hereby
authorized and approved.

5. That a total sum not to exceed $754,694.23 < ,nsisting of . = System’s proportionate
share of the project work costs and engineering f7 s related to the z4-inch oversize (12-inch
Required) water main, is hereby made available anc. ‘s te” Je expended from the System’s 2016
Capital Improvements Plan Oversize Projects Fund.

6. That the President/Chief Executive « ffices  his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized and directed to execute a contract' 4*. NISL, Developer, and the Contractor, R.L.
Jones LP, and to further provide p2 .ner. in an . nount not to exceed $686,085.66 for the cost to
oversize and extend the propose® off-site water n_in to R.L. Jones LP and reimbursements in an
amount not to exceed $68,608.. 7 to wio,  accordance with the System’s Ultility Service
Regulations in connection+#th the  allison Ranch Area High School 24-inch Oversized Water
Main (12-inch Requirer” Frojec.

7. It is officially fc nd, deterr ned and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the p. lic, 2* d that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conduc 4 at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

8. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any
reason held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or
limitation upon any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal,
invalid or ineffective, the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid
as if it had been enacted without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or
ineffective.

9. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.



PASSED AND APPROVED on this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Sam Mills, P.E., Director, Development, and Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E., Vice

President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND APPROVAL OF

EXPENDITURES FOR THE SCHNEIDER TRACT SUBDIVISION 24-INCH
CIP APPROACH WATER MAIN PROJECT (12-INCH REQUIRED)

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution accepts the low responsible bid from San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., in
the amount of $747,760.00 on a Developer Customer construction contract, and authorizes the
payment of $560,820.00 for associated construction fees for the cost to oversize the water main
to San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., and reimbursements of $56,082.00 for associated design fees
to Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P.

On December 2, 2014, by Resolution No. 14-343, the San Antonio Water System (the
“System”) Board of Trustees approved a Utility Service Agreement (USA) to provide
water and/or wastewater services to a tract of land known as Schneider Tract, a 128-acre
tract, being developed by Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P., and the oversizing of
approximately 4,860 linear feet of 12-inch water main to 24-inch water main located
along Galm Road in order to conform with the Water Infrastructure Master Plan.

The Developer is required to construct a 12-inch water main. System staff recommends
oversizing a portion of the 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water main. The Developer is
responsible for 25 percent of the oversizing of the 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water
main. The System is responsible for 75 percent of the oversizing of the 12-inch water
main to a 24-inch water main.

The System solicited bids for the construction of the oversize water main. Upon Board
authorization of the construction contract, Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P., will enter into a
contract with both the Contractor and the System. The contract provides for the
completion of this project within 120 calendar days.

This project consists of the oversize construction of approximately 4,860 linear feet of
24-inch water main. The construction area is not located over the Edwards Aquifer
Recharge Zone. The tract is not located within a City Council District.



Award of Construction Contract Page 2
Schneider Tract Subdivision 24-inch CIP Approach Main (12-inch Required)

° San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., a local, SBE contractor, has submitted the low bid of
$747,760.00 for construction of the project.

] The System will pay to San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., monthly, for the System’s
proportionate share of the construction costs for the oversize project. Pulte Homes of
Texas, L.P., will pay San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., within twelve working days of the
notice of approval for payment(s) by the System.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The project will be funded from the 2016 Capital Improvements Plan Oversize Projects fund.
This is a Capital Improvement Project that will be financed by the Service Recovery Account,
job number 15-1072. The applicable water main oversize payment will be made monthly to San
Antonio Constructors, Ltd., in accordance with the System’s Utility Service Regulations. The
applicable design fees payment will be made to Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P. The System will pay
$560,820.00 for construction costs and $56,082.00 for associated design fees for a total cost of
$616,902.00. The Developer will pay $186,940.00 of the construction costs and the remainder
of the design fees.

Upon completion of construction, the cost of the project will be recorded as a Developer
contribution along with an allowance for reimbursement.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Bids for this project were opened on February 10, 2016, at 2:00 PM. The following bids were
accepted for submittal:



Award of Construction Contract

Page 3

Schneider Tract Subdivision 24-inch CIP Approach Main (12-inch Required)

BIDDERS BID AMOUNT LOCAL / SMWB
San Antonio Constructors, Ltd.* $747,760.00 | Local / SBE
Wauters Engineering, LLC $786,145.09 | Local / SBE
Harper Brothers Construction, LLC $855,524.85 | Local / Non-SMWB
Prota Construction Inc. and Prota Inc.,
Joint Venture $889,256.50 | Non-Local / Non-SMWB
Qro Mex Construction Co., Inc. $892,104.00 | Non-Local / MBE-Hispanic
Black Rock Construction $895,315.37 | Non-Local / Non-SMWB
Pesado Construction Company, Inc. $904,394.00 | Local / SBE
Atlas Construction, Inc. $912,761.00 | Non-Local / MBE-Hispanic
DNT Construction $925,518.15 | Local / Non-SMWB
R.L. Jones LP $943,806.50 | Local / SBE
Spiess Construction Co., Inc. $946,062.50 | Non-Local / SBE
Black Castle General Contractor $969,919.52 | Local / Non-SMWB
Engineer’s Estimate $1,096,110.00
Pronto Sandblasting & Coating
& Oilfield Services, Co., Inc. $1,182,228.00 | Local / MBE-Hispanic
Waste Water Solutions $1,472,414.17 | Non-Local / Non-SMWB

*Low Responsible Bidder

The Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost Estimate for this project

$1,096,110.00.

Schneider Tract Subdivision 24-inch CIP Project
Approach Water Main Project (12-inch Required)

San Antonio Constructors, Ltd.

SMWB ANALYSIS — BOARD AWARD

was

SBE 83.00%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE — Asian 0.00%
MBE — Hispanic 5.00%
MBE — Other 0.00%
WBE — Minority 12.00%
WBE — Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWB Total 100.00%




Award of Construction Contract

Page 4

Schneider Tract Subdivision 24-inch CIP Approach Main (12-inch Required)

For ! Sam Mills, P.E.
Director
Development

APPROVED:

A

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Office

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map

Genoveva G. aomez, P,%
Vice President
Engineering and Construction



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

COMAL

|
|
KENDALL |
|
|
|

BANDERA

MEDINA

{FM 2790 S

SW

ATASCOSA

- — T T T T T JUSAWY 281§

NE

GUADALUPE

WILSON

SCHNEIDER TRACT

LEGEND

* PROJECT SITE

EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE

s a Eg?nnin
ki System




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT I

v/

47

Y
Sl

S

)

/

f/f

77
SCHNEIDER TRACT
LEGEND

s a Eiltlfmin
s System

PROJECT LIMITS




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE BID OF SAN ANTONIO
CONSTRUCTORS, LTD., IN THE AMOUNT OF $747,760.00
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE 24-INCH WATER
MAIN IN CONNECTION WITH THE SCHNEIDER TRACT
SUBDIVISION 24-INCH CIP APPROACH WATER MAIN
PROJECT; AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
TO SAN ANTONIO CONSTRUCTORS, LTD., IN THE
AMOUNT OF $747,760.00 FOR THE PROJECT WORK;
AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF SYSTEM FUNDS
IN THE AMOUNT OF $560,820.00 FOR THE SYSTEM'S
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE PRO.)=CT WORK;
AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF £ . STEM FUNDS
IN THE AMOUNT OF $56,082.00 FOF . {E SYSTEM'S
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF The Ei SINEERING
DESIGN FEES; AUTHORIZING A~ OTAL AMcC INT NOT
TO EXCEED $616,902.00 FROM.“ (STEM’S 2016 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS PLAN OVEKk('ZE ZROJECTS FUND
FOR THE SYSTEM’S PROPORTIC. ATE SHARE OF THE
PROJECT WORK AND £ «'NEERI = FEES RELATED
TO THE PROJECT ViDRK AUTHORIZING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECU I c OFFICER OR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DEf.GN E TC¢ EXECUTE A CONTRACT
WITH PULTE HOM'S OF TEXAS, L.P., AND SAN
ANTONIO CC 'ST" ocv . 5, LTD., AND PROVIDE
PAYMENT '\ AN MOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $560,820.00
TO S/« AL ONi> CONSTRUCTORS, LTD., AND
REIN. URSEME. TS GF $56,082.00 TO PULTE HOMES OF
TEXAS, '..P,, FC R THE SYSTEM’S PROPORTIONATE
SHARE C . TH" COST TO OVERSIZE THE PROPOSED
WATER MA . FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO HAVE
BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN MEETINGS; PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-343, approved on December 2, 2014, the San
Antonio Water System (the “System”) authorized the extension of water service within the
Schneider Tract Development, a 128-acre tract being developed by Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P.,
and the oversize of approximately 4,860 linear feet of 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water
main to conform with the Water Infrastructure Master Plan; and



WHEREAS, the Developer is required to construct a 12-inch water main and the
System has elected to oversize a portion of the 12-inch water main to a 24-inch water main; and

WHEREAS, the System has solicited bids for the Schneider Tract Subdivision
24-inch CIP Approach Water Main (the “project work™); and

WHEREAS, the project work includes the oversize construction of
approximately 4,860 linear feet of 12-inch water main to 24-inch water main; and

WHEREAS, San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., a local, SBE contractor, submitted
the bid of $747,760.00 for construction of the project and this bid is determined to be the lowest
responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P., is rasponsible for funding their
proportionate share of the construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Pulte Homes of Texas, L.F., is re._ansible for 25 percent of the
project costs for the 24-inch oversized main, the Sys'.m is respon. “le for 75 percent of the
project costs for the 24-inch oversized main; and

WHEREAS, the System will pay to Sar. ‘ntonio Constructors, Ltd., monthly, for
the System’s proportionate share of the cos .. ~\ersize « > water main in accordance with the
System’s Utility Service Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the ar.unt £ $61€ 102.00 is available in the System’s 2016 Capital
Improvements Plan Oversize Pr jects Fr 1d for « = System’s proportionate share of the project
work costs and engineering fees. 'ate” v u.. Zing the off-site water main; and

WHERF 1S, the San . atonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to
accept the bid of Sai’ Antonio Cc strucwors, Ltd., in the amount of $747,760.00 for the project
work, in connection w. > the Schr :ider Tract Subdivision 24-inch CIP Approach Water Main
Project, (ii) to award a cor. ‘ructi .1 contract to San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., in the amount of
$747,760.00 for the project v. «, (iii) to authorize System funds in the amount of $560,820.00
for the project work, (iv) to authorize System funds in the amount of $56,082.00 for design fees,
(v) to make available a total amount not to exceed $616,902.00 from the System’s 2016 Capital
Improvements Plan Oversize Projects Fund for the System’s proportionate share of the project
work and engineering fees related to oversizing the proposed off-site water main, and (vi) to
authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute a
contract with Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P., and San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., for the project
work and to provide payment in an amount not to exceed $560,820.00 to San Antonio
Constructors, Ltd., and reimbursements in an amount not to exceed $56,082.00 to Pulte Homes
of Texas, L.P., for the System’s cost to oversize the proposed off-site water main; now,
therefore:



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD
OF TRUSTEES:

1. That the bid of San Antonio Constructors, Ltd., in the amount of $747,760.00 for the
project work in connection with the Schneider Tract Subdivision 24-inch CIP Approach Water
Main Project is hereby accepted.

2. That a construction contract for the project work is hereby awarded to San Antonio
Constructors, Ltd, in the amount of $747,760.00.

3. That the expenditure of System funds in an amount of $560,820.00 for the System's
proportionate share of the project work is hereby approved.

4. That the expenditure of System funds in the amount of $56,082.00 for the System’s
proportionate share of engineering design fees associated v .n the project work is hereby
authorized and approved.

5. That a total sum not to exceed $616,902.00< onsisting ot e System’s proportionate
share of the project work costs and engineering.ces re'ated to 24-inch oversize (12-inch
required) water main, is hereby made available ana = te” e expended from the System’s 2016
Capital Improvements Plan Oversize Projects Fund.

6. That the President/Chief Executive Yffice: = .his duly appointed designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to execute a contract it Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P., Developer, and
the Contractor, San Antonio Const» .ctor Ltd.,  1d to further provide payment in an amount not
to exceed $560,820.00 for th< cost t overs. 2 the off-site water main to San Antonio
Constructors, Ltd., and reimburs mep’ i «.. ount not to exceed $56,082.00 to Pulte Homes
of Texas, L.P., in accordar~~with' e System’s Utility Service Regulations in connection with
the Schneider Tract Suk visior. “4-inc CIP Approach Water Main Project.

7. It is officially ft_nd, deterr ned and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the p. lic, #* d that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conduc 4 at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

8. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any
reason held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or
limitation upon any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal,
invalid or ineffective, the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid
as if it had been enacted without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or
ineffective.

9. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.



PASSED AND APPROVED on this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEMNO. 9

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Sam Mills, P.E., Director, Development, and Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E., Vice

President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: APPROVING OF INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING

EXPENDITURES FOR THE FM 471 #3 AREA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
OFFSITE SANITARY SEWER PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution authorizes the San Antonio Water System (the “System”)
President/Chief Executive Officer to execute an Interlocal Agreement with Northside
Independent School District (NISD) for the project work in connection with the FM 471 #3 Area
Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project.

On December 2, 2014, by Resolution No. 14-343, the System’s Board of Trustees
approved a Utility Service Agreement (USA) to provide water and/or wastewater services
to a tract of land known as FM 471 #3 Area Elementary School, a 19.77-acre tract, being
developed by NISD, and the oversizing of approximately 6,051 linear feet of 8-inch
sewer main located along FM 1560 in order to conform with the Wastewater
Infrastructure Master Plan.

The Developer is required to construct an 8-inch sewer main. The System staff
recommends oversizing a portion of the 8-inch sewer main to a 12-inch sewer main. The
Developer is responsible for 44.44 percent of the cost of the oversizing of the 8-inch
sewer main to a 12-inch sewer main. The System is responsible for 55.56 percent of the
cost of the oversizing of the 8-inch sewer main to a 12-inch sewer main.

The Developer is required to construct an 8-inch sewer main. System staff recommends
oversizing a portion of the 8-inch sewer main to a 15-inch sewer main. The Developer is
responsible for 28.44 percent of the cost of the oversizing of the 8-inch sewer main to a
15-inch sewer main. The System is responsible for 71.56 percent of the cost of the
oversizing of the 8-inch sewer main to a 15-inch sewer main.



Approve Interlocal Agreement and Authorize Expenditures Page 2
FM 471 #3 Area Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project

° The Developer is required to construct an 8-inch sewer main. The System staff
recommends oversizing a portion of the 8-inch sewer main to an 18-inch sewer main.
The Developer is responsible for 20.20 percent of the cost of the oversizing of the 8-inch
sewer main to an 18-inch sewer main. The System is responsible for 79.80 percent of the
cost of the oversizing of the 8-inch sewer main to an 18-inch sewer main.

° This project consists of the oversize construction of approximately 458 linear feet of 12-
inch sewer main, approximately 3,950 linear feet of 15-inch sewer main, and
approximately 1,643 linear feet of 18-inch sewer main. This project will be completed in
two phases. The FM 471 #3 Area Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project is
located within the System’s Upper Collection and Treatment Area and lies within the
Upper Culebra Creek Watershed. The project is not located within a City Council
District.

° NISD solicited publicly held bids for the construction of the oversize sewer main. Upon
Board authorization, the System will enter into an Interlocal Agreement with NISD to
reimburse NISD for the System’s proportionate share of the project. RTM Construction
Co., LTD, a local, SBE contractor, has submitted the low bid of $1,260,971.35 for
construction of the project. NISD will enter into a contract with RTM Construction Co.,
LTD, for construction of the project. The contract provides for the completion of this
project within 120 calendar days.

° The System will pay to NISD, monthly, for reimbursement of the System’s proportionate
share of the construction and engineering costs for the oversize project.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This project will be funded from the 2016 Capital Improvements Plan Oversize Projects fund.
This is a Capital Improvement Project that will be financed by the Service Recovery Account,
job numbers 15-1555 and 15-1588. The applicable sewer main oversize payment will be made
monthly to NISD in accordance with the System’s Utility Service Regulations. The System will
reimburse $914,518.02 for construction costs and $84,151.54 for associated design fees expenses
for a total cost of $998,669.56 to NISD. The Developer is responsible for $346,453.33 of the
construction costs and the remainder of the design and contingency fees.



Approve Interlocal Agreement and Authorize Expenditures Page 3
FM 471 #3 Area Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project

Upon completion of construction, the cost of the project will be recorded as an Interlocal
Agreement between the System and the Developer.

;:;W L5 b A %mm»{’“

¥or' Sam Mills, P.E. Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E\)
Director Vice President
Development Engineering and Construction
APPROVED:

y

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP

ATTACHMENT I
I
KENDALL :
I
I COMAL
I
NW 5 - NE
(=]
BANDERA Z @ : &
= [ B
A Z, I ;
09_ '18 3
~ B8 7/
Coaw ) '/ 1604 E
GOP \'ﬁ’i/j—fgf\\f*l LooP

GUADALUPE

L
!
g

NE LOOP 410

MEDINA

FM 2790 S

SW

WILSON

ATASCOSA

FM 471 AREA #3 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TRACT
LEGEND

PROJECT SITE Antonio

w ‘ Water
EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE L/ System




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT II

FM 471 AREA #3 ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TRACT

LEGEND y San
PROJECT LIMITS ‘I’lvnat{lélllu




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT WITH NORTHSIDE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE PROJECT WORK IN
CONNECTION WITH THE FM 471 #3 AREA
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL OFFSITE SANITARY SEWER
PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF
SYSTEM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $914,518.02 FOR
THE SYSTEM'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE
PROJECT WORK; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE
OF SYSTEM FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $84,151.54 FOR
THE SYSTEM'S PROPORTIONATE SHAPE OF THE
ENGINEERING DESIGN FEES; AUTHORY .1ING A TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $998,669.56° + ™M SYSTEM’S
2016 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS. PLAN OVERSIZE
PROJECTS FUND FOR THE VSTEM’S
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF (+HE ”ROJECT WORK
AND DESIGN FEES RELATED T TF PROJECT WORK;
AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDEN. CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OR HIS DUL  *RPPOIN: "D DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE AN INTERLDYCAI AGREEMENT WITH
NORTHSIDE INDEPENDEI T-,CHOOL DISTRICT, AND
PROVIDE REIMF JRE 'MEN  IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $992 .09.56 - O N« RTHSIDE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL D.OTR v, “OR THE SYSTEM’S
PROPORT!NAT. SHARE OF THE COST TO OVERSIZE
THE "XOPC =D  SEWER MAIN; FINDING THE
RESC UTION " TO HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED
PURSL., NIT TC THE LAWS GOVERNING OPEN
MEETINC = PF OVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE;
AND ESTAB. oHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-343, approved on December 2, 2014, the San
Antonio Water System (the “System”) Board of Trustees approved a Utility Service Agreement
(USA) to provide water and/or wastewater services to a tract of land known as FM 471 #3 Area
Elementary School, a 19.77-acre tract, being developed by Northside Independent School
District (NISD), and the oversizing of approximately 458 linear feet of 8-inch sewer main to 12-
inch sewer main, and the oversizing of approximately 3,950 linear feet of 8-inch sewer main to
15-inch sewer main, and the oversizing of approximately 1,643 linear feet of 8-inch sewer main
to 18-inch sewer main located along FM 1560 in order to conform with the Wastewater
Infrastructure Master Plan; and



WHEREAS, the Developer is required to construct an 8-inch sewer main and the
System has elected to oversize a portion of the 8-inch sewer main to a 12-inch sewer main, a
portion of the 8-inch sewer main to a 15-inch sewer main, and a portion of the 8-inch sewer main
to an 18-inch sewer main; and

WHEREAS, the NISD has publicly solicited bids for the FM 471 #3 Area
Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project (the “project work™); and

WHEREAS, the project work includes the oversize construction of
approximately 458 linear feet of 8-inch sewer main to 12-inch sewer main; and

WHEREAS, the project work includes the oversize construction of
approximately 3,950 linear feet of 8-inch sewer main to 15-inch se:ver main; and

WHEREAS, the project work includes e oversize construction of
approximately 1,643 linear feet of 8-inch sewer main to 18-inch se. »r main; and

WHEREAS, RTM Construction Co.« _TD, a'ocal, SBE contractor, submitted the
bid of $1,260,971.35 for construction of the project . NI _ and this bid is determined to be the
lowest responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the NISD is resp. nsibir = funding their proportionate share of the
construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, the  «ISD is' esponsi ‘e for 44.44 percent of the project costs for the
12-inch oversized main, the Sys. m i7 .cspe. ie for 55.56 percent of the project costs for the
12-inch oversized main; an<

WHE' =AS, the N 3D is responsible for 28.44 percent of the project costs for the
15-inch oversized mair., the Syster is responsible for 71.56 percent of the project costs for the
15-inch oversized main; ar

WHEREAS, the NISD is responsible for 20.20 percent of the project costs for the
18-inch oversized main, the System is responsible for 79.80 percent of the project costs for the
18-inch oversized main; and

WHEREAS, the System will pay to the NISD, monthly, for the System’s
proportionate share of the cost to oversize the sewer main in accordance with the System’s
Utility Service Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the amount of $998,669.56 is available in the System’s 2016 Capital
Improvements Plan Oversize Projects Fund for the System’s proportionate share of the project
work costs and engineering fees related to oversizing the water main extension; and



WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to
approve an Interlocal Agreement with NISD for the project work in connection with the FM 471
#3 Area Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project, (ii) to authorize System funds in the amount of
$914,518.02 for the project work, (iii) to authorize System funds in the amount of $84,151.54
for design fees, (iv) to make available a total amount not to exceed $998,669.56 from the
System’s 2016 Capital Improvements Plan Oversize Projects Fund for the System’s
proportionate share of the project work and the design fees related to oversizing the proposed
sewer main extension, and (v) to authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly
appointed designee to execute an Interlocal Agreement with NISD for the project work, and to
provide reimbursements in an amount not to exceed $998,669.56 to NISD for the System’s cost
to oversize the proposed sewer main extension; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIOWATER SYSTEM BOARD
OF TRUSTEES:

1. That an Interlocal Agreement with NISD for the nroject we ' in connection with the FM
471 #3 Area Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer  roject is herc >/ approved.

2. That the expenditure of System funds in a. am< .nt of $914,518.02 for the System's
proportionate share of the project work is hereby approv 1.

3. That the expenditure of System func: in v ~mount of $84,151.54 for the System’s
proportionate share of engineering design fu s .ssociated with the project work is hereby
authorized and approved.

4, That a total sum not t6 Xce & woc. 39.56 consisting of the System’s proportionate
share of the project work.~~sts ar.  engineering fees related to 12-inch, 15-inch and 18-inch
oversize (8-inch require” ; sewe. mairi, < hereby made available and is to be expended from the
System’s 2016 Capit.  Improveme ts plan Oversize Project Fund.

5. That the Presiden. ~hief® -xecutive Officer or his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized and directed to e, .ute an Interlocal Agreement with NISD, and to further provide
payment in an amount not to exceed $998,669.56 for reimbursements to NISD, in accordance
with the System’s Utility Service Regulations in connection with the FM 471 #3 Area
Elementary School Offsite Sanitary Sewer Project.

6. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

7. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any
reason held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or
limitation upon any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal,
invalid or ineffective, the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid



as if it had been enacted without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or
ineffective.

8. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. 10

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Kathleen Price, P.E., Interim-Director, Pipelines, and Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E.,

Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: RATIFICATION OF AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IN

CONNECTION WITH THE EMERGENCY 42-INCH SANITARY SEWER
REPLACEMENT - 200 BLOCK CASTILLO AVE. PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution ratifies the actions of the Vice President of Engineering and Construction
in approving the construction contract in the amount of $652,590.00 payable to Spiess
Construction Co., Inc., a non-local, small business enterprise contractor, in connection with the
Emergency 42-inch Sanitary Sewer Replacement — 200 Block Castillo Ave. Project. This project
is located in Council District 5.

On February 2, 2016, the existing 42-inch sanitary sewer main within the alley between
Castillo Ave. and Hunstock Ave. along West Highland Ave. experienced multiple collapses.
The existing main is clay and was constructed in 1964.

San Antonio Water System’s (the “System”) Operations engaged the Engineering Department
to assist with the design and replacement of approximately 212 linear feet of the existing sewer
main.

The System declared an emergency project on February 3, 2016 in order to mobilize a

contractor to the site. Design plans and specifications were prepared in-house; two contractors
were contacted and attended the pre-bid meeting at the site.

Spiess Construction Co., Inc., submitted the lowest responsible bid of $652,590.00.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Project Fund will finance this expenditure included in the CY 2016 Capital Improvement
Program. This project is included in the Wastewater Core Business budget line item. The amount
is $652,590.00 for sewer related construction work under job number 16-0503.



Ratification of Award of Construction Contract Page 2
Emergency 42-inch Sanitary Sewer Replacement
200 Block Castillo Ave. Project

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

A bid opening was held on February 5, 2016, at 2:30 PM. The following bids were submitted:

BIDDER BID AMOUNT LOCAL/SMWB
Spiess Construction Co., Inc.* $652,590.00 Non Local/ SBE
Engineers Estimate $750,000.00
>) Louis Construction of Texas $744,785.12 Local/Non-SMWB

* Low Responsible Bidder
The bid amount represents a 12.99 percent decrease from the estimated construction cost.

This contract has 60 calendar days for construction completion.

Emergency 24-inch Sanitary Sewer Replacement
200 Block of Castillo Ave. Project

SPIESS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

SMWB ANALYSIS - BOARD AWARD

SBE 87.74%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE — Asian 0.00%
MBE — Hispanic 0.00%
MBE — Other 0.00%
WBE — Minority 12.26%
WBE — Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWAB Total 100.00%




Ratification of Award of Construction Contract Page 3
Emergency 42-inch Sanitary Sewer Replacement
200 Block Castillo Ave. Project

Kathleen Price, P.E. Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E.
Interim-Director Vice President

Construction Engineering and Construction
APPROVED:

Y

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

US MWy 221N
I—V
al

Dy - = - =

MEDINA | \ (3’ \2

«A
3
R
g
1

5 | S1LO0P 1sce W
Sf'Mzmuwx\ /——] \

ATASCOSA

EMERGENCY 42" SEWER REPLACEMENT
LEGEND 200 BLK CASTILLO AVE

* PROJECT SITE

Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT II

EMERGENCY 42" SEWER REPLACEMENT
200 BLK CASTILLO AVE

LEGEND sa San
[~ ] PROJECT LIMITS An:{lél#n
w b/ System




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES RATIFYING THE ACTIONS OF THE VICE
PRESIDENT OF ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION IN
APPROVING THE AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $652,590.00 IN
CONNECTION WITH THE EMERGENCY 42-INCH
SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT - 200 BLOCK
CASTILLO AVE. PROJECT; APPROVING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $652,590.00 PAYABLE TO SPIESS
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., FOR THE EMERGENCY 42-
INCH SANITARY SEWER REPLACEMENT - 200 BLOCK
CASTILLO AVE. PROJECT,; AUTHORIZING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER JUR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ™ {E CONTRACT
WITH SPIESS CONSTRUCTION CO., *.C., AND TO PAY
TO SPIESS CONSTRUCTION CO., INZ.; AN A "OUNT NOT
TO EXCEED $652,590.00 FOR T .= PROJEC ™ WORK
ASSOCIATED WITH THE . _MERGENCY 42-INCH
SANITARY SEWER REPLAC. MEM. - 200 BLOCK
CASTILLO AVE. PROJECT; FIND: 5 THE RESOLUTION
TO HAVE BEEN CONSIDFETED PURS "ANT TO THE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN i 'Ec "NGS; PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE A" o  “STABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on F. 111y 2, zu.y, the existing 42-inch sanitary sewer main within
the alley between Castille ana  ‘unstock Ave. along West Highland Ave. had experienced
multiple collapses; anc

WHERE. S, San A tonio Water System’s (the “System”) Operations engaged the
Engineering Department tc »ssi<  with the design and replacement of approximately 212 linear
feet of the existing sewer mali., and

WHEREAS, an emergency project was declared in order for the System to
mobilize a contractor to the site; and

WHEREAS, the System contacted two contractors to attend a pre-bid meeting at
the site and the System received two bids; and

WHEREAS, Spiess Construction Co., Inc., a non-local, small business enterprise
contractor, has submitted a bid in the amount of $652,590.00 for the project work and this bidder
has been determined to be the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, System funds in the amount of $652,590.00 are required for the project
work; and



WHEREAS, the total amount of $652,590.00 is available from the System’s
Project Fund for the project work; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to ratify
the actions of the Vice President of Engineering and Construction in awarding a construction
contract in the amount of $652,590.00 in connection with the Emergency 42-inch Sanitary Sewer
Replacement — 200 Block Castillo Ave. Project, (ii) to approve the expenditure of an amount not
to exceed $652,590.00 payable to Spiess Construction Co., Inc., for the work related with the
Emergency 42-inch Sanitary Sewer Replacement — 200 Block Castillo Ave. Project, and (iii) to
authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute a
contract with Spiess Construction Co., Inc., and to pay an amount not to exceed $652,590.00 to
Spiess Construction Co., Inc., for the project work associated with Emergency 42-inch Sanitary
Sewer Replacement — 200 Block Castillo Ave. Project; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANANTON! " ‘ATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That this procurement was necessary to prote« . the puhlic health and safety of the residents
of the City of San Antonio.

2. That the actions of the Vice Presidi .. »f Engine. ing and Construction in awarding a
construction contract in the amount of $652,£ °0.00. =hle 0 Spiess Construction Co., Inc., for
the project work in connection with the Emerg 'n<, 42-1rnch Sanitary Sewer Replacement — 200
Block Castillo Ave. Project are hers by re. fied.

3. That the expenditure 0. an_ .iuu.. ot to exceed $652,590.00 payable to Spiess
Construction Co., Inc., is hex2hv ap, wed.

4. That the Pr¢ «dent/Chiet’ “xecutive Officer or his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to execute  .contract vith Spiess Construction Co., Inc., and to pay to Spiess
Construction Co., Inc., an'« nour’ .ot to exceed $652,590.00 for the project work associated with
the Emergency 42-inch Sani. , Sewer Replacement — 200 Block Castillo Ave. Project.

5. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

6. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid, or ineffective.



7. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEMNO. 1l

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Kathleen M. Price, P.E., Interim-Director, Pipelines, and Genoveva G. Gomez,

P.E., Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF RECAPITULATION CHANGE ORDER NO. 25 IN

CONNECTION WITH THE OLMOS BASIN CENTRAL WATERSHED
SEWER RELIEF LINE (C-3) PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution approves Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 in the decreased amount of
$347,289.89 to be credited to the construction contract with S.J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd.,
in connection with the Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project. It further
returns the balance of construction contingency funds in the amount of $372,981.94 for a total of
$720,271.83 to the Project Fund and closes the contract. This project is located in Council District

5.

The contract that is the subject of the attached resolution will authorize work that is
required by Section V. B. Early Action Program of the Consent Decree between the San
Antonio Water System (the “System”), the United States of America, and the State of
Texas that was lodged in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
on July 23, 2013.

This project was identified in the Comprehensive Wastewater Master Plan developed by
the the System’s Master Planning Division. The mains were in poor condition due to
deterioration and lacked sufficient capacity to handle future sewer flows due to growth and
during peak storm events.

The project includes the construction of approximately 1.6 miles of sewer main along
Avenue B from approximately 700 feet north of Tuleta Drive to Josephine Avenue.

S.J. Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd., a local, non-SWMB contractor, was declared the
lowest responsible bidder at $9,578,874.44.

Change Order No. 1, in an amount not to exceed $3,622.50, provided for shielded fence
panels for the Witte Museum tunnel at the Witte Museum’s request.



Approval of Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 Page 2
Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project

° Change Order No. 2, in an amount not to exceed $24,217.42, provided for the re-route of
the 54-inch diameter sanitary sewer main along Tuleta Drive. The re-route was necessary
to avoid a dinosaur exhibit installed by the Witte Museum.

° Change Order No. 3, in an amount not to exceed $18,089.12, provided for permanent
relocation of buried AT&T cable in conflict with the proposed junction structure Manhole
101. The AT&T cable’s exact location in relation to the manhole was not identified until
after construction began.

] Change Order No. 4, in an amount not to exceed $33,513.84, provided for additional costs
associated with the required change of manhole rings and covers. System’s Operations
requested the change in manhole rings and covers in order to provide better access for
maintenance.

° Change Order No. 5, in an amount not to exceed $17,430.24, provided for relocation of
construction materials at Lions Field in support of the Siclovia Festival.

] Change Order No. 6, in an amount not to exceed $22,894.28, provided for exploratory work
for CPS Energy conflicts at the intersection of Avenue B and Mulberry Avenue. CPS
Energy improvements were performed as part of the City of San Antonio (the “City”)
Catalpa Pershing project. Exact locations of the CPS Energy infrastructure was not known
at the time of bidding.

° Change Order No. 7, in an amount not to exceed $32,348.32, provided for the
demobilization from the Witte Museum and temporary site restoration in order to minimize
disruption to the Witte Museum operations.

° Change Order No. 8, in an amount not to exceed $17,533.53, provided for additional costs
for re-routing an unknown sewer service lateral along Avenue B, behind the Butterkrust
Development.

° Change Order No. 9, in an amount not to exceed $2,716.45, provided for additional sodding
at Lions Field for the Siclovia Festival on September 29, 2013.

° Change Order No. 10, in an amount not to exceed $51,412.80, provided for the repair of
underground electrical and lighting along Avenue B. Improvements were installed as part
of the Butterkrust Development, after the System’s C-3 project was advertised for bids.

] Change Order No. 11, in an amount not to exceed $199,419.03, provided for the
construction of two storm sewer siphons at Lions Field. The City is allowing the System



Approval of Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 Page 3
Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project

to modify the existing storm sewer drains in order to avoid a conflict with the new C-3
sewer line. The City, Bexar County, and the Texas Department of Transportation did not
claim ownership of the storm drains during design. After the project was awarded, the City
informed the System that the storm drains belonged to the City and were active.

] Change Order No. 12, in an amount not to exceed $61,338.45, provided for downtime
associated with delays from CPS Energy conflicts at Avenue B and Mulberry Avenue, and
for downtime associated with a damaged waterline on Avenue B by Butterkrust. The
contractor was not able to work on the project until unforeseen conflicts were resolved.

° Change Order No. 13, in an amount not to exceed $122,750.52, provided a modification to
the Mulberry Avenue tunnel crossing from the original design in order to avoid the CPS
Energy conflicts at Avenue B and Mulberry Avenue. The modification was a result of the
findings of the exploratory work performed under Change Order No. 6.

] Change Order No. 14, in an amount not to exceed $16,537.77, provided additional asphaltic
material and street milling costs due to delays encountered on the project.

° Change Order No. 15, in an amount not to exceed $122,706.83, provided for expedited and
out of sequence work at the Witte Museum. This work is necessary in order for the Witte
Museum to begin their museum expansion project on November 1, 2014. The new 54-inch
sewer line at the Witte Museum will need to be installed and in service prior to the Witte
Museum’s expansion.

] Change Order No. 16, in an amount not to exceed $17,912.46, provided for expedited
restoration of Lions Field due to Siclovia event.

° Change Order No. 17, in an amount not to exceed $23,875.37, provided for the installation
of a new 8-inch sewer lateral from the new Witte Museum expansion.

] Change Order No. 18, in an amount not to exceed $18,974.66, provided for the physical
removal of an abandoned 24-inch sewer line at Lions Field. Sewer line requires removal
due exposed sections above ground and safety concerns.

] Change Order No. 19, in an amount not to exceed $17,974.91, provided for the relocation
of an existing fire hydrant at the intersection of Avenue B and Tuleta. The fire hydrant
requires relocation due to a City project which will realign Tuleta at the Witte Museum.

° Change Order No. 20, in an amount not to exceed $119,265.68, provided for adjustments
to the System’s facilities along Avenue B behind the former Butterkrust building, and
additional base material and grading to match the proposed elevations of the Butterkrust



Approval of Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 Page 4
Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project

Development Project. The adjustments include changes to the top of manhole elevations
of existing System facilities, and manholes and structures constructed with the Olmos
Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project.

° Change Order No. 21, in an amount not to exceed $84,801.00, provided for the relocation
of the existing 6-inch water main and to construct the 4-inch temporary water main.

] Change Order No. 22, in a credit to the System in the amount of $8.74, provided for
additional costs associated with downtime due to City of San Antonio Fiesta events along
Avenue B.

] Change Order No. 23, in a credit to the System in the amount of $9.15, provided for
adjustments to two concrete manholes and change of alignment in the north Witte parking
lot.

] Change Order No. 24, in a credit to the System in the amount of $9.34, provided for an
incremental price increase for construction materials associated with the pipeline
construction.

] Change Order Nos. 22, 23, and 24 deleted various quantities of Hot Mix Asphaltic
Pavement Type D — 3 inches pavement thickness that resulted in credits to the System,
allowing the System to pay for completed work and close the contract with S.J. Louis
Construction of Texas, Ltd.

] Change Order No. 25 recapitulates the construction contract quantities in the decreased
amount of $347,289.89. It further returns the remaining construction contingency funds in
the amount of $372,981.94 for a total amount of $720,271.83 to the Project Fund and closes
the contract.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.



Approval of Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 Page 5
Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The authorizations for this project are as follows:

Amount Authorized
Contract:
Original Contract Amount (Resolution No. 12-096) $9,578,874.44
Change Order Nos. 1 through 24 682,018.06
Proposed Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 (347,289.89)
Revised Contract Amount $10,260,892.50
Contingency:
Original Contingency Amount (Resolution No. 12-096) $450,000.00
Additional Contingency Authorized (Resolution No. 14-077) 200,000.00
Additional Contingency Authorized (Resolution No. 14-190) 125,000.00
Additional Contingency Authorized (Resolution No. 15-028) 205,000.00
Additional Contingency Authorized (Resolution No. 15-123) 75,000.00
Change Order Nos. 1 through 24 (682,018.06)
Remaining Contingency Balance $372,981.94
Balance Returned:
Proposed Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 $347,289.89
Remaining Contingency Balance 372,981.94
Total Remaining Balance Returned $720,271.83

Construction funds in the amount of $347,289.89 are being returned to the Project Fund.
Construction contingency funds in the amount of $372,981.94 are also being returned to the Project
Fund for a total of $720,271.83. The job number is 08-2515.



Approval of Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 Page 6
Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Previous change orders and Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 reflect a 7.12 percent increase to
the original contract amount.

Kathleen M. Price, P.E. “Genoveva G. Gomez P. E
Interim-Director Vice President

Pipelines Engineering and Construction
APPROVED:

M

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

KENDALL

COMAL

NE

BANDERA z

g
X
Om_

a0

GUADALUPE

V74
v
&
\\
\
E
& <
\
)
|

MEDINA

‘FM 2790 S

SW

WILSON

ATASCOSA

OLMOS BASIN CENTRAL WATERSHED
LEGEND SEWER RELIEF LINE (C-3)

* PROJECT SITE s n ﬁ:{'unin

U= Water
EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE s System




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT Il

ALLUENSWORTH ST
&/
N2l (LT
750/

T

LTI

Z
| / i
<7

PERSHING AVE || |

R e

PA‘RLAND lace [[[1] l

L EE T
[TOTHTTT
JEERRIRNNNRN WIAEN
[[| NATALEN/AVE
LT T
LT 1]

J

[
.” 7
' ROAD $-27,
o
’ STANLEY RD

[T ]
il

B

ARMY, BLVD

|
/I
’,' RINIE

|

g /%Umi'ﬁm.,. | LIIL | eomavsonst ﬁﬁw;

OLMOS BASIN CENTRAL WATERSHED
LEGEND SEWER RELIEF LINE (C-3)

San

] PROJECT LIMITS sa Antonio
| Water

b/ System

LISCUM RD




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES APPROVING RECAPITULATION CHANGE
ORDER NO. 25 IN THE DECREASED AMOUNT OF
$347,289.89 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
S.JJ. LOUIS CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, LTD., IN
CONNECTION WITH THE OLMOS BASIN CENTRAL
WATERSHED SEWER RELIEF LINE (C-3) PROJECT;
AUTHORIZING THE RETURN OF FUNDS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $347,289.89 AND THE REMAINING
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $372,981.94 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF
$720,271.83 TO THE SYSTEM’S PR7 JECT FUND;
AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT/CH .  EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OR HIS DULY APPOINTED DL "IGNEE TO
EXECUTE RECAPITULATION CE \NGE ORL R NO. 25
AND CLOSE THE CONTRA T W'TH S.J. LOUIS
CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, L7 .; FINDING THE
RESOLUTION TO HAVE BEEN CGO. ~\IDERED PURSUANT
TO THE LAWS GO\ _"“MING <« ”EN MEETINGS;
PROVIDING A SEVE ‘ABir *¥Y_ CLAUSE; AND
ESTABLISHING AN.EFFEC ¥ = DAE

WHEREAS, the  an /... ater System (the “System”) has completed the
project work under the Olm~= Rasii. entral Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project as part of
its Capital Improvemer” “rogra: -ana

WHERL S, funds 1 the amount of $9,578,874.44 for the construction contract
with S.J. Louis Construc. an of fexas, Ltd., and $450,000.00 for construction contingency
expenses were authorized for ¢ project by Resolution 12-096, adopted March 5, 2012; and

WHEREAS, this project included the construction of approximately 1.6 miles of
sewer main along Avenue B from approximately 700 feet north of Tuleta Drive to Josephine
Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the construction of this project is complete; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 25 recapitulates the construction contract
quantities in the decreased amount of $347,289.89, and it further returns the remaining
construction contingency funds in the amount of $372,981.94 for a total amount of $720,271.83;
and



WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $720,271.83 are to be returned to the System’s
Project Fund; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to
approve Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 in the decreased amount of $347,289.89 in
connection with the Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C-3) Project, (ii) to return
the amount of $347,289.89 and the construction contingency balance of $372,981.94 for a total
returned amount of $720,271.83 to the System’s Project Fund, and (iii) to authorize the
President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute Recapitulation
Change Order No. 25 and to close the contract; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That Recapitulation Change Order No. 25 in the d< ... sed amount of $347,289.89 in
connection with the Olmos Basin Central Watershed Sewe: Relie '.ine (C-3) Project is hereby
approved.

2. That the amount of $347,289.89 and the cons. 'cti< . contingency balance of $372,981.94
for the total amount of $720,271.83 is hereby returned 1. he System’s Project Fund.

3. That the President/Chief Executive « ffice his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to execute Recapitulation Change C 0. No. £5 to the construction contract between
the System and S.J. Louis Construc* un 0. Texas, td., in connection with the Olmos Basin Central
Watershed Sewer Relief Line (C'5) Proje tand tc :lose the contract.

4. It is officially found.~=term. =d, and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the  sublic, . »d thc the public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of
the public business t¢ e conducte at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas C des Anno’ ted, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

5. If any part, section, pa. graph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.



6. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Ashok S. Kaji, P.E., Director, Plants and Major Projects, and Genoveva G. Gomez,

P.E., Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR THE TURTLE

CREEK NO. 3 PUMP STATION PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution awards a professional services contract to MWH Americas, Inc., a non-
SMWB national firm with a local office, and authorizes funds in the amount of $391,863.00 for
the Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project (the “project”).

The existing Turtle Creek No. 3 secondary pump station is located at the intersection of
Bluffcreek Drive and Bluffdale Drive near the Medical Center in northwest San Antonio.
This secondary station does not have any high service pumps or ground storage tank, but
pumps directly into the distribution system from a well after chlorination.

The station is 43 years old and serves the Medical Center and surrounding area. The
existing station’s electrical equipment is in need of replacement. In addition, new wells and
other equipment are necessary.

The project work will provide two new wells, high service pumps, a ground storage tank,
and electrical equipment in a new building, new disinfection system, and a transmission
main to convey water from this station to the Medical Elevated Storage Tank located along
Fredericksburg Road.

These improvements will provide an additional source of water and redundancy to this
highly critical area.

The project scope includes:

o Hydraulic modeling services to determine the optimum size of wells, well pumps,
storage tank, high service pumps, valves, piping, and associated appurtenances

o Design of deep wells and associated well pumps and motors

o Preparation of the site master plan, that will include layout and alignment options,
easement documents and field notes, and re-platting of the site

o Required permitting documents



Award of Professional Services Contract Page 2
Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project

o Evaluation and recommendation of the alignment options and a constructability
assessment for a transmission main from Turtle Creek No. 3 to a tie-in at the Medical
Elevated Storage Tank

o Associated civil, environmental, archaeological, mechanical, structural, electrical,
subsurface utility engineering, and instrumentation and controls work for the site

o A Request for Qualifications was issued on November 24, 2014, for professional services
for this project and eleven interest statements were received by the San Antonio Water
System (the “System”) for the project. MWH Americas, Inc., a local, non-SMWB firm,
was selected through the Architect and Engineer Selection Process.

J MWH Americas, Inc., will provide engineering services for the Preliminary Engineering
Report for a negotiated not to exceed amount of $391,863.00. Services include civil,
mechanical, electrical and surveying. MWH Americas, Inc., will complete the Preliminary
Engineering Phase in 180 calendar days.

J Upon completion of the Preliminary Engineering Phase, the System and MWH Americas,
Inc., will negotiate the fee for engineering services required for the Design and
Construction Phases of this project, and the professional services contract will be amended
to include those services.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The project fund will finance this expenditure included in the CY 2015 Capital Improvement
Program. The project work is included in the Water Delivery Core Business, Turtle Creek No. 3
Pump Station budget line. The amount is $391,863.00 and the job number for this project is 11-
6003.



Award of Professional Services Contract
Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Page 3

The eleven firms that provided interest statements for this project are listed below:

NAME OF FIRM LOCAL/SMWB
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. Local/Non-SMWB
Arcadis U.S., Inc. Local/Non-SMWB
Arredondo, Zepeda & Brunz, LLC Local/MBE-Hispanic
Freese and Nichols, Inc. Local/Non-SMWB
Garcia & Wright Consulting Engineers, Inc. Local/MBE-Hispanic
HDR Engineering Local/Non-SMWB
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Local/Non-SMWB
Maestas & Associates, Inc. Local/MBE-Hispanic
MWH Americas, Inc.* Local/Non-SMWB
Taerang Engineering Local/Non-SMWB
Tetra Tech, Inc. Local/Non-SMWB

*Selected Firm

MWH Americas, Inc., proposed to use the following sub-consultants for services on this contract:

NAME OF FIRM PERCENT OF LOCAL/SMWB
FEE
Grubb Engineering, Inc. 0.60% Local/WBE-Caucasian
Garza EMC, LLC 29.40% Local/MBE-Hispanic
INTERA Incorporated 4.00% Non-Local/SBE

SMWB participation for the selected firm is 34 percent which includes the following:

Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project
MWH Americas, Inc.

SMWB ANALYSIS- BOARD AWARD

SBE 4.00%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE — Asian 0.00%
MBE — Hispanic 29.40%
MEB — Other 0.00%
WBE — Minority 0.00%
WBE — Non-Minority 0.60%
SMWAB Total 34.00%




Award of Professional Services Contract
Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project

N lokab S. ‘Lﬂi

Ashok S.Kaji, PE.  \]
Director
Plants and Major Projects

APPROVED:

Y e

Page 4

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map

‘Genoveva G. Gomez P E
Vice President
Engineering and Construction



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

I
KENDALL !
I
1

COMAL

BANDERA

|
&
I 3
| g8
T a2 NE
[
|
I /
1

GUADALUPE

MEDINA

W FM 2790 S

oP 1604 W
S FM 2790y S I [s{oop1edE .
% M3
03
5
z WILSON
w
~N
™
ATASCOSA Z

|
|
|
|
4
T

TURTLE CREEK NO. 3

LEGEND PUMP STATION PROJECT o |3an
* “**PROJECT SITE ‘V‘Pat?l;lllo

EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE System




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT II

TURTLE CREEK NO. 3

PUMP STATION PROJECT sm San

LEGEND
[~ PROJECT LIMITS lu s System




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF MWH
AMERICAS, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$391,863.00 FOR THE TURTLE CREEK NO. 3 PUMP
STATION PROJECT; AWARDING A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT TO MWH AMERICAS, INC., IN AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $391,863.00 IN CONNECTION
WITH THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING REPORT
PHASE OF THE PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $391,863.00 FROM THE SYSTEM'S PROJECT
FUND FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEF <ING REPORT
PHASE OF THE PROJECT ENGINEER” «« SERVICES IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS PROJECT; At "HORIZING
THE PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUT VE OFFICL » OR HIS
DULY APPOINTED DESIGN .= TN EXECJTE A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES C(NTT . ACT WITH MWH
AMERICAS, INC., AND TO PAY N. 'H AMERICAS, INC,,
AN AMOUNT NOT TO ® . “EED $. 1,863.00 FOR THE
PRELIMINARY ENGINEE! ING  ~2OKT PHASE OF THE
PROJECT ENGINEERING = E\VICES IN CONNECTION
WITH THE PRO”-C\1 FINL NG THE RESOLUTION TO
HAVE BEEN € ONSID .RED i JRSUANT TO THE LAWS
GOVERNING = 2PF .. ZTINGS; PROVIDING A
SEVERAR!" !'TY = I_LAUSE, AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECT .VEL. TE

WHEREA. the 7 .usting Turtle Creek No. 3 secondary pump station is located at
the intersection of Bluffcreek .1ve and Bluffdale Drive near the medical center in northwest San
Antonio. This secondary station does not have any high service pumps or ground storage tank, but
pumps directly into the distribution system from a well after chlorination; and

WHEREAS, the station is 43 years old and serves the Medical Center and
surrounding area. The existing station’s electrical equipment is in need of replacement. In addition,
new wells and other equipment are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the new work will provide two new wells, high service pumps, a
ground storage tank, electrical equipment in a new building, new disinfection system, and a
transmission main to convey water from this station to the Medical Elevated Storage Tank located
along Fredericksburg Road; and

WHEREAS, these improvements will provide an additional source of water and



redundancy to this highly critical area; and

WHEREAS, the project scope includes hydraulic modeling services to determine
the optimum size of wells, well pumps, storage tank, high service pumps, piping, and associated
appurtenances, design of deep wells and associated well pumps and motors, preparation of the site
master plan that includes facility layout and alignment options, evaluation and recommendation of
the alignment options for a transmission main from Turtle Creek No. 3 to the Medical Elevated
Storage Tank, and associated work.

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System (the “System”) requires professional
services (“project engineering work™) for design of the Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project
(the “project”); and

WHEREAS, the System has solicited proposals f . the required project engineering
work in connection with the project, and

WHEREAS, the System’s Architect and agineer Selec »n Committee has selected
MWH Americas, Inc., to provide the required pro’ .t engir=ering woi in connection with the
project; and

WHEREAS, MWH Americ ., 'nc, a loc ' non-SMWB firm, has submitted a
proposal in an amount not to exceed $391,86. 70 tu.  ‘ide a Preliminary Engineering Report in
connection with the project; and

WHEREAS, MY A Amr icas, Ir. , has been determined to be the most highly
qualified provider of these engn erir, seciv.. on the basis of demonstrated competence and
qualifications and for a fair~=d reas able price; and

WHE' =AS, Syste » funus in an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 are required
for the project engineer. 1 work; a' |

WHEREAS, . required amount not to exceed $391,863.00 is available from the
System's Project Fund; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System’s Board of Trustees desires (i) to
accept the proposal of MWH Americas, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 for the
preliminary engineering report phase of the project engineering work in connection with the Turtle
Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project, (ii) to award a professional engineering services contract to
MWH Americas, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 for the project engineering work,
(i) to authorize the expenditure of System funds in an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 for the
preliminary engineering report phase of the project engineering work, (iv) to make available a total
amount not to exceed $391,863.00 from the System’s Project Fund for the preliminary engineering
report phase of the project engineering work, and (v) to authorize the President/Chief Executive
Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute a professional services contract with MWH
Americas, Inc., for the preliminary engineering report phase of the project engineering work and



further to pay an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 to MWH Americas, Inc., for the preliminary
engineering report phase of the project engineering work in connection with this project; now,
therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the proposal of MWH Americas, Inc., for the project engineering work in connection
with the Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station Project is hereby authorized and accepted.

2. That a professional services contract in an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 is hereby
awarded to MWH Americas, Inc., for the project engineering work in connection with the project.

3. That the expenditure of System funds in an amount r' . to exceed $391,863.00 for the
project engineering work is hereby approved.

4. That an amount not to exceed $391,863.00 for t+  project engir. ring work is hereby made
available, and is to be expended from the System's ' yject F ad.

5. That the President/Chief Executive Officer or is duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to execute a professional servi = antract . = engineering services with MWH
Americas, Inc., and to pay an amount not to e. ~eed . ©263.00 to MWH Americas, Inc., for the
project engineering work provided in.22anectic * «th this project.

6. It is officially found, det .mined  nd decl. =d that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, a. 'tk . puunc .otice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be cors *~d at* ch meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas € .des An. tate.. as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

7. If any part, sectic . paragra 1, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, 'ega’, inoperative, or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein ¢ itained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.



8. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. 13

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Kathleen M. Price, P.E., Interim-Director, Pipelines, and Genoveva G. Gomez,

P.E., Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING

EXPENDITURES TO BEXAR COUNTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE VON
ORMY STREET DRAINAGE PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution authorizes the President/Chief Executive Officer to execute an interlocal
agreement with Bexar County through the Bexar County Department of Community Resources
Program (the “County”) and authorizes expenditures to the County not to exceed $153,820.55 for
the joint construction of water facility replacements in connection with the Von Ormy Street
Drainage Project.

The County proposes to construct street and drainage improvements in the area illustrated
on the attached maps. The County’s improvement work is estimated to cost $373,150.70.

Due to the street and drainage improvements of the Von Ormy Street Drainage Project, the
existing water mains constructed between 1971 through 1973 require replacement to meet
current San Antonio Water System (the “System”) standards.

There are no sewer facilities within the project limits that require adjustment or
replacement; therefore, there is no sewer work on this project.

The water replacement work will consist of approximately 1,598 feet of 8-inch water main.

The County approved the bid of R.L. Jones LP for construction of this project on December
14, 2015. As part of the joint bidding, advanced approval for funding and for the execution
of an Interlocal Agreement is required by the County prior to issuing a notice to proceed
on construction.

Funds as determined by the amount bid will be transferred to County following the
execution of the Interlocal Agreement.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.



Authorization to Execute an Interlocal Agreement and Page 2
Advance Funds to Bexar County Department of Community Resources
Von Ormy Street Drainage Project

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The System’s Project Fund will finance $153,820.55 of the total expenditure included in the CY
2016 Capital Improvement Program. The water work is included in the Water Delivery Core
Business, Governmental - Water Category, and Governmental Water Replacements budget line
item. The job number is DSP-13-5205-000.

Pt A

I\ G o

Kathleen M. Price, P.E. ‘enveva G. Gomez, P.E. N
Interim-Director Vice President

Pipelines Engineering and Construction
APPROVED:

ST

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

KENDALL

COMAL

NW

'FM 2790 S

S LOOP 1604 W

SFM 2790 w l

ATASCOSA

SW

- T T T T T T USHAWY281§

NE

I
I
BANDERA :
I
I
I
) N
¥ o/ GUADALUPE
/ o
( >
CLLEBRARD & 3
< )
67/ &
| N L er o
BEXAR
P!
MEDINA

SE

WILSON

LEGEND VON ORMY STREET DRAINAGE

* PROJECT SITE

EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE

Sieth
U

San
Antonio
Water
System




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT II
|

l l j I I P —

VON ORMY RD —
w - %

HORSE PISTOL

APPALOOSA [

I i hhHHhe e

DY

-

HO

PVT RD

|

TENNESSEE WALKER E

VON ORMY STREET DRAINAGE

LEGEND s m ?\:lt'onio

[~ ] PROJECT LIMITS UJ s ‘S"#gt‘i;n




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
WITH BEXAR COUNTY AND AUTHORIZING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE REPLACEMENT
OF WATER FACILITIES BY BEXAR COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY RESOURCES IN
CONNECTION WITH THE VON ORMY STREET
DRAINAGE PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $153,820.55 FOR SYSTEM’S SHARE OF THE
PROJECT WORK; FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO HAVE
BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO  (HE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN MEETINGS; " <OVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND ES A. [ISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Bexar County through 1 B4 .ar County Department of Community
Resources Program (the “County”) proposes to construc *he Von Ormy Street Drainage Project;
and

WHEREAS, the Von 2rmy Sti 2" Drainage Project will require the replacement
of certain water facilities of the Sa«" Ant¢_io Wa 't System (the “System”); and

WHEREAS, the | je . wuin il consist of adjustment work of approximately
1,598 feet of 8-inch main ' “nrojc “ work™); and

WHE. SAS, the ¢ wunty has requested that the System execute an Interlocal
Agreement and pay the  aunty for' 1e project work costs; and

WHEREAS, « ,stem funds in the amount of $153,820.55 are required for the
project work; and

WHEREAS, the amount of $153,820.55 is available from the System’s Project
Fund for the project work; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to
approve an Interlocal Agreement with the County for the replacement of water facilities by the
County in connection with the Von Ormy Street Drainage Project and to authorize the
President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute the Interlocal
Agreement, and (ii) to authorize the expenditure of funds in the amount not to exceed $153,820.55
for the project work; now, therefore:



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That an Interlocal Agreement with the County substantially in the form of the agreement
attached hereto is hereby approved and the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed
designee is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the County in connection
with the Von Ormy Street Drainage Project.

2. That the expenditure of funds in the amount of $153,820.55 for the replacement of water
facilities by the County in connection with the Von Ormy Street Drainage Project is hereby
authorized.

3. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, nlace, and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including th" resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5 _i. ater 551, Government Code.

4. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase . word of this 2solution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or iny* .id, or i any excepdon to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be u. »ons® utional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand «  active and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutiori +, *'~nal, inv. d, or ineffective.

5. This resolution becomes effective imme 'i= 2y upun its passage.

PASSED AND APPRO) _D this ' day ¢ March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF BEXAR §

This Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into this day of , 2016,
by and between the COUNTY OF BEXAR, a political subdivision of the State of Texas
(“COUNTY”), and SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES, a political
subdivision of the State of Texas (“SAWS”) (also, individually, a “Party” or, collectively, the
“Parties”), pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Government Code.

PURPOSE

1.01 The purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate the COUNTY’s improvement of the City of
Von Ormy Street Drainage Project (the “Project”) by includng certain necessary SAWS
installations and adjustments in COUNTY’s Specifications f« the Project, thus assuring the
coordination of COUNTY’s road and drainage improvems . vith SAWS’s adjustments and
installations.

SERVICT

2.01 COUNTY agrees to include in the Bexar Spe. ‘ications for the Project the plans and
specifications for DSP Water Job No. 13-5Z = “*he “SAV, * Work™) which SAWS shall prepare
and deliver to COUNTY and is incorpora d by “erence herein, and to contract for the
performance of the SAWS Work.

2.02 Immediately after tabula* .ig all ¢ the bia. veceived for the Project, COUNTY will notify
SAWS in writing of the name € th cuiio. or selected by COUNTY for the Project (the
“Contractor”) and the bid 2=2~unt (1. “Original Bid”) for the SAWS Work.

2.03 COUNTY ag: =stouse its est erforts to enforce all of its rights and remedies against the
Contractor for the SAw  Work.

2.04 COUNTY agreestoa: .vSAWS access to the Project site to (i) inspect and witness testing
of the SAWS Work and to determine if the SAWS Work is in conformity with the plans,
specifications and special provisions applicable thereto and is in good working order, and (ii)
verify all quantities used in connection with the SAWS Work.

FEE

3.01 COUNTY acknowledges that SAWS has provided the COUNTY with two signed copies
of this Interlocal Agreement. COUNTY will return one fully executed original to SAWS upon
COUNTY’s approval. Additionally, COUNTY acknowledges that SAWS has conditionally
delivered to COUNTY good and sufficient funds (the “Funds”) for the bid amount (See Exhibit
A) plus Fifteen percent (15%) contingency. Any and all control and beneficial use of the funds by
the COUNTY, will be contingent on SAWS receiving a fully executed original of this Interlocal
Agreement from the COUNTY.

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 1 of 7



3.02 For materials and construction used in the SAWS Work, SAWS agrees to pay to COUNTY
the amount of One Hundred Fifty Three Thousand and Eight Hundred and Twenty Dollars and
Fifty-Five Cents ($153,820.55), which includes the Original Bid amount and a Fifteen percent
(15%) contingency.

3.03 If the cost of performing the SAWS Work exceeds the Original Bid, the following
provisions shall apply:

(a) Costs exceed Original Bid but do not exceed the Original Bid plus Fifteen percent
(15%) contingency. Once COUNTY receives notice from the Contractor that additional
funds will be needed for SAWS Work, COUNTY will notify SAWS in writing of the
change order. Unless, SAWS objects within five (5) business days of receipt of the
written notification of the change order, COUNTY will ~roceed with SAWS Work and
utilize the contingency amount for payment to the Cor .actor.

(b) Change Orders. If change orders are requested by SAW._ »r required for SAWS Work
under this Agreement, SAWS will make a« ange order 1. tiest and SAWS staff or
SAWS’s Consultant shall prepare the chan< . order <" f COUNT Y requires a change order
that affects the SAWS Work, the change « der will be submitted to SAWS staff for
approval. SAWS staff agrees to use aood faith . forts to respond to change orders within
five business days after SAWS stafi . »int of re._est, or such additional period of time
as may be reasonably necessary und.  the ¢ . mstances based on the complexity of the
change order. In no event »#''. SAW, ’< Jeliberative process be allowed to jeopardize
COUNTY’s timely com+ ctiori »f CC INTY’s Project, as determined by COUNTY.
SAWS staff is under »* obliga’ on to ap rove any change orders, and in no event shall
SAWS be responsible 1. .cf' s 01 e 2nses under change orders that are not approved
by SAWS staff.

(c) If achange® der results total costs exceeding the amount stated in §3.02, COUNTY
will send copi. . of invoi es covering the additional amounts authorized by a change
order approved b, SAV , staff, and SAWS shall pay COUNTY the additional amounts
in the approved cha: ,e order within 15 days, unless further time is required for Board
action to appropriate funds.

3.04 Ifthe cost of performing the SAWS Work is less than the amount stated in 83.02, COUNTY
agrees to refund the overpayment to SAWS within 15 days of determination of same.

3.05 After County’s final recapitulation with the contractor, County will refund SAWS for
Funds previously paid but unused.

3.06 The Parties acknowledge that the financial commitments stated in this Agreement are

independent of the necessary operating and maintenance expenses that are SAWS’s
responsibilities.

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 2 of 7



SAWS’S RESPONSIBILITY

4.01 SAWS agrees to accept full responsibility for inspection and acceptance of work performed
as the SAWS Work.

4.02 Following Substantial Completion of SAWS Work, SAWS shall be responsible for all costs
associated with operating and maintaining SAWS Work. Substantial Completion is the date,
certified by COUNTY, County’s design professional and SAWS (including SAWS design
professional) that the contractor has reached that stage of completion when SAWS and COUNTY
accept use of SAWS Work for its intended purposes.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

5.01 This Agreement, along with the specifications for the SAWS Work, supersedes any and all
other agreements, either oral or in writing, and no other agreems .., statement, or promise relating
to the subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained ¥ (. =~ shall be valid or binding.

ATTORNEY’S F _.£S

6.01 If any action at law or in equity is brought . enf.ce or interpret the provisions of this
Agreement, to the extent allowed by law, the prevan. 1 Party shall be entitled to reasonable
attorney’s fees in addition to any other relief . hich the | ~vailing Party may be entitled.

TEXAS LA /7 O APPLY

7.01 This Agreement is perfor able in 3exar C unty, Texas and the validity of any of its terms
or provisions, as well as the righ. anf Luucc ne Parties, shall be governed by the laws of the
State of Texas.

SVERABILITY

8.01 Ifany one or mc »of the p! visions contained in the Agreement is for any reason be held
to be invalid, illegal, or unc force  wle in any respect, that invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability
will not affect any other prov. un and this Agreement will be construed as if the invalid, illegal,
or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.

AMENDMENT

9.01 No amendment, supplementation, modification, or alteration of the terms hereof will be
binding unless it is in writing, dated subsequent to the date hereof and duly executed by the Parties.

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY

10.01 SAWS shall be considered a third party beneficiary under COUNTY’s contract for the
Project; provided, however, that prior to final completion of the work under the contract for the
Project, SAWS shall not enforce any remedies against the Contractor without the prior written
consent of COUNTY, which consent may be withheld if COUNTY reasonably believes that

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 3 of 7



enforcement would have an adverse effect on final completion of the Project. Prior to final
completion of the work under the contract for the Project, COUNTY shall cooperate in the
prosecution of any action against the Contractor, to the extent consistent with the terms of the
Project Contract Documents, which SAWS may reasonably determine to be necessary to undertake
in connection with the SAWS Work done by the Contractor or its subcontractors.

INDEMNIFICATION

11.01 COUNTY agrees to include SAWS in the list of parties being indemnified by the
COUNTY contractors under contract documents, so that SAWS receives the benefit of all
indemnities under the contract documents.

INSURANCE

12.01 Inall contracts entered into by COUNTY for SAWS Wor'' County shall include provisions
reflecting:

(@) With regard to insurance coverage durino< .ie construc. ‘1 phase of the Project,
COUNTY shall require all consultants, 2 atractess, subconuactors and suppliers to
maintain insurance coverage limits that a. . suf .cient to compensate COUNTY and
SAWS for their respective interests in the Projc with regard to any liability a third party
may have due to the services, equi .. >t _or ma. -ials provided for construction of the
Project. SAWS shall be named asan ddiu: “.insured on all policies naming COUNTY
as an additional insured. COLINTY © 22" proviue SAWS’s Designated Representative
with copies of the comr cteu “ertifi ates of Insurance which Certificates shall be
completed by an agent athorizs . to binc *he named underwriters and their companies to
the coverage limitsana *m# .uui. o sisions shown thereon. SAWS reserves the right
to review the insixonce req, ‘rements during the effective period of this Agreement, and
any extension< .r rene. 2| he of, and to modify insurance coverage and limits when
deemed ne¢ ssary and | udent by SAWS’s Risk Manager based upon changes in
statutory law ¢ ~ourt deci ons. If SAWS requests a coverage modification which results
in an increased ¢ t, S# VS shall be responsible for the increased cost and COUNTY
shall have no obliga. .1to request a coverage modification until SAWS submits payment
to cover the increased cost. COUNTY will not allow any modifications to the insurance
coverage through which SAWS may incur increased risks.

(b) COUNTY shall require all contractors and service providers to maintain statutory
worker’s compensation insurance for all of their employees with a waiver of subrogation
in favor of COUNTY and SAWS.

(c) COUNTY will require the consultants, contractors, and any subcontractors to provide all
statutorily-required payment and performance bonds at no additional cost to the Parties.
On services for which performance bonds are not statutorily required, COUNTY shall
determine whether to require performance bonds.

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 4 of 7



CURRENT REVENUES

13.01 Inaccordance with Section 791.011(d)(3) of the Texas Government Code, the party paying
for the performance of governmental functions or services, if any, must make those payments from
current revenues available to the paying party.

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS, EACH OF WHICH WILL HAVE FULL

FORCE AND EFFECT ON THIS DAY OF , 2016.
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
By: By:

Nelson W. Wolff Robe . R. Puente

County Judge Pre .. ~t/Chief Executive Officer
ATTEST:
By:

Gerard C. Rickhoff
County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORNM:
Nicholas “Nico” LaHood
Criminal District Attorney

Bexar County, Texas

By:

Jill Torbert
Assistant Criminal L trict (torney
-Civil Section

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 5 of 7



APPROVED AS TO FINANCIAL FORM:

By:

Susan Yeatts
County Auditor

By:

David Smith
County Manager

APPROVED:

By:

Renee D. Green, PE
Director of Public Works/County Engineer

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 6 of 7



Exhibit “A”
Bid Amount and Funds Committed by SAWS

Interlocal Agreement for the Von Ormy Street Drainage
Cost Category Total
Water Main Relocation? $ 133,757.00
Contingency (15% of Construction) $ 20,063.55
Total SAWS Contribution = $ 153,820.55

1. Approx. 1,598 LF of 8-inch PVC Water Pipe

City of Von Ormy Street Drainage Project Page 7 of 7



AGENDA ITEM NO. 14
TO: San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Kathleen M. Price, P.E., Interim-Director, Pipelines, and Genoveva G. Gomez,
P.E., Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer
SUBJECT: APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING
EXPENDITURES TO THE CITY OF CASTLE HILLS IN CONNECTION WITH
THE CITY OF CASTLE HILLS 2014 - 2015 STREET MAINTENANCE
PROJECT
Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution authorizes the President/Chief Executive Officer to execute an interlocal
agreement with the City of Castle Hills (the “City”) and authorizes expenditures to the City not to
exceed $2,053,711.32 for the joint construction of the water and sewer facility replacements in
connection with the City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project.

o The City proposes to construct street and drainage improvements in the area illustrated on
the attached maps. The City’s improvement work is estimated to cost $763,204.94.

o Due to the street improvements of the City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance
project the undersized water mains, unknown construction date, require replacement to
meet current San Antonio Water System (the “System”) standards.

o The existing sewer mains that were constructed between 1959 through 1977, require
replacement to meet current System standards.

o The water replacement work will consist of approximately 3,655 feet of 8-inch main.

o The sewer replacement work will consist of approximately 6,111 feet of 8-inch main.

o The City approved the bid of EZ-Bel Construction, LLC for construction of this project on
February 9, 2016 as the best value contractor. As part of the joint bidding, advanced
approval for funding and for the execution of an Interlocal Agreement is required by the

City prior to issuing a notice to proceed on construction.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.



Approval of an Interlocal Agreement and Authorize the Page 2
Expenditure of Funds to the City of Castle Hills for the
City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The project fund will finance this expenditure included in the CY 2016 Capital Improvement
Program. The water work is included in the Water Delivery Core Business, Governmental — Water
Category, and Governmental Water Replacements budget line item. The amount is $579,311.81
for water work. The job number is DSP-15-5201-000.

The sewer work is included in the Wastewater Core Business, Governmental — Wastewater

Category, and Governmental Wastewater Replacements budget line item. The amount is
$1,474,399.51 for sewer work. The job number is 15-5502-000.

st i Picn N O —

Kafhleen M. Price, P.E. Genoveva G. Gomez, P
Interim-Director Vice President

Pipelines Engineering and Construction
APPROVED:

AN

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:
1. Project Area Map
2. Project Site Map



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT AREA MAP
ATTACHMENT |

KENDALL

COMAL

NE

BANDERA

GUADALUPE

CULEBRARp ¢
<,

SW Sow S LOOP 1604 W SE
- % WILSON
CITY OF CASTLE HILLS
LEGEND 2014 - 2015 STREET MAINTENANCE
* PROJECT SITE d ﬁ:'t'onio

EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE gvyastteeI;“




SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
PROJECT SITE MAP
ATTACHMENT II

|
o

NW;LOOP-410
Ll
=
w
z [ SO
g s@i—]gg T
D S
S R
e (OO T
T I T |'_l|l|\|||| [T
CREHHRSIENDA | TR eR T
ﬁ % \ 74 [T TITITIT]
AR 5 H 5
T TN\, L ¢ , =
T LT LTI N Wi T ] o
LT T o T 3 z
(I T R I A\ 3 B
IR = %é = N
%%% §®]MONU|EWJ8 E ; \\\\
O 5 m@ ]
1T SIS/
' /A %g s

CITY OF CASTLE HILLS

2014 - 2015 STREET MAINTENANCE
LEGEND San

- 9. Antonio
PROJECT LIMITS Water

System




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
WITH THE CITY OF CASTLE HILLS AND AUTHORIZING
THE PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR HIS
DULY APPOINTED DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE REPLACEMENT
OF WATER AND SEWER FACILITIES BY THE CITY OF
CASTLE HILLS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CITY OF
CASTLE HILLS 2014 - 2015 STREET MAINTENANCE
PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF
FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,053,711.32
FOR THE PROJECT WORK; FINDING THE RESOLUTION
TO HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUANT = O THE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN MEETINGS; " OVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND ES Ac ISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Castle Hills (. = “ _ity”) proposes to construct the City of
Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project; anc

WHEREAS, the City of Castl. Hills .. *.- 2015 Street Maintenance Project will
require the replacement of certain wat2=and sev  .acilities of the San Antonio Water System (the
“System”); and

WHEREAS, the »re’.ct wui.. will consist of water replacement work of
approximately 3,655 feet.== “.inch  ater main, and sewer replacement work of approximately
6,111 feet of 8-inch sex .r main '\ e “p. iect work™); and

WHERL S, the ity has requested that the System execute an Interlocal
Agreement and reimburse « 2 Ci* for the System’s share of the project work costs; and

WHEREAS, System funds in an amount not to exceed $2,053,711.32 are required
for the project work; and

WHEREAS, the amount of $2,053,711.32 is available from the System’s Project
Fund for the project work; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to
approve an Interlocal Agreement with the City for the replacement of water and sewer facilities
by the City of Castle Hills in connection with the City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street
Maintenance Project and to authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed
designee to execute the Interlocal Agreement, and (ii) to authorize the expenditure of funds in an
amount not to exceed $2,053,711.32 to pay for the System’s share of the project work; now,
therefore:



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Castle Hills substantially in the form of the
agreement attached hereto is hereby approved and the President/Chief Executive Officer or his
duly appointed designee is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement with the City
for the replacement of water and sewer facilities by the City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street
Maintenance Project.

2. That the expenditure of funds in an amount not to exceed $2,053,711.32 for the project
work is hereby approved.

3. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the tim, place, and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including< ... resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title o, Chap + 551, Government Code.

4. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phra“ _ or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or inv. d, 2 «f any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be uncc :titutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall neverthc . ~tand efic tive and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutiona illey. = =valiu, or ineffective.

5. This resolution becomes eff’ _uve ‘mmec ately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPRON "Dtk o . ot March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



STATE OF TEXAS §
§ INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF BEXAR §

This Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into this ___ day of , 2016, by and
between the CITY OF CASTLE HILLS, a political subdivision of the State of Texas (“CITY”),
and SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF TRUSTEES, a political subdivision of
the State of Texas (“SAWS”) (also, individually, a “Party” or, collectively, the “Parties), pursuant
to the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Government Code.

PURPOSE

1.01 The purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate CITY’s improvement of the City of Castle
Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance (the “Project”) by including certain necessary SAWS
installations and adjustments in CITY’s Specifications for < .¢ Project, thus assuring the
coordination of CITY’s road improvement with SAWS’s adji»* -ents and installations.

SERVICES

2.01 CITY agrees to include in the Bexar City Pu 'ic W' . ks Specifications for the Project the
plans and specifications for DSP Water Job No. 15-520- « .d SAWS Sewer Job No. 15-5502 which
SAWS prepared and delivered to CITY and " .incorpora. 3 by reference herein, and to contract
for the performance of DSP Water Job No." 5-o. “.and & i\WS Sewer Job No. 15-5502 (the
“SAWS Work™).

2.02 Immediately after tabula* «g all = 7 the L s received for the Project, CITY will notify
SAWS in writing of the name o1 »e cor” = ==2lected by CITY for the Project (the “Contractor™)
and bid amount (Original Bid) for. = sSAWS Work.

2.03 CITY agrees* use its be * effc s to enforce all of its rights and remedies against the
Contractor for the SAv. 3 Work.

2.04 CITY agrees to allov. = wS access to the Project site to (i) inspect and witness testing of
the SAWS Work and to decermine if the SAWS Work is in conformity with the plans,
specifications and special provisions applicable thereto and is in good working order, and (ii)
verify all quantities used in connection with the SAWS Work.

FEE

3.01 Within three (3) weeks of the written receipt of the Original Bid for the SAWS Work,
SAWS shall conditionally deliver to CITY good and sufficient funds (the “Funds”) for the bid
amount plus two percent (2%) contingency and shall have provided two signed copies of this
Interlocal Agreement to the CITY. CITY will return one fully executed original to SAWS. Any
and all control and/or beneficial use of the funds by the CITY pursuant to the delivery of the Funds
by SAWS, will be contingent on SAWS receiving a fully executed original of this Interlocal
Agreement from the CITY.

City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project Page 1 of 5



3.02 For materials and construction used in the SAWS Work, SAWS agrees to pay to CITY the
amount of Two Million, Fifty-Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Eleven Dollars and Thirty-Two
Cents ($2,053,711.32), which includes the Original Bid amount and a two percent (2%)
contingency, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

3.03 If the cost of performing the SAWS Work exceeds the Original Bid, the following
provisions shall apply:

@) Costs exceed Original Bid but do not exceed the Original Bid plus two percent (2%)
contingency. Once CITY receives notice from the Contractor that additional funds will be
needed for SAWS Work, CITY will notify SAWS in writing of the change order. Unless,
SAWS objects within 5 business days of receipt of the written notification of the change order,
CITY will proceed with SAWS Work and utilize the contingency amount for payment to the
Contractor.

(b) Change Orders. If change orders are requested b SAWS or required for SAWS
Work under this Agreement, SAWS will make a change < ‘'er request and SAWS’s staff or
SAWS’s Consultant shall prepare the change order. 7 CI1 requires a change order that
affects the SAWS Work, the change order will be . abmitted «. SAWS staff for approval.
SAWS staff agrees to use good faith efforts to re< .ond to change o. .ers within five business
days after SAWS staff’s receipt of request, 0. ~uch < .ditional period of time as may be
reasonably necessary under the circumstances base. i the complexity of the change order. In
no event will SAWS’s deliberative proces = allowea ieopardize CITY’s timely completion
of CITY’s Project, as determined by CITY = SA " staft ., under no obligation to approve any
change orders, and in no event shall SAWS 9e » spoi.ole for costs or expenses under change
orders that are not approved by € .. = staff. .ra change order results in total costs exceeding
the amount stated in §3.02, C** Y will end cc ies of invoices covering the additional amounts
authorized by a change orc ~ apr: v LAWS staff, and SAWS shall pay CITY the
additional amounts in the apprc . change order within 15 days, unless further time is required
for Board action to &7 siupr *e fus 's.

3.04 If the cost of b forming tt  SAWS Work is less than the amount stated in 83.02 CITY
agrees to refund the overp 'ment, SAWS within 15 days of determination of same.

SAWS’S RESPONSIBILITY

4.01 SAWS agrees to accept full responsibility for inspection and acceptance of work performed
as the SAWS Work.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT

5.01 This Agreement, along with the specifications for the SAWS Work, supersedes any and all
other agreements, either oral or in writing, and no other agreement, statement, or promise relating
to the subject matter of this Agreement that is not contained herein shall be valid or binding.

City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project Page 2 of 5



ATTORNEY’S FEES

6.01 If any action at law or in equity is brought to enforce or interpret the provisions of this
Agreement, to the extent allowed by law, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to reasonable
attorney’s fees in addition to any other relief to which the prevailing Party may be entitled.

TEXAS LAW TO APPLY

7.01 This Agreement is performable in Bexar County, Texas and the validity of any of its
terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the Parties, shall be governed by the laws
of the State of Texas.

SEVERABILITY

8.01 If any one or more of the provisions contained in the Agreement is for any reason be held
to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, that invalid® ,, illegality, or unenforceability
will not affect any other provision and this Agreement will be~ ~nstrued as if the invalid, illegal,
or unenforceable provision had never been contained hereir

AMENDMF . T

9.01 No amendment, supplementation, modificatior. . alteration of the terms hereof will be
binding unless it is in writing, dated subseque “*a the date  ~reof and duly executed by the Parties.

THIRD PART "B NEr._IARY

10.01 SAWS shall be consideres a third arty b eficiary under CITY’s contract for the Project;
provided, however, that prior t¢ “nal o= =" **an of the work under the contract for the Project,
SAWS shall not enforce anv remec © against the Contractor without the prior written consent of
CITY, which consent m2" ue v. *hhei. if CITY reasonably believes that enforcement would have
an adverse effect on f .al comple. an o1 .ne Project. Prior to final completion of the work under
the contract for the Py ‘ect, CITY shall cooperate in the prosecution of any action against the
Contractor, to the extent ansiste ¢ with the terms of the Project Contract Documents, which
SAWS may reasonably det. ¥ e to be necessary to undertake in connection with the SAWS
Work done by the Contractor or its subcontractors.

INDEMNIFICATION

11.01 CITY agrees to include SAWS in the list of parties being indemnified by the CITY
contractors under contract documents, so that SAWS receives the benefit of all indemnities under
the contract documents.

INSURANCE

12.01 In all contracts entered into by CITY for SAWS Work, City shall include provisions
reflecting:

(@) With regard to insurance coverage during the construction phase of the Project, CITY
shall require all consultants, contractors, subcontractors and suppliers to maintain

City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project Page 3 of 5



insurance coverage limits that are sufficient to compensate CITY and SAWS for their
respective interests in the Project with regard to any liability a third party may have due
to the services, equipment, or materials provided for construction of the Project. SAWS
shall be named as an additional insured on all policies naming CITY as an additional
insured. CITY shall provide SAWS’s Designated Representative with copies of the
completed Certificates of Insurance which Certificates shall be completed by an agent
authorized to bind the named underwriters and their companies to the coverage limits
and termination provisions shown thereon. SAWS reserves the right to review the
insurance requirements during the effective period of this Agreement, and any extension
or renewal hereof, and to modify insurance coverage and limits when deemed necessary
and prudent by SAWS’s Risk Manager based upon changes in statutory law or court
decisions. CITY will not allow any modifications to the insurance coverage through
which SAWS may incur increased risks.

(b) CITY shall require all contractors and service provider (o maintain statutory worker’s
compensation insurance for all of their employees w* a waiver of subrogation in favor
of CITY and SAWS.

(c) CITY will require the consultants, contracte ., and any subcoi. -actors to provide all
statutorily-required payment and performa. 2 bor s at no additional cost to the Parties.
On services for which performance bonds are . statutorily required, CITY shall
determine whether to require perfor ~nce bona.

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINA: S, 7.ACi."OF WHICH WILL HAVE FULL
FORCE AND EFFECTONTHIS. D, ( OF , 2016.

“ANCANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

By:

Robert R. Puente
President and CEO

Date:

CITY OF CASTLE HILLS

By:

Diane Pfeil
City Manager

Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ON NEXT PAGE

City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project Page 4 of 5



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS 8
8
COUNTY OF BEXAR 8
This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of , 2016 by

Robert R. Puente, President and CEQO of the San Antonio Water System, a Texas municipal
corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF TEXAS 8
8
COUNTY OF BEXAR 8
This instrument was acknowledged before me n *'.e day of , 2016 by

Diane Pfeil, City Manager of the .., »f Cas : Hills, a Type A- General Law Municipality
corporation and political subdivie un of th . State' f Texas, on behalf of said corporation.

NOTARY PUBLIC

City of Castle Hills 2014 - 2015 Street Maintenance Project Page 5 of 5



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. _ 15

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Julie Valadez, AIA, PMP, Project Manager, Plants and Major Projects, and

Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E., Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR CHILLED WATER PLANT

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution awards a construction contract in the amount of $866,279.00 to RCO
Construction, LLC, a local, MBE-Hispanic firm, in connection with the Chilled Water Plant
Improvements Project (the “project”).

The CY 2016 Capital Improvement Program includes the construction funding for Chilled
Water Plant Improvements. This site is located at 900 E. Commerce Street in downtown
San Antonio. The area of improvements includes a historic courtyard on the San Antonio
Water System’s (the “System”) property, which was built in coordination with the 1968
HemisFair World’s Fair, and is in a prominent and visible location to pedestrians and
tourists to the City of San Antonio.

The site requires rehabilitation due to aging and deterioration of the existing courtyard,
pavers, landscaping, and the historic fountains. The fountains were decommissioned
several years ago in recognition of drought restrictions. The project includes restoring the
fountains to working condition and connecting to recycle water on the site, as well as
adding landscaping, irrigation, site lighting, and improvements to the pavers and concrete.

The Project was determined a necessity to the System due to recent improvements of
adjacent downtown properties, specifically the new Convention Center and Visitor’s
Bureau expansion, scheduled to open this Spring of 2016.

RCO Construction, LLC, a local MBE-Hispanic firm, has submitted the lowest responsible
bid of $866,279.00.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.



Award of Construction Contract Page 2
Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The construction expense of $866,279.00 for the total expenditure of $866,279.00 will be funded
by the System’s Project Fund from the CY 2016 Chilled Water Core Business, Chilled Water Plant
Improvements Project. The job number for this project is 15-7502.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

CFZ Landscape Architect prepared the plans and specifications for this project under their
professional services contract. A bid opening was held on Friday, February 12, 2016, at 10:30
AM. Three firms responded to the request for bids. The following bids were submitted:

BIDDER BID AMOUNT LOCAL/SMWB
Engineer’s Estimate $532,000.00
RCO Construction, LLC* $866,279.00 | Local/MBE-Hispanic
Veritas Management Company, LLC dba $968,600.00 | Local/SBE
Black Castle General Contractor
MGC Contractors, Inc. $1,160,000.00 | Local/Non-SMWB

*Low Responsible Bidder

RCO Construction, LLC, and all of the SMWB subcontractors are local firms. The SMWB
breakdown is as follows:

Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project

RCO CONSTRUCTION, LLC
SMWB ANALYSIS - BOARD AWARD
SBE 0.00%
MBE — African American 0.00%
MBE — Asian 0.00%
MBE — Hispanic 68.14%
MBE — Other 0.00%
WBE — Minority 0.00%
WBE — Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWB Total 68.14%




Award of Construction Contract
Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project

ek Vil

uhe Valadez, AIA, P
Project Manager
Plants and Major Projects

APPROVED:

W i7/ e

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Page 3

Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E.K

Vice President
Engineering and Construction



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE BID OF RCO
CONSTRUCTION, LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF $866,279.00
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CHILLED WATER
PLANT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; AWARDING A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF
$866,279.00 TO RCO CONSTRUCTION, LLC, FOR THE
PROJECT WORK; APPROVING THE EXPENDITURE OF
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $866,279.00 FOR THE
PROJECT WORK; APPROVING TOTAL EXPENDITURES
AND MAKING AVAILABLE AN AMOUNT NOT TO
EXCEED $866,279.00 FROM THE SYSTEVM’S PROJECT
FUND FOR THE PROJECT WORK; AUTY ORIZING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFIC -y OR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DESIGNEE TO EX. “UTE A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRAC™ WITH RCO
CONSTRUCTION, LLC, ~AND TO PAV RCO
CONSTRUCTION, LLC, AN AM. 'JN™ NOT TO EXCEED
$866,279.00 FOR THE PROJECT v )JRK; FINDING THE
RESOLUTION TO HAVE (| = " CONS. "ERED PURSUANT
TO THE LAWS GOV. RNI OFEN MEETINGS;
PROVIDING A _SEVER \F.LITY CLAUSE; AND
ESTABLISHING # v E. “ECT VE DATE

WHEREAS the CY )16 Capital Improvement Program includes the construction
funding for the Chilled* . ater F. 2t Ini, sovements Project (the “project”); and

WHERL 1S, the si’ requires rehabilitation due to aging and deterioration of the
site and fountains and the . "2 is = a highly visible and prominent area of downtown San Antonio
that has seen improvements a.  developments over the last several years; and

WHEREAS, the project was determined a necessity due to recent improvements
of adjacent downtown properties, specifically the new Convention Center and Visitor’s Bureau
expansion scheduled to open this Spring of 2016; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System (the “System™) has solicited bids for
the construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, RCO Construction, LLC, a local MBE-Hispanic firm, has submitted
a bid in an amount of $866,279.00 to provide the work; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of $866,279.00 is available from the System’s
Project Fund for the project work; and



WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System’s Board of Trustees desires (i) to
accept the bid of RCO Construction, LLC for a construction contract in the amount of $866,279.00
in connection with the Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project, (ii) to award a construction
contract in the amount of $866,279.00 to RCO Construction, LLC, in connection with the Chilled
Water Plant Improvements Project, (iii) to approve the expenditure of System funds in an amount
of $866,279.00 from the project work, (iv) to approve a total expenditure and make available an
amount not to exceed $866,279.00 from the System’s Project Fund for the project work, and (v)
to authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute a
contract with RCO Construction, LLC, and to pay RCO Construction, LLC, an amount not to
exceed $866,279.00 for the project work; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the bid in the amount of $866,279.00 for the = o, =t work in connection with the
Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project is hereby accented.

2. That a contract in the amount of $866,279.C" for the project wurk is hereby awarded to
RCO Construction, LLC.

3. That the expenditure of System funds . 2= amouri. >f $866,279.00 for the project work is
hereby authorized and approved.

4. That a total sum not to exce u e 5,279. 9 for the project work is hereby made available
and is to be expended from the & stem’s’ roject 1 nd.

5. That the President/“hief E. cutive Officer or his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to execute a< .andarc. »ontrc + for general construction with RCO Construction, LLC,
for the project work< d to pay tt. amount of $866,279.00 to RCO Construction, LLC, for the
project work in connece. 1 with the Chilled Water Plant Improvements Project.

6. It is officially found, . .ermined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

7. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.



8. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. 16

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Bruce A. Haby, Manager, Corporate Real Estate, and Nancy Belinsky, Vice President

and General Counsel

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: ACCEPTING AN OFFER AND APPROVING A PURCHASE AGREEMENT

WITH J. ALLEN CARNES FOR THE SALE OF 319.455 ACRES (FRANKLIN
FARM) LOCATED ON THE EAST AND SOUTH SIDES OF COUNTY ROAD
400, NORTHWEST OF U.S. HIGHWAY 83, IN UVALDE COUNTY, TEXAS

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution accepts the offer of J. Allen Carnes of $950,000.00 for the sale of 319.455
acres (Franklin Farm), located on the east and south sides of County Road 400, northwest of U.S.
Highway 83, in Uvalde County, Texas (the “Property”) and approves a Purchase Agreement (the
“Agreement”) with J. Allen Carnes for the sale of this Property for the purchase price of
$950,000.00.

San Antonio Water System’s (SAWS) Board of Trustees (the “Board”) declared the Property
surplus by Board Resolution No. 05-027, which was approved on January 18, 2005.

On June 9, 2005, by Ordinance No. 100996, the City Council of San Antonio declared the
Property surplus, and authorized SAWS to sell the Property.

On February 10, 2014, by Resolution 14-034, the Board authorized SAWS to sell the
Property according to the requirements of Texas Local Government Code Section 253.014
which authorizes SAWS to contract with a real estate broker to market real property owned
by the municipality and to sell the property pursuant to the highest offer. On January 15,
2015, by Ordinance No. 2015-01-15-0017, the City Council of San Antonio authorized
SAWS to sell the Property pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 253.014.

SAWS’ real estate broker, Cano and Company, listed the Property in the MLS beginning
October 30, 2015, and negotiated directly with buyers for the sale of the Property. SAWS
listed the Property at a sale price of $945,000.00, which was based on an appraisal dated
October 15, 2015 by Eckmann Groll, Inc.



Accepting Offer and Approving a Purchase Agreement
Sale of 319.455 Acres — Franklin Farm

o The following offers were received on the Franklin Farm:

Page 2

$950,000.00 J. Allen Carnes 12/14/2015
$946,500.00 David A. Pafford 11/30/2015
$942,392.25 Joseph B. Parker, Jr. 11/22/2015
$875,000.00 Harry O. Watkins 11/25/2015
$850,500.00 Ashley Unruh 12/02/2015
o The highest offer for the purchase of the Property was in the amount of $950,000.00 from J.
Allen Carnes.
° The basic terms of J. Allen Carnes’ offer are as follows:

o Contract Date — January 11, 2016

O O O O O O

Survey cost — none to SAWS
Title Policy — to be paid by Buyer
Feasibility period — 10 days
Independent consideration — $100.00
Earnest money — $10,000.00
Closing Date — March 11, 2016 (subject to Board approval)

o SAWS’ Brokerage Agreement No. S-14-019-DB with Cano and Company, approved by the
SAWS Board by Resolution No. 15-009, on January 6, 2015, authorizes SAWS to pay a

commission of six percent (6%) of the sales price at the closing if closing occurs.

o This resolution authorizes SAWS to pay, pursuant to the Agreement, closing costs not to

exceed $5,000.00.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this Resolution.



Accepting Offer and Approving a Purchase Agreement Page 3
Sale of 319.455 Acres — Franklin Farm

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

SAWS will receive $950,000.00 in cash upon the sale of this property, less any related closing costs.
Total closing costs plus real estate commissions are not expected to exceed $62,000.00. Funds
received will be deposited to the Renewal and Replacement Fund.

Qoo teay Ak, i1

Bruce A. Haby Nancy Belinsky
Manager, Corporate Real Estate Vice President and General Counsel
APPROVED:

A

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM (THE “SYSTEM”)
BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACCEPTING AN OFFER IN THE
AMOUNT OF $950,00000 FOR THE SALE OF
APPROXIMATELY 319.455 ACRES “FRANKLIN FARM”
(THE “PROPERTY”) LOCATED ON THE EAST AND SOUTH
SIDES OF COUNTY ROAD 400, NORTHWEST OF U.S.
HIGHWAY 83 IN UVALDE COUNTY, TEXAS AND
APPROVING A PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH J. ALLEN
CARNES; AFFIRMING A SIX PERCENT (6%) COMMISSION
TO BE PAID TO CANO AND COMPANY AT CLOSING AND
AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLOSING 7 OSTS UP TO
$5,000.00 AT CLOSING; FINDING THE P* SOLUTION TO
HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUAM ¢ + > THE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN MEETING"; PRO 'DING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; ANF  ESTABLISF. NG AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the System met e . ireme: 3 of City Ordinance No. 75686 and
declared the Property surplus by Resolution Nv 05,2/, . proved on January 18, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the © .y Ord' ance N . 100996 approved on June 9, 2005, declared the
Property surplus; and

WHEREFE .5, au. 2rize. 2nto use Section 253.014 of the Texas Local Government
Code, being the listin® of a proper ¢ on o multiple listing service rather than a sealed bid process,
was approved by the Sy. »m’s Boar of Trustees (the “Board") on February 10, 2014, Resolution 14-
034; and

WHEREAS, the City Ordinance No. 2015-01-15-0017, approved on January 15,
2015, authorized the System to sell the property according to the Texas Local Government Code
Section 253.014; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Government Code Chapter 253.014, Cano and
Company has marketed the Property, and the highest offer in the amount of $950,000.00 for the
Property was received by the System from J. Allen Carnes; and

WHEREAS, the System’s Brokerage Agreement No. S-14-019-DB (the “Brokerage
Agreement”) with Cano and Company, approved by the Board via Resolution No. 15-009, dated
January 6, 2015, authorizes the System to pay a commission of six percent (6%) of the sales price to
Cano and Company for its real estate services under the contract; and



WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement attached hereto as Attachment I,
the System seeks to authorize the payment of up to $5,000.00 in closing costs to Alamo Title
Insurance Company; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires to (i) accept
the offer from J. Allen Carnes in the amount of $950,000.00 for the Property and approve a Purchase
Agreement with J. Allen Carnes for the sale of the Property, (ii) affirm the payment of a commission
of six percent (6%) of the sales price to Cano and Company to be paid at closing pursuant to the
Brokerage Agreement, if and only if closing occurs, (iii) authorize payment of up $5,000.00 for
closing costs payable to Alamo Title Insurance Company, and (iv) authorize the President/Chief
Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute all documents necessary to complete the
sale of the Property, including contract amendments/extensions that do not decrease the purchase
price, and perform all the duties and obligations of the seller in.« id Purchase Agreement; now,
therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANANT” NIOWA" =R SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the offer from J. Allen Carnes in the an. ».c of $950,000.00 for the 319.455 acre
Property is hereby accepted and a Purchase <~ ~reement v th J. Allen Carnes for the sale of said
Property is hereby approved as attached herc 2 as " *tachm it Il and incorporated herein for all
purposes.

2. That a commission of siy  .ercent 6%) o ‘the sales price is hereby affirmed to be paid to
Cano and Company at closing p. suant == Trakerage Agreement.
3. That payment of up w °5,00 90 for closing costs, payable to Alamo Title Insurance

Company, is hereby a° .norized.

4. That the Presider. “hief< _xecutive Officer or his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to execute all docu  ats, including contract amendments/extensions that do not decrease
the purchase price, necessary to complete the sale of the Property and perform all duties of the Seller
under said Purchase Agreement.

5. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

6. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.



7. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1st day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary

Attachments:
|  Area Map
Il Purchase Agreement



SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
AREA MAP
AT TACHMENT I

BANDERA
REAL
EDWARDS
Chanayv
9 5 R357 aney
Q > 0 2 // 2 Ranch Road 1050 %,
Z = Z 2 — \');f( O
2R £ S @ y Pt
© [=] g— 9 <7 o,
?) :E > 73 % g ."‘//" _g
> 2 3 2 3 = & v S
Y = ? . o
(%) [=) S [a]
A 5
(9]
o

Pl
3
qy S
7.
£ <> S 2
©
: 58 &
ox x5 ®
5 s 8 3
& § X
o r >
County Road 101 § .w\e(
O
3
W :%-
oS —’é’
P § o
5_7\' ==
s =
Nunley

FRANKLIN FARM

ZAVALA

m Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone

SURPLUS PROPERIY




ATTACHMENT II

PURCHASE AGREEMENT
Franklin Farm

This Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made by and between City of San Antonio, acting by and
through its San Antonio Water System, herein after called “Seller”, and J. Allen Carnes, hereinafter called
"Buyer", and constitutes a contract for the purchase and sale of the described property, as follows:

L.

Property. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller agrees to convey to Buyer
a tract of land located in Uvalde County, Texas being approximately 319.455 acres and described
more particularly in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Property), together with all improvements
thereon and all rights and appurtenances thereto, including Seller’s right, title and interest in that
30 foot road casement described in the instrument recorded in Volume 383, Page 161 of the Official
Public Recotds of Uvalde County, Texas as further described in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto.

a.

c.

Water Rights that Run with the Property. The Property will be conveyed with the right to
withdraw 160.00 acre-feet of Edwards Aquifer base irrigation groundwater per annum
under and pursuant to the terms of EAA Regular Permit P101-952 (the “Permit”) (such
base irrigation groundwater being the “Base Irrigation Groundwater™). Seller makes no
representations or warranties as to the amount of water used or available for use during the
calendar year in which Closing occurs. Buyer shall be solely responsible for determining
by meter reading or otherwise the amount of Edwards Aquifer base irrigation groundwater
available pursuant to the terms of the Permit on the date of Closing, and shall be solely
responsible for all fees, fines and penalties, if any, which may arise related to allowable
production of groundwater under the Permit for the year in which Closing occurs. The
provisions of this paragraph shall survive Closing.

Seller Reservation of Water Rights. Seller has previously transferred 405,737 acre feet per
annum of unrestricted irrigation groundwater rights under the Permit and/or EAA Permits
P101-953 and P101-669 fo points of withdrawal located outside the Property (the
“Reserved Water Rights™). The Reserved Water Rights include 177.237 acre-feet of
unrestricted irrigation water rights that were converted from base withdrawal rights on the
Property. For an avoidance of doubt, in connection with the Reserved Water Rights, Seller,
in the Deed Without Warranty to be executed by Seller at the Closing (herginatter defined),
shall reserve unto itself, its successors and assigns, the Reserved Water Rights and all
groundwater and groundwater estate related in any way to the Reserved Water Rights.
Seller further reserves unto itself and its successors and assigns the following personal
property rights and incorporeal hereditaments associated with such Reserved Water Rights
reservation: (a) applications, licenses, allotments and permits; (b) rights associated with the
ownership of the wells located on the Property from June 1, 1972 through May 31, 1993,
and the beneficial use of Edwards Aquifer water withdrawn from such wells from June 1,
1972, through May 31, 1993; and (c) rights derived from the filing of a Declaration of
Historical Use of underground water withdrawn from the well located on the Property from
June 1, 1972, through May 31, 1993, Notwithstanding the above, the Reserved Water
Rights do not include the Base Irrigation Groundwater that must run with the land as
described in Section 1(a) above and do not impose any obligation or duty on Seller to
operate, maintain, repair, construct, reconstruct, plug or cap the wells located on the
Property from and after Closing,

Pivot System. The Property includes two (2) Valley 7000 pivot systems located on the
Property (collectively, the “Pivots™).


pgutierrez
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT II

pgutierrez
Text Box


Consideration, The consideration for the conveyance shall be as follows:

a. Purchase Price. The total purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property shall be NINE
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($950,000.00).

b. Earnest Money.  Buyer shall deposit TEN THOUSAND AND No/100 DOLLARS
{$10,000.00) with Alamo Title Company, Attn: Chris Varley, Senior Vice President, 18618
Tuscany Stone, Suite 240, San Antonio, TX 78258, San Antonio, Texas 78257 ("Title
Company"), as earnest money ("Earnest Money"). The Farnest Money shall be credited toward
the Purchase Price at closing if the conveyance of the Property is closed or otherwise held and
disbursed in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof. Title Company shall,
immediately following receipt, deposit the Earnest Money in an interest bearing account and
maintain such account until the Earnest Money is disbursed in accordance herewith.

¢. Independent Consideration. On or before this Date of this Agreement (hereinafter defined),
Buyer shall pay to Seller by certified or cashier’s check the sum ONE HUNDRED AND No/100
DOLLARS ($100.00) (the “Independent Consideration™) as independent consideration for this
Agreement and for Buyer’s inspection and termination rights under Section 8. The Independent
Consideration shall be non-refundable except in the event of a Seller default under this
Agreement or if the SAWS Board of Trustees fails to approve this Agreement as provided in
Section 10 below. The Independent Consideration shall be credited toward the Purchase Price
at closing if the conveyance of the Property is closed.

Date of this Agreement. The Date of this Agreement shall be the date when a fully executed copy
of this Agreement together with Buyer’s deposit of the Earnest Money is delivered to the Title
Company, as evidenced by the date inserted by Title Company beneath its signature of receipt.

Title Commitment. By virtue of receipt of this Agreement, Title Company is hereby instructed to
issue to Buyer a commitment for an Owner’s Policy Of Title Insurance for the Property (“Title
Policy™) in the amount of the Purchase Price,

Survey. Seller has provided to Buyer and Title Company a copy of Seller’s existing survey of the
Property. Seller shall not be required to provide any new surveys of the Property, and any survey(s)
Buyer desires to obtain shall be at Buyer’s sole expense.

Exceptions. Reservations, Platting. The Property will be conveyed without warranty of title and
subject to (i) all visible and apparent easements (ii} all matiers of record relating to the Property as
shown in the Real Property Records of Uvalde County, Texas and (iii) all applicable zoning,
platting and other governmental ordinances, laws, rules and regulations.

Property Information Documents. Any documents provided by Seller concerning the Praperty shall
be referred to as *“Property Information Documents.” If the Property Information Documents
include a Phase [ environmental assessment, SAWS does not warrant whether it will qualify Buyer
as an "innocent Buyer" under CERCLA, 42 USC 9601 et seq. and the Texas Solid Waste Disposal
Act, Texas Health and Safety Code Chapter 361 et seq., and Seller recommends that the Buyer
conduct its own environmental assessment of the Property. Further, Seller does not represent or
watrant that the Property Information Documents constitute all of the documents in Seller’s
possession related to the Property. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS PARAGRAPH
TO THE CONTRARY, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND UNDERSTANDS THAT SOME OR
ALL OF THE PROPERTY INFORMATION DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY
PARTIES OTHER THAN SELLER. SELLER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR




WARRANTY WHATSOEVER, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE QUALITY,
COMPLETENESS, CONTENT OR ACCURACY OF THE DELIVERED MATERIALS.

Inspections. For a period ending ten (10) days after the Effective Date (the “Feasibility Period™)
the Buyer may conduct, at the Buyer’s sole cost, any inspections and environmental assessments
on the Property that the Buyer may elect, subject to the indemnity and other provisions of this
Section 8 of this Agreement. If an Environmental Professional (as defined in 40 CFR Part
312.10(b)) desires to communicate with Seller, the communication must be in writing and delivered
to Seller at the address stated in Section 14, below. The Buyer may not conduct a Phase II
environmental site assessment on the Property, or other invasive tests, including boring and drilling,
upon the Property, without Seller’s prior written consent.

If Buyer decides in its sole discretion not to proceed with the purchase of the Property and the
casements described herein, Buyer shall give Seller written notice of termination on or before the
expiration of the Feasibility Period, in which event this Agreement shall terminate and be of no
further force and effect, except for the obligations in this Section § that survive termination, Buyer
shall receive back the Earnest Money, and Seller shall retain the Independent Consideration.

BUYER SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO (“COSA”), THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM AND THEIR OFFICERS,
EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OFFICIALS AND FIDUCIARIES (COLLECTIVELY THE
“INDEMNIFIED PARTIES”) FROM ANY AND ALL DAMAGES, CLAIMS AND LOSSES
OF ANY NATURE, INCLUDING THOSE ASSOCIATED WITH PROPERTY DAMAGE,
PERSONAL INJURY, BODILY INJURY, OR DEATH, ATTORNEY’S FEES AND
COURT COSTS, ARISING FROM THE PARTY’S OR THE PARTY'S AGENTS OR
CONTRACTORS PRESENCE ON OR USE OR INSPECTION OF THE PROPERTY
(INCLUDING ANY ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS PERFORMED ON THE
PROPERTY), OR THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY. IT IS THE EXPRESS
INTENT OF THE PARTIES HERETO THAT THIS INDEMNITY SHALL APPLY TO
AND PROTECT THE INDEMNIFIED PARTIES FROM DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE
INDEMNIFIED PARTIES’ SOLE AND/OR CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE AND/OR
STRICT LIABILITY. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH SHALL OVERRIDE
AND CONTROL ANY CONTRARY PROVISIONS IN THE TEXAS TORT CLAIMS ACT
(TEXAS CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE CHAPTER 101). THIS SECTION 8
SHALL SURVIVE CLOSING OR TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT.

AS-IS. THE PROPERTY WILL BE CONVEYED IN ITS PRESENT “AS 18™ CONDITION,
IF THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLOSES, BUYER ACCEPTS THE PROPERTY IN
ITS PRESENT CONDITION. AS A MATERIAL PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR
THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT 1S NOT
RELYING UPON THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY
REPRESENTATION, BROCHURE, RENDERING, PROMISE, STATEMENT OR
OTHER ASSERTION OR INFORMATION (INCLUDING THE PROPERTY
INFORMATION DOCUMENTS) WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY MADE OR
FURNISHED BY OR ON BEHALF OF, OR OTHERWISE ATTRIBUTED TGO, SELLER
OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, BROKERS OR REPRESENTATIVES, ANY
AND ALL SUCH RELTIANCE BEING HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND UNEQUIVOCALLY
DISCLAIMED, BUT IS RELYING SOLELY AND EXCLUSIVELY UPON ITS OWN
EXPERIENCE AND ITS INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT, EVALUATION AND
EXAMINATION OF THE PROPERTY. BUYER FURTHER UNEQUIVOCALLY
DISCLAIMS (I) THE EXISTENCE OF ANY DUTY TO DISCLOSE ON THE PART OF
SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, BROKERS OR

3



14

EEPRESENTATIVES ARD (1) ANY RELIANCE BY BUYER ON THE SILENCE OR
ANY ALLEGED NONDISCLOSURE OF SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AGENTE,
EMPLOYEES, BROKERS OR HEPRESENTATIVES, AND HERERY RRELEASES
SELLER  AND I8 AGENTS, EMPLOVYEES OR REPRESENTATIVES FROM ANY
CLADM, DEMAND OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED IN WHOLE OR IN PART UPON
ANY BELIANCE UPON ANY ALLEGED SILERCE, REPRESENTATION OR NON-
DISCLOSURE BY SELLER OR ANY OF ITS AGENTE, EMPLOYEES OR
REPRESENTATIVES., BUVYER TAKES THE PROPERTY UNDER THE EXPRESE
UNDERSTANDING THAT THERE ARE NO EXPRIES OR (MPLIED WARRANTIES,
BUYER EXPRESSLY WARRBANTS AND REPHRESENTS THAT N0 PROMISE OR
AGREBMENT WHICH I8 NOT HEREIN EXPRESSED HAS BEEN MADE TO IT AND
HERERY DISCLAIME ANY RELIARCE UPON ANY SUCH ALLEGED PROMISE OR
AGREEMENT, THIS AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE PARTIES, BUYER HAS AGREED 70O DIRCLAIM RELIANCE ON
SELLER AND TO ACUEPT THE PROPERTY "ASIE” WITH FULL AWARENESRS
THAT THE PROPERTY S PRIOR USES OR OTHER MATTERS COULD AFFECT VTS
CONDITION, VALUE, SUTTABILITY OR FITNESS; AND BUVER CONFIRMS THAT
BUYER IS HERERY ASSUMING ALL HISK ASSOQUIATED THERIWITH., BUYER
UNDERSTANDS THAT THE DISCLAIMERE OF RELIANCE AND OTHER
PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEBEIN COULD LIMIT ANY LEGAL RECOURSE O
REMEDY BUVER OTHERWISE MECHT HAVE. BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT
HAS SGUGHT AND HAS BELIED UPON THE ADVIUE OF ITH OWN LEGAL
COUNSEL CONCERNING THIS PROVISION.,  7THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
PARAGRAPH SHALL SURVIVE CLOSING AND SHALL NOT MERGE, AND ﬁé{&
ALBO INCLUDERD IN THE DERD WITHOUT WARRANTY.

Conditions 1o Ulosine.

. Bogrd of Trustees Approval, This Agrecment {8 subject Wy the approval of the Bomd of
Trostees of the San Amonic Waer Systems on or before the Closing Date (hercinafier
defined), In the event that this Agroement is not approved by the Board of Trustees of the
San Antonic Water System on or before the Closing Dare, novwithstanding any provision
hereim to the contrary, this Agreement shall sutomatically torminaie and the Eamest Money
and Independent Consideration shall be resurned o Buver, and neither party shall have any
further rights or duties beresndor other than those rights or duties thar expressly susvive
termination of this Agreement,

Clesing,  Subjzet to the provisions of Bection 10, the u?é’?k&}'é?éﬁw of the ?ngwm 10 Buyer shall
be closed ("Closing™) at the office of the Thtle Company on FebrareddeiGia{the "Closing Dage™,

or suth earber date &g e parties msy agres o, provide é &éi conditions o dww;g have heen
satisfipd.
Mach 11,2016 Cmd

faca
S . o ; i C e 7 ;
Closing Documems. The following documents shall be delivered a1 Closing:

a. Dapd Seller and Buyer shadl execute and acknowledge a deed withowt warvaaty conveying
atle 10 the Property o Buver, substantially in the form of Ealibil B aitached hersto {the
“Dleed™y

b BAA Transler Spplivation. Seller and Buyer shall sxecie and ackoowiedpe, s necessary,
an Apphicanon o Tramd

for and Armend Heguby Permdt andfor Notice of Transler of
Crarnership f@?i;;i; 10 wansfer the Base brigatios Groundwatey o Buver (he “Traasfer
Ty ughméh 5.

b



13.

14.

c. Bill of Sale. Seller and Buyer shall execute a No-Warranty Bill of Sale to transfer Seller’s
right, title and interest to the Pivots to the Buyer, substantially in the form of Exhibit C
attached hereto {the “Bill of Sale™).

d. Tax Certificates. Seller shall deliver, at Seller’s expense, tax certificates showing there
are no delinquent taxes levied or assessed against the Property as of Closing.

e. Settlement Statements. Buyer and Seller shall execute customary settlement statements
reflecting the Purchase Price, closing costs, prorations, credits and Commissions under this
Agreement.

Closing Costs and Prorations. Closing costs and prorations shall be allocated as follows:

a. Taxes. Seller is a tax-exempt entity. Buyer agrees that it shall be solely responsible for all
ad valorem real property taxes assessed against the Property for periods from and after the
Closing Date. If this sale or Buyer’s use of the Property after Closing results in the
assessment of additional taxes, penalties or interest, including without limitation “rollback
taxes” (the “Assessments™) for periods prior to Closing, the Assessments will be the
obligation of the Buyer. Buyer, to the extent permitted by law, shall indemnify, defend and
hold Seller harmless from and against any loss, cost, cause of action or claim related to the
Assessments and all ad valorem real property taxes assessed against the Property for
periods from and after the Closing Date. All provisions and obligations of this section shall
survive Closing.

b. Title Insurance Premiums. Buyer shall be responsible at its sole cost for the Title Policy
premium and any deletions or endorsements Buyer elects to obtain.

C. Fees. Any escrow fee charged by Title Company shall be divided equally between Seller
and Buyer. Buyer shall pay the recording and/or filing fees for the Deed and Transfer
Documents. Fach party will pay its own attorney's fees, ‘

Notices. Any notice to be given hereunder shall be given by placing the notice or designation in
the United States mail, certified or registered, properly stamped and addressed to the address shown
below or such other address as the respective party may direct in writing to the other, or by personal
delivery to such address by a party, by email, or by a delivery service which documents delivery,
and such nofice or designation shall be deemed to be received upon such placing in the mails or
such delivery:

Seller: San Antonio Water System
Attn: Manager, Corporate Real Estate
2800 US 281 North
San Antonio, Texas 78212
bruce.haby@saws.org

With a copy to: San Antonio Water System
Attn: Mark E. Brewton, Corporate Counsel
2800 US 281 North
San Antonio, Texas 78212
mark.brewton(@saws.org

Buyer: J. Allen Carnes
P.O. Box 1172



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Uvalde, Texas 78802

Default. Inthe event that Seller should fail to perform its obligations herein, except due to Buyer’s
default or the failure of Buyer to satisfy any of the conditions to Seller’s obligations set forth herein,
Buyer may, as its sole and exclusive remedy, terminate this Agreement, in which event, provided
Buyer is not in default, the Earnest Money and Independent Consideration shall be forthwith
returned to Buyer whereupon neither party shall have any obligations hereunder other than those
obligations in this Agreement that expressly survive termination. In no event shall any damages,
rights or remedies be collectible, enforceable or available to Buyer other than as provided in this
paragraph. In no event shall any trustee, officer, employee, agent or broker of Seller shall be liable,
in any manner whatsoever, for any act, omisston or obligation of Seller or its agents.

In the event Buyer should fail to close upon the purchase of the Property as required under this
Agreement, Seller shall be entitled to terminate this Agreement and receive the Earnest Money
whereupon neither party shall have any obligations hereunder other than those obligations in this
Agreement that expressly survive termination, such sum being agreed upon as liquidated damages
for the failure of Buyer to close as required by the terms and provisions of this Agreement and
because of the difficulty, inconvenience and uncertainty of asceriaining actual damages. These
provisions shall not be deemed to limit Seller’s remedies for indemnification or other Buyer
obligations under this Agreement, and Seller retains all remedies at law or in equity in the event
Buyer should fail to comply with the tenms of this Agreement. In the event that Seller is entitled to
receive the Barnest Money under this Section 15, and Buyer fails to cooperate with the release of
the Earnest Money to Seller, Seller shall be entitled to recovery from Buyer of Seller’s attorneys’

* fees in any suit to receive the Farnest Money.

Real Fstate Commission. If and only if the sale from Seller to Buyer closes pursuant to this
Agreement, SAWS will pay at Closing a 6% brokerage fee (the “Commission”) to Cano &
Company (“Seller’s Broker™) pursuant to a separate written agreement. Buyer represents and
warrants that no broker represents Buyer and Buyer hereby agrees to defend, indemnity and hold
harmless Seller for any claims for a brokerage fee or commission resulting from this transaction.
The Buyer’s obligation to indemnify under this Section 16 shall survive Closing.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains all agreements between the parties regarding the
Property, and no agreement not contained herein shall be recognized by the parties.

Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and
their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.

Assignabilitv. Buyer shall have no right to assign this Agreement or any of its rights hereunder to
any person ot entity without the prior written consent of Seller, which consent may be given or
withheld in Seller’s sole and absoluie discretion.

Time of Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.

Legal Holidays. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, if the final date of any period,
any date of performance or any deadline date which is set forth in this Agreement falls on a
Saturday, Sunday or federal legal holiday, then such date shall be extended to the next following
date which is not a Saturday, Sunday or federal legal holiday.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in cne (1) or more counterparts, each of which
when taken together shall constitute but one and the same Agreement.



23.

24,

Sale under Local Government Code Section 253.014. Seller and Buyer acknowledge and agree that

the transaction contemplated in this Agreement is being conducted under Texas Local Government
Code Section 253.014.

Disclosures.
a. Notice Regarding Title. THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE LICENSE ACT REQUIRES

AREALESTATE AGENT TO ADVISE A BUYER THAT BUYER SHOULD HAVE
AN ATTORNEY EXAMINE AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY
BEING PURCHASED; OR A TITLE INSURANCE POLICY SHOULD BE
OBTAINED. NOTICE TO THAT EFFECT IS HEREBY GIVEN TO BIDDER.

Notice Regarding Possible Liability for Additional Taxes (Texas Property Code-
Section 5.01(). If for the current ad valorem tax year the taxable vajue of the Property
that is the subject of this Agreement is determined by a special appraisal method that
allows for appraisal of the Property at less than its market value, the person to whom
the Property is transferred may not be allowed to qualify the Property for that special
appraisal in a subsequent tax year and the Property may then be appraised at its full
market value. In addition, the transfer of the Property or a subsequent change in the
use of the Property may result in the imposition of an additional tax plus interest as
a penalty for the transfer or the change in the use of the Property. The taxable value
of the Property and the applicable method of appraisal for the current tax year is
public information and may be obtained from the tax appraisal district established
for the county in which the Property is located.

Annexation Disclosures. If the Property that is the subject of this Agreement is
located outside the limits of a municipality, the Property may now or later be included
in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipality and may now or later be subject
to annexation by the municipality. Each municipality main¢ains a map that depicts
its boundaries and extraterritorial jurisdiction. To determine if the Property is
located within a municipality's extraterritorial jurisdiction or is likely to be located
within 2 municipality's extraterritorial jurisdiction, contact all municipalities located
in the general proximity of the Property for further information.

Utility District. Buyer agrees that if the Property is situated in any utility district,
Buyer will sign and acknowledge at or prior to the Closing, a statutory notice as
required under Section 50.301 of the Texas Water Code.

Notice of Water and Sewer Service. The real property, described below, that you are
about to purchase may be located in a certificated water or sewer service area, which
is authorized by law to provide water or sewer service to the properties in the
certificated area. There may be special costs or charges that you will be required to
pay before you can receive water or sewer service. There may be a period required
to construct lines or other facilities necessary to provide water or sewer service to the
Property. You are advised to contact the applicable ufility service provider to
determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, if any, that is
required to provide water or sewer service to the Property.

{(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)



Tr ey Maceb Gonacy o propely O
175 ot {2%5%% A

£
EXECUTED by Seller on i/ n’j’ v oS

Seller:

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, ACTING BY AND
THROUGH THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM

BY:

Nancy Belinsky'
Vice President and General Counsel

EXECUTED by Buyer on (= 5 ,201% e %c_

Buyer: /

e ;, %

1ted Name: J. Allen Larnes

Exhibits:

Exhibit A: Property description

Exhibit A-1: Road easement description
Exhibit B: Form of Deed without Warranty
Exhibit C: Form of No Warranty Bill of Sale



RECEIPT OF CONTRACT & EARNEST MONEY

Alamo Title Company ("Title Company") acknowledges receipt of $10.000,00 as Farnest Money under the
foregoing Purchase Agreement, Title Company will promptly deposit the Farnest Money in an interest
bearing account and hold the Earnest Money in escrow in accordance with the terms of the Purchase

Agreement. The undersigned will promptly notify the parties if these instructions are for any reason not
carried out.

Alamo Title Company

By‘.’“*f:i& "9"‘\74% (\Q\J}M}\h’%

Date:'{: B i g hi}&ﬁ -




Exhibit A

L4

Expissr p’

THE STATE OF TEXAS  PREPARED FOR: San Autonlo Water Sytems
COUNTY OF UVALDE

FIELD NOTES TO DESCRIEE

A survey of 310,458 acres of land situated about 4.5 miles N 07* E of Uvalde in
Uvalds County, Texas, being 41,818 acres out of Survey No, 97, Abstract No, 288,
I & G.N.RR. Co,, original Grantea, and 277,637 acres out of Survay No. 98,
Abstzaet No. 289, 1. & G.N.KR. Co,, otiginal Grantas, belng that same property
called 819,506 acres In a deed to FW Ranthlands L.P, from Jack Pink Franklin,
dated August 7, 1997, a5 recorded In Volume 383 on Page 161 of the Official
Public Records of Uvalde County, Texss, and belng more particularly describad
by mates and hounds as follows! Lo

BEGINNING:

THENCE;

" THENCE:

THENCE:

At a %" Ivon pin found by a 3" diameter 3sway pipe corner post
for the called contmon corner of said Survey No, 98, Survey No,
99, Abstract Mo, 290, 1. & G,N, RR, Co, orlgina)l Crantee, Survey
Ne. 1011, Abstract No. 200, Miller Francls, original Grantee, and
Survey No, §2, Abstract No, 857, ], A. Navarro, original Grantes,
the Southeast corner of that certain 10,00 acre tract of fand de-
scribed in o deed to Bobby Russell McDanlel, et wx, frorm Ronald
Gane Felts, et ux, dated Aprll 11, 1886, as recorded in Volume
269 on Page 90 of the Deed Records of Uvalde County, Texas,
the Sonthwest corner of that certain 234,355 acre tract of land
deseribad in a deed to Chaxlotte Hargrove Crider from H, F.
Hargrove, et ux, dated October 13, 1971, as recorded In Volume
183 on Page 389 of the aforementioned Deed Records, the
Northwest corner of that certads 197,956 acre tract of land de-
seribed as Fivst Tract in a deed to Pete Nentze from Neal
Fargrove, et ux, dated Fehruary 19, 1976, as recordetd (n Volume
203 on Page 776 of the sald Dead Records, and the Northeast
coruer of this survey;

.§00-21-49 W at 21,44 feet pass 0,98 feet East of a 5/8" iron pin

set by a 6" diameter cedar 3-way corner post, at 1286,57 fest
pass 2,77 feat West of a rallrogd tie corner post for an angle
point in fence, at 2166.86 feet pass 7,25 feet West of a 5/8"
iron pin found by an 8" diameter cedar corney post for the
Southwest corner of sald 197.956 acre tract of land and the
Northwest corner of that certaln 100,006 acre tract of land
desaribed as Sscond Tract in the aforemantioned deed to Pete
Neutze, for an angle point in fence, Seuth 2726.33 feet pass
10,44 Wast of a 12" diameter mesguite tree for an angle point
in fence, at 3235,09 faet pass 76.59-feet Eastof 4 6" dlameter
cedar post for an angie point In fance, at 3554.85 feet pass
100,59 feet East of a §” dlameter cedar post.for an atgle point
in fence, at 3584.11 feet pass 40,33 feet fast of 2 34 dinmeter
Yve oak tras for an angle point in fence, at 3524,34 feet pass
14.60 feet East of an 8" diameter cedar post for an angle point

In fence, continulng a total distande. of 47431,81 feet to a %"

fron pin found for the Northeast corner of that certaln 63,84
acre tract of land described &s'TractI in 4 deed to Harry

0. Watking from FDIC Recefver, dated April 30, 1983, as re-
corded In Volume 325 on Page 44 of the $aid Officlal Fublic

‘Records, and the uppar Southeast corher of this survey;
‘Along the Nerth Une of sald €3.84 acre tract of land, M 83-43-

52 W a1 7,09 feet pags a 578" lron pin set by corner post, con-
tnuing along fance a total distance of 484.87 feet to a %"
iron pin found by corner post for the upper Northwest corner
of sald 63.84 acre tract of 1and and an interfor corner of this
survey: . :

Along fence and the West and Northwest line of said 63.84 acre
tract of land, 8§ 05-53-31 W 1002.35 feet to a 4" diometer pipe
post for g angle point, § 49-02.45 W 861.23 feet to a 4"

" diameter plpe post for an angle point, and § 72-14-06 W 666.37

fest to a 4" dlameter plpe corner post on the Northeast line of
County Road 400 for the West corner of said 63.84 acre tract of
land and the South corner of this survey; :




SAWS (310,455 Acres) - Page 2

THENCE:

THENCE:

THENCE;

THENCE;

THENCE:

THENCE:

Along ferce and the Northeast and East ling of said County Road
400, the following courges:

N 43-46-30 W 1033.46 feat to a 4" dlamerer pipa post for an
angle point;

N 05-25-54 W 1137.73 feet to an' 8" diameter cedar post for
an angle polnt;

. N04-43-00 W 870,49 feat to a 4" dlameter pipe post for an
T angle polnt; ) to
S 87-07-10 W 53,52 feet to an 8" diameter cedar corney post
for an angle point;

H 16‘-39-56 E 753,74 feet to an 8" diameter cadar post for an.
angle point ' ' :

1
N 02-01-27 E 589,39 feet to an 8" diameter cadar pdst for an
angle polint: and '
N 16-05-51 W 174,01 feet to a 5/8" [ron pin setin a cedar
post for the Southeast corner of that certain 14.71 acre
tract of land described in & deed to George R, Helmes, ot
ux from Bezumont Watkins, et ux, dated Feliruary 18, 1998,
as recorded In Volume 362 on Paga 141 of the sald Official
Public Records, and an angle point of this survey;

Leaving fence and along the East line of said 14,71 acre tract of
land, N 00-05-2% W 746.56 feat to & 5/8" lron pin set in fence for
an angla point of sald 14,71 acre tract of land sud an angle
point of this survey;

Along fence ard the East line of gaid 14.71 acre tract of land,
N 20-40-59 E 801.51 feat to a 6" dlamater cedar post for an
angla point and N 10.58-16 ¥ 508,50 faat to a %" fron pin found
by fence post for the Northeast corner of safd 14.71 acre tract
of land, the Southeast corner of that certain 5.00 acre tract of
land degeribed in a deed to Lewls D, Moovre, et ux from
Mohumood Ghods-Esfahani, et ux, dated Aprll 17, 1999, as re-
corded in Volume 415 on.Page 293 of the sald Official rublic
Records, and an angle point of this survey;

‘Along fence and the East Hne of sald 5.00 acre tract of land,

N 10-58-57 E 236.1] feet to a %" {ron pin found by feance post ..
for an angle point in the East Iine of safd 5.00'acre tracr of
land, the Southeast corner of that certain 36.29 acre tract of
land described In a deed to Beaumont W, Watkins from Harry
Q. Watklns, dated July 8, 1993, as racordad In Volume 326 on
Page 639 of the sald Officlal Public Recordy, and an angle point
of this survey;

Along fence and the Southaeast lne of sqid 36.25 acre tract of
land, N 64-09-09 E 243,11 feet to a %" iron pin found by fence
post for an angle pofint, N 42-48-00 E 126,28 feet {0 a 6" dia-
mater treated post for an angle point, N 22-34-48 E 355.06

faet to a 6" diameter treated post for an dngle polnt and N 20-
25-41 E 711,33 feet to & %" ron pin found by comner post on
the recognized North line of sald Survey No. 9§, the recognized
South line of sald Survey No. 99, the Sonth line of sald County
Rowtd 400, for the Northeast corner of sald 36,29 acre tract of
Jand and the Northwest corner of this survey;

Leaving fence, along the Fecognized common line of sald Survey
Nosg, 88 and 98, and through sald County Read 400, N 89-00-56 E
‘at 788,25 feet pass 11.91 feot North of a %" iron pin found in
fance 1 foot West of the centerline of an overhead electric line,
continuing along tha South line of the aforementloned Bobby
Russell McDanlel 10,00 acre tract of land, a total distance of
1489,11 feat to the POINT OF BEGINNING.




“

SAWS{319.455 Acves) - Page 3

The bearings ara relative to the heaxing along the East lina of this survey

hatween two found *" Ivon pins having 4 bearlng and distance of 8 00-21-49 W
4741,81 feat,

1 certify that the foregulna field nota deseription was preppred from an actual
survey made under my supervision on the gepgad and thef = troe and
correct, Witness my hand and gaal this th Jlay of -

@M%

!!binﬂc Hnu.nb:!t-u

Charles W. Rothe

Registered Professional Surveyor No, 2453
1705 Avenue K, F. O, Box 426

Hondo; Texas 78861

Fh, {830} 426-3005

FAX (830} 426-8160




' v dUUU :JD EwELL P %)

Exhibit A-1

Vi

EXHIBIT nE_l i

TOGETHER WITH the f”ol{ow?ng. described road aceess easement:

ROAT) ACCESS EASEMENT:

Bemg 2 30 foot road secess easement lylng entirely within and acrosy an 811.508 acres tract
surveyed this dace, adjoining tracts of 854.741 acres a0d 319,506 acres suﬂcyed this dara 10 the NW
right-of-way of U.S. Highway 83 In Uvalde County, and more partietlarly desexfbed by metes and bounds
as follows (the bearing shown ure true beatings Srom Morth meridian observed at a 1/2-inch Tron plps at
Anglin and Gatty Stweets jn thc. Clty of Uvalde lymg West 239128 fct:i and South 1268108 fest t'rom s

Foing olBeginning): -
% Begloning : ate potnt m tha saulhmosc lmc ot sa:d 356 741 acrg ﬁom wlﬂch uw fdiée'pqﬁt b;,}

-u'-.‘

| ;;C.L;tuig concrete fank bedrs N 764 111 01" W $1.22 feet, and the 3/d-inch steel stake at Its southmost

cornerbears 8§ 76 117 01" E1.95 fent and S 844 15" 457 E 86,63 feet
THENCE parallel to 2nd 15,00 feet from the conter of exbeting road us foliow
S &~ 027277 B S071 feet to a poink;
And S9408' 11" E 138,05 fmwapoinl;
) THENCE N 804 517 46" E §2.49 fest to a point in the W !me of said 3 19_506 RGres, Erum whnch
the sfbramentioned 3/4-Inch steel srake at the souf.hmost eomer of 356. 741 am bears N 6~ 25' 39" W

200.00 feely
THERCE WITH W line of 219506 acms § 6425 397 E 30,06 Ecctta apomt:
TE{ENCE § 80°51' 097 W80.65 [pettoapoint, ot

‘ THENCE Aigai, prrille] to and 15.00 feet from the cx:ntcrlmc of cxastmg gﬁwc! osd 2 Pollows:
" S HACE" 1% EB5L56 fest to an stiglepotnt:
S27~59" 597 E 114,84 feet 1o an anglepoink
. $43022" 547 E 893.91 feet to an anglepoint
5 19729" 05" E 18092 feet Lo a0 anglepoint
S 4734' 297 B 727,89 foet to an zaglepalng;
S 11~01"20" E 457.92 feet to ag anglepolnl;

‘5 4~55' 32" E225.8% fect to an anglopointg
And §73~21" 44" E 12564 faet to the SE comer of this described casement in the NW

right-ofway of U.S. Highway 83, from which the comer.in B lins af Survey Na. §7 bears with R.O.W. N

ATA09T 047 E 252348 feet;
THENCE with said NW R.O.W, of U.S. Highwy $3, patalicl to and 50,00 fzet from its cenlerling,

S 41709 04" W 33,23 feet to the SW comer of tiis casement;
THENCE across sald 811,508 geres, parallel to and 15.00 feet from the centerline of 5aid gravel

road, as [ollows:
N 23021 44" W 143,81 fect to an anglepoint;
M A~ S5 327 W 225,15 feet 1o an znplepalnt;

M0 20" W 448.02 {eel 10 na anglepaint
T 4A 34" 297 W 725,66 fzet to un anglepoint

N 19729 05™ W 170,71 feet to an arglepaing
N 43422 54" W 891.61 feet to an anglepolnt;
M 277597 59" W 123,88 feel to an anglepaint;

NSA08" (1" W 102593 fzet 1o an anglepaint;
And N 47 02" 27" W 93,72 feet lo the NW comer of this described easement in lfie

~ southmost line of said 856.741acres;
THENCE with sald southmost line of 856.74 | acres 'S 762 117 01 B 31.52 fect to e Paint of

Beginning and occupymg, 2.7250 acres.

e et _




EXHIBIT B
Form of Deed

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY
INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF UVALDE g
§
DEED WITHOUT WARRANTY
Effective Date:
Grantor: City of San Antonio, acting by and through its San Antonio Water System

Grantor's Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2449, San Antonio, Texas 78298-2449

Grantee:

Grantee’s Mailing Address:

Congideration: Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable congideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged.

Property (including any improvements thereon): A tract of land located in Uvalde County, Texas being
approximately 319.455 acres and described more particularly in Exhibit A together with the right to
withdraw 160.00 acre-feet of Edwards Aquifer base irrigation groundwater per annum under and pursuant
to the terms of Edwards Aquifer Authority (“EAA’) Regular Permit P101-952 (the “Permit™).

Reservations from Conveyance: All unrestricted Edwards Aquifer water rights currently or previously
associated with the Property. No unrestricted Edwards Aquifer water rights are being transferred or
conveyed with the Property, including, but not Hmited to, 405.737 acre feet per annum of unrestricted
irrigation groundwater rights under the Permit and/or EAA Permits P101-953 and P101-669, which water
rights have been transfetred to points of withdrawal outside the Property (all of the foregoing being the
“Reserved Water Rights™). The Reserved Water Rights include 177.237 acre-feet of unrestricted irrigation
water rights that were converted from base withdrawal rights on the Property. More specifically, Grantor
expressly reserves on behalf of the San Antonio Water System, and for the use, benefit and control of the
San Antonio Water System and its successors and assigns, the Reserved Water Rights and all groundwater
and groundwater estate relating to the Reserved Water Rights. Grantor further reserves unto on behalf of
the San Antonio Water System, and for the use, benefit and control of the San Antonic Water System and
its successors and assigns the following personal property rights and incorporeal hereditaments associated
with such Reserved Water Rights reservation: (a) applications, licenses, allotments and permits; {b) rights
associated with the ownership of the wells located on the Property from June 1, 1972 through May 31,
1993, and the beneficial use of Edwards Aquifer water withdrawn from such wells from June 1, 1972,

B-1



through May 31, 1993; and (¢) rights derived from the filing of a Declaration of Historical Use of
underground water withdrawn from the well located on the Property from June 1, 1972, through May 31,
1993. Notwithstanding the above, the Reserved Water Rights do not include the base irrigation
groundwater that must run with the land as described hereinabove, and do not impose any obligation or
duty on Grantor to operate, maintain, repair, construct, reconstruct, plug or cap the wells located on the
Property from and after the Effective Date of this deed.

Exceptions to Conveyance: All visible and apparent easements, all leases, all applicable zoning, platting
and other governmental ordinances, laws, rules and regulations, and all matters of record relating to the
Property as shown in the Real Property Records of Uvalde County, Texas.

Grantor, for the Consideration, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and
singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging (including Grantor’s right, title and
interest in that 30 fool road easement described in the instrument recorded in Volume 383, Page 161 of the
Official Public Records of Uvalde County, Texas as further described in Exhibit A-1 attached hereto),
subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and Exceptions to Conveyance, to have and to hold it to
Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns forever, but without warranty of title or any other warranty
of any kind or nature, and without limitation on such disclaimer of warranties, including but not limited to
any warranties under Section 5.023 of the Texas Property Code.

By accepting this deed, Grantee acknowledges that the PROPERTY IS BEING CONVEYED IN ITS
PRESENT “AS IS” CONDITION AND GRANTEE ACCEPTS THE PROPERTY IN ITS PRESENT
CONDITION. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS NOT RELYING UPON THE
ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF ANY REPRESENTATION, BROCHURE, RENDERING,
PROMISE, STATEMENT OR OTHER ASSERTION OR INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO
THE PROPERTY MADE OR FURNISHED BY OR ON BEHALF OF, OR OTHERWISE
ATTRIBUTED TO, GRANTOR OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, BROKERS OR
REPRESENTATIVES, ANY AND ALL SUCH RELIANCE BEING HEREBY EXPRESSLY AND
UNEQUIVOCALLY DISCLAIMED, BUT IS RELYING SOLELY AND EXCLUSIVELY UPON
ITS OWN EXPERIENCE AND ITS INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT, EVALUATION AND
EXAMINATION OF THE PROPERTY. GRANTEE FURTHER UNEQUIVOCALLY DISCLAIMS
(I) THE EXISTENCE OF ANY DUTY TO DISCLOSE ON THE PART OF GRANTOR OR ANY
OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, BROKERS OR REPRESENTATIVES AND (H) ANY
RELIANCE BY GRANTEE ON THE SILENCE OR ANY ALLEGED NONDISCLOSURE OF
GRANTOR OR ANY OF ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, BROKERS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
GRANTEE TAKES THE PROPERTY UNDER THE EXPRESS UNDERSTANDING THAT
THERE ARE NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES. GRANTEE EXPRESSLY
WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT NO PROMISE OR AGREEMENT WHICH IS NOT
HEREIN EXPRESSED HAS BEEN MADE TO IT AND HEREBY DISCLAIMS ANY RELTIANCE
UPON ANY SUCH ALLEGED PROMISE OR AGREEMENT., GRANTEE HAS AGREED TO
DISCLAIM RELIANCE ON GRANTOR AND TQ ACCEPT THE PROPERTY “AS-IS” WITH
FULL AWARENESS THAT THE PROPERTY’S PRIOR USES OR OTHER MATTERS COULD
AFFECT ITS CONDITION, VALUE, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS; AND GRANTEE CONFIRMS
THAT GRANTEE IS HEREBY ASSUMING ALL RISK ASSOCIATED THEREWITH.
GRANTEE UNDERSTANDS THAT THE DISCLAIMERS OF RELIANCE AND OTHER
PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN COULD LIMIT ANY LEGAL RECOURSE OR REMEDY
GRANTEE OTHERWISE MIGHT HAVE. GRANTEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS
SOUGHT AND HAS RELIED UPON THE ADVICE OF ITS OWN LEGAL CQUNSEL
CONCERNING THIS PROVISION,

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.



This conveyance is being made subject to ad valorem taxes for the year in which this conveyance
has occurred and all subsequent years, which are assumed by Grantee, Any "rollback" taxes assessed against
the Property are hereby assumed by Grantee.

GRANTOR:

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, ACTING BY AND
THROUGH ITS SAN ANTONIO WATER
SYSTEM:

By:
Printed Name: Nancy Belinsky
Title: Vice President and General Counsel

STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF BEXAR §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

by Nancy Belinsky, Vice President and General Counsel of the San Antonio Water System.

[Seal]
Notary Public, State of Texas
ACCEPTED BY GRANTEE:

STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of _

by
{Seal]

Notary Public, State of Texas



EXHIBIT C
FORM OF NO WARRANTY BILL OF SALE

Effective Date:

Seller: City of San Antonio, acting by and through its San Antonio Water System
Seller’s Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2449, San Antonio, Texas 78298-2449
Purchaser:

Purchaser’s Mailing Address:

Real Property (including improvements); An approximately 319.455 acre tract described more particularly
in Exhibit A attached hereto.

Transferred Property: Two (2) Valley 7000 pivot systems located on the Real Property.
Consideration: $10.00 and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Seller is conveying the Real Property to Purchaser by deed without warranty. As part of this fransaction,
Seller desires to transfer its right, title and interest to the Transferred Property to Purchaser.

For the Consideration, Seller transfers to Purchaser, without warranty of any kind, its right, title and interest
to the Transferred Property.

SELLER HAS MADE NO AFFIRMATION OF FACT OR PROMISE RELATING TO THE
TRANSFERRED PROPERTY THAT HAS BECOME ANY BASIS OF THIS BARGAIN, AND
FURTHER, SELLER HAS MADE NO AFFIRMATION OF FACT OR PROMISE RELATING TO THE
TRANSFERRED PROPERTY THAT WOULD CONFORM TO ANY SUCH AFFIRMATION OR
PROMISE. SELLER DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OF TITLE TO THE TRANSFERRED
PROPERTY OR WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE WHATEVER WITH
RESPECT TO THE TRANSFERRED PROPERTY. THE TRANSFERRED PROPERTY IS SOLD ON
AN “AS IS” BASIS.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

Signatures on following page

C-1
Mojrw ‘\’-é)wm\ﬁ) On LO@_” “-'L—i

j~$-Awik




SELLER:

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, ACTING BY AND
THROUGH ITS SAN ANTONIC WATER SYSTEM:

BY:
Nancy Belinsky, Vice President and General
Counsel

ACCEPTED BY PURCHASFER:

o

e




El ;J‘{@’ja@ 4%@;‘@ T AT HE S e giﬁiﬁ?;ﬁff"k‘ jCAHAEITEA ?,é;%ﬁ%% s-‘i@é&

' | ' FIRST STATE BANK OF UVALDE | . B326
JALLEN CARN_ES . UVALDE, TX 78801 :
FARM AGCQOUNT 88-240/1 148

.0, BOX 1172 _
UVALDE, TX 78802 ' 1/6/2016

 PAYTOTHE .
. oRDER OF __Alame Title | $‘*10,000.00

% kdok ek dodkkdededfhk ok Kok A AR R * KA F A Kok Feok ek w kedeok ek Kk * i
Ten Thousand and 00/100 T~ DOLLARS

Alamo Title

= intult® Checklock ™ Secure Check E:D Details on Back 5 Fr=Fi

#=00E3 26" R ELR0 24054 li”%DSﬁé%:ﬁF‘

J ALLEN CAENES ' . C FIRST 3{%{%3@\&?{?2201?{%95 S )
FARMACCOUNT - o B8-240/1149

P.O. BOX 1172 ' : . '
UVALDE, TX 78802 ‘ ‘ 1/5/2016

i
i
ik
i

S PAYTOTHE | ' "
ORBER OF SAWS : l $+100.00

o * ¥ dede e e ede K ke EkAN A AR KT IRKA

QOne Hundred and QQ/1QQxx ks ol R e DOLLARS

SAWS

I Intuid® Cheekioek ™ Secure Sheeck E}} Detalls on Bacl.#

. =008k

5




TO:

AGENDA ITEMNO. 17

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Darren Thompson, Director, Water Resources, and Donovan Burton, Vice

President, Water Resources and Governmental Affairs

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE SATURN WELL

DRILLING PROJECT FOR GONZALES COUNTY WATER SUPPLY
CORPORATION ASSOCIATED WITH THE REGIONAL CARRIZO
PROGRAM

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution awards a construction contract in the amount of $809,250.00 to Weisinger
Incorporated, a non-local small business enterprise (SBE), in connection with the Gonzales County
Saturn Well Drilling Project (the “Project”).

The San Antonio Water System (the “System”) has developed the Regional Carrizo Water
Supply Project in Gonzales County to add 11,688 acre-feet of Carrizo Aquifer groundwater
to the System’s water supply inventory.

In June 2006, the System filed applications with the Gonzales County Underground Water
Conservation District (GCUWCD) for a permit to produce and transport groundwater for
the project. The Gonzales County Water Supply Corporation (GCWSC) was one of seven
parties that formally opposed issuance of a permit to the System.

On April 6, 2010, the System’s Board of Trustees approved Resolution No. 10-159 that
authorized a Settlement Agreement between the System and GCWSC.

The Settlement Agreement provided that GCWSC would withdraw its opposition and
provide support for the System’s permit applications in exchange for performance of
certain obligations by the System, including the construction of a new Carrizo Aquifer
groundwater production well for GCWSC within 10 years of the System’s permit approval
at the direction of GCWSC.

The Settlement Agreement provides that the System will construct the well (Saturn Well)
using GCWSC production well specifications at a time and location specified by GCWSC.
GCWSC has now notified the System that construction should begin.



Award Construction Contract Page 2
Saturn Well Drilling Project
o A Request for Proposals to drill and equip the Saturn Well was advertised January 15,

2015. Bids were opened on February 3, 2016, and Weisinger Incorporated submitted the
lowest responsive bid for $809,250.00. Attachment 1 illustrates the location of the Saturn

Well.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The construction cost for the Project will be paid from the System Fund budgeted in the 2016 budget
(Company: 1000, Accounting Unit: 5007000, Account: 511312, Total 2016 amount $809,250.00).

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

Plants and Major Projects staff prepared their opinion of probable cost for this project and their
estimated construction cost was $1,300,000.00. A bid opening was held on February 3, 2016, at
10:00 AM. Six firms responded to the request for bids. The following bids were submitted:

BIDDER

BID AMOUNT

LOCAL/SMWB

Weisinger Incorporated*

$809,250.00

Non-Local/SBE

E.E. Water Company, LLC, dba
McKinley Drilling Co.

$1,196,135.00

Local/Non-SMWB

Layne Christensen Company $1,196,353.00 Non-Local/Non-SMWB
Bull's Eye Services, LLC $1,211,429.75 Local/Non-SMWB
Alsay Incorporated $1,217,350.00 Local/SBE

Engineer’s Estimate $1,300,000.00

Hydro Resources Mid Continent, Inc. $1,676,400.00 Non-Local/Non-SMWB

*Low Responsible Bidder




Award Construction Contract
Saturn Well Drilling Project

Page 3

Weisinger Incorporated’s SMWB percentage for the construction of the Saturn Well is 100%:

- Gonzales County Saturn Well Drilling Project
WEISINGER INCORPORATED

~ SMWB ANALYSIS - BOARD AWARD

SBE

71.17%
MBE - African American 0.00%
MBE - Asian 0.00%
MBE - Hispanic 0.00%
MBE - Other 0.00%
WBE - Minority 0.00%
WBE - Non-Minority 28.83%
SMWB Total 100.00%
A e
//\ / N )‘;}WW
Darren omp\sﬁn, Director Donovan Burton, Vice President
Water Resources Water Resources and Governmental Relations
APPROVED:

A

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachment:
1. Project Area Map



ATTACHMENT 1
PROJECT AREA MAP

CALDWE'LL '
FAY E T16

Saturn Well .
(Gonzales County WSC)
@ s

GONZALES

"

LAVACA

y,
-

A
%

\ Conzales. [ | =} /




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF WEISINGER
INCORPORATED IN THE AMOUNT OF $809,250.00 IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SATURN WELL DRILLING
PROJECT; AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
IN THE AMOUNT OF $809,250.00 TO WEISINGER
INCORPORATED FOR THE PROJECT WORK;
AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN THE
AMOUNT OF $809,250.00 FOR THE PROJECT WORK;
AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OR HIS DULY APPOINTED DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH _~WEISINGER
INCORPORATED, AND TO PAY< WEISINGER
INCORPORATED THE AMOUNT OF $&7 .,. 70.00 FOR THE
PROJECT WORK; FINDING THE RESCGLUTy N TO HAVE
BEEN CONSIDERED PURSUAM. TO Tr = LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN MEET' (GS; - PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AN F_TABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the San Antonio * 2".r Sysiem (the “System”) has developed the
Regional Carrizo Water Supply Pr ject » Gon. 2les County to add 11,688 acre-feet of Carrizo
Aquifer groundwater to the Syst* n’s wat r suppl, inventory; and

WHEREAS in June )06, the System filed applications with the Gonzales County
Underground Water C7 .servau 1 Dic sict (GCUWCD) for a permit to produce and transport
groundwater for the g »ject; and

WHEREA. the< ,CUWCD was one of seven parties that formally opposed
issuance of a permit to the Sy .m; and

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2010, the System’s Board of Trustees by Resolution No.
10-159 approved a settlement agreement with GCWSC; and

WHEREAS, the settlement agreement required that GCWSC would withdraw its
opposition and provide support for the System’s permit applications in exchange for certain
obligations by the System, including construction of a new Carrizo Aquifer groundwater
production well for GCWSC using GCWSC production well specifications at a time and location
specified by GCWSC within 10 years of the date of permit approval; and

WHEREAS, GCWSC has now notified the System that construction should begin;
and



WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals to construct the Saturn Well was advertised
and Weisinger Incorporated submitted the lowest responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires to (i) accept
the proposal of Weisinger Incorporated in the amount of $809,250.00 for the project work in
connection with the Saturn Well Drilling Project in Gonzales County, (ii) to award a construction
contract to Weisinger Incorporated for the project work, (iii) to authorize System Funds in the
amount of $809,250.00 for the project work, and (iv) to authorize the President/Chief Executive
Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute a contract with Weisinger Incorporated for the
project work, and to pay the amount of $809,250.00 to Weisinger Incorporated for the project
work; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SANANTONIO* /ATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the proposal of Weisinger Incorporated in .e amount 01 209,250.00 for the project
work in connection with the Saturn Well Drilling Pr< cct in Conzales Cuunty is hereby accepted.

2. That the construction contract for the project v rk in the amount of $809,250.00 with
Weisinger Incorporated is hereby approved.

3. That the expenditure of System Funds . ' - amount of $809,250.00 for the project work
is hereby authorized and approved

4. That a total sum not to ex 2ed“ sus,.. 30 for the project work is hereby made available
and is to be expended from *-~ Sysi.. 1 Fund.

5. That the Sys¢ n’s Preside /Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee is
hereby authorized to e~ ~ute the ¢ ntract for general construction with Weisinger Incorporated,
and to pay the amount of &+ 19,25 .00 to Weisinger Incorporated for the project work.

6. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such a meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government code.

7. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative, or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.



8. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. _ 18

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E., Vice President, Production and Treatment, and Steven

Clouse, Senior Vice President/Chief Operating Officer

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF 2016 ANNUAL SANITARY SEWER MAIN POINT REPAIR,

MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS AND LATERALS CONTRACT — PACKAGE 1

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution awards a construction contract for a period of 400 calendar days in the
amount of $974,010.00 to D. Guerra Construction, LLC, a local, MBE-Hispanic enterprise, in
connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and
Laterals Contract — Package 1.

The San Antonio Water System (SAWS) is required under the Consent Decree to inspect
small diameter gravity mains that are clay pipe installed prior to 1983, all small diameter
concrete mains, and all large diameter mains over a period not to exceed four years using
closed circuit television or pole cameras. SAWS is also required to visually inspect all other
mains and clean all mains over a 10-year period.

Inherent with such a program, there are occasions when pipe defects obstruct the passage
of the cleaning nozzle and/or the television inspection camera, requiring point repairs to
the pipe. Additionally, numerous manholes require adjustment in order to access the mains
for cleaning and inspection. Repair or renewal of sewer service laterals is required when
service to the customer is adversely impacted.

This contract will supplement the Distribution and Collection Operations Group with
outsourced construction services to perform the necessary point repairs, manhole
adjustments and lateral work.

The contract will allow for work orders to be issued. The work orders will be issued and
managed by SAWS Collection Operations and Sewer System Improvements staff, and will
be charged against the contract as they are executed.

The standard construction bidding process was used for this contract.

D. Guerra Construction, LLC has submitted the low bid of $974,010.00.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.



Award of Contract - 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Page 2
Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds for these contract services to be provided during FY 2016 were included in the FY 2016
Annual Operating Budget and will be financed with revenues from the System Fund. The System
Fund will finance the amount of $974,010.00 for contract services (Company: 1000; Accounting
Unit: 5044500; Account: 511220). The SAWS job number for the renewal of any sewer laterals is
16-1402 (CIP) and 16-1403 for manholes (CIP). The SAWS job number for all other work is 16-
0105 (O&M).

Funds for these contract services to be provided during FY 2017 will be paid from System funds
budgeted in the 2017 Budget, pursuant to and contingent upon Board approval of the 2017 budget
with a line item for such expenditures (Company: 1000; Accounting Unit: 5044500; Account:
511220).

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

SAWS engineering staff prepared the specifications for this project. The engineer’s estimated
construction cost is $1,000,000.00.

The bid opening was held on February 2, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. The following bids were submitted:

BIDDERS BID AMOUNT LOCAL/SMWB
D. Guerra Construction, LLC * $974,010.00 | Local, MBE-Hispanic
Austin Constructors, LLC $986,820.00 | Non-Local/MBE-Hispanic
Engineer’s Estimate $1,000,000.00
Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc. $1,006,300.00 | Non-Local/MBE-Hispanic
National Power Rodding Corp. $1,045,195.00 | Non-Local/SBE
Nerie Construction, LLC $1,117,600.00 | Non-Local/Non-SMWB
Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field $1,927,250.00 | Local/MBE-Hispanic
Services Co., Inc.

*Low Responsible Bid



Award of Contract - 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Page 3
Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 1

SBE 0.00%
MBE - African American 0.00%
MBE - Asian 0.00%
MBE - Hispanic 94.87%
MBE - Other 0.00%
WBE - Minority 0.00%
WBE - Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWRB Total 94.87%

The bid amount represents a 2.6% decrease from the estimated construction cost.

The construction contract will remain in full force for a period of 400 calendar days from the
Notice to Proceed date or until funds are exhausted from the contract.

YV

Vice President
Production & Treatment

(A<t §/Bitby. PE. é/

APPROVED:

AN

N O

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Steven Clouse J
Sr. Vice President/Chief Operating Officer



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE BID OF D. GUERRA
CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $974,010.00 IN
CONNECTION WITH THE 2016 ANNUAL SANITARY
SEWER MAIN POINT REPAIR, MANHOLE
ADJUSTMENTS AND LATERALS CONTRACT -
PACKAGE 1; AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $974,010.00 TO D.
GUERRA CONSTRUCTION, LLC IN CONNECTION WITH
THE 2016 ANNUAL SANITARY SEWER "MAIN POINT
REPAIR, MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS A" O LATERALS
CONTRACT - PACKAGE 1, A" - OVING THE
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN THE A 'OUNT OF
$974,010.00 FOR THE PROJECT W JRK, AND . HAT THE
SUBSEQUENT YEAR’S EXPEN[E 1 URES ARE PURSUANT
TO AND CONTINGENT UPON OA (D APPROVAL OF
THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR’S BUDG. WITHALINE ITEM
FOR SUCH EXPENDI" ©7%S; Ac THORIZING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXEC' TIVvy "SFICER OR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DESIGNE.L TO EXECUTE A
CONSTRUCTION " CANTR+s °T WITH D. GUERRA
CONSTRUCTIZ N, LI, AN TO PAY D. GUERRA
CONSTRUCTIC ' L" < vv.. "MOUNT OF $974,010.00 FOR
THE PRO™ T W RK; FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO
HAVE " zEN « °NS. "ERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS
GOVI NING C ’EN" MEETINGS; PROVIDING A
SEVEK. RILITY ' CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTI. - DA E

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System (the “System”) is required under the
Consent Decree to inspect small diameter gravity mains that are clay pipe installed prior to 1983,
all small diameter concrete mains, and all large diameter mains over a period not to exceed four
years using closed circuit television or pole cameras; and

WHEREAS, the System requires construction services to perform the necessary
point repairs, manhole adjustments and laterals work (the "project work™) related to the wastewater
collection system maintenance program; and

WHEREAS, this contract will supplement the Distribution and Collection
Operations Group with outsourced construction services to perform the necessary point repairs,
manhole adjustments and laterals work; and



WHEREAS, the System solicited bids for the project work; and

WHEREAS, D. Guerra Construction, LLC, a local, Hispanic Minority business
enterprise, submitted a bid in the amount of $974,010.00 for the project work, and this bid has
been determined to be the lowest responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of $974,010.00 is available from the System Fund
for the project work; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to accept
the bid of D. Guerra Construction, LLC for a construction contract in the amount of $974,010.00
in connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and
Laterals Contract — Package 1, (ii) to award a construction contract.in the amount of $974,010.00
to D. Guerra Construction, LLC in connection with the 2016 A+ .iual Sanitary Sewer Main Point
Repair, Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Packa« . . (iii) to approve the expenditure
of funds in the amount of $974,010.00 for the project.work, a * that the subsequent year’s
expenditures are pursuant to and contingent upon Boarr' .pproval of 1. subsequent year’s budget
with a line item for such expenditures, and (iv) to av* .orize the PresidenyChief Executive Officer
or his duly appointed designee to execute a constru. ‘ion< ontract with D. Guerra Construction,
LLC, and to pay D. Guerra Construction, LLC the amc 1t of $974,010.00 for the project work;
now, therefore:

BEITRESOLVEDBY THES MANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the bid of D. Guerra ~9ns’ ucue., C in the amount of $974,010.00 for the project
work in connection with-*he 2(G.  Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole
Adjustments and Latera". Conti. * — k. "kage 1 is hereby accepted.

2. That the constru ‘ion contr :t is hereby awarded to D. Guerra Construction, LLC in the
amount of $974,010.00 fo. *he pr ject work in connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer
Main Point Repair, Manhole . justments and Laterals Contract — Package 1.

3. That the expenditure of System funds in the amount of $974,010.00 for the project work is
hereby approved.

4. That a total amount of $974,010.00 consisting of project work costs is hereby made
available from the System Fund, and that the subsequent year’s expenditures are pursuant to and
contingent upon Board approval of the subsequent year’s budget with a line item for such
expenditures.

5. That the System's President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee is
hereby authorized to execute a construction contract with D. Guerra Construction, LLC for the
project work, and to pay an amount of $974,010.00 to D. Guerra Construction, LLC for the project
work in connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole
Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 1.



6. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

7. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.

8. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 201¢

. rto< .uerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



TO:

AGENDA ITEM NO. __ 19

San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Jeffrey J. Haby, P.E., Vice President, Production and Treatment, and Steven

Clouse, Senior Vice President/Chief Operating Officer

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF 2016 ANNUAL SANITARY SEWER MAIN POINT REPAIR,

MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS AND LATERALS CONTRACT — PACKAGE 2

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution awards a construction contract for a period of 400 calendar days in the
amount of $969,820.00 to Austin Constructors, LLC, a non-local, MBE-Hispanic firm, in
connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and
Laterals Contract — Package 2.

The San Antonio Water System (SAWS) is required under the Consent Decree to inspect
small diameter gravity mains that are clay pipe installed prior to 1983, all small diameter
concrete mains, and all large diameter mains over a period not to exceed four years using
closed circuit television or pole cameras. SAWS is also required to visually inspect all other
mains and clean all mains over a 10-year period.

Inherent with such a program, there are occasions when pipe defects obstruct the passage
of the cleaning nozzle and/or the television inspection camera, requiring point repairs to
the pipe. Additionally, numerous manholes require adjustment in order to access the mains
for cleaning and inspection. Repair or renewal of sewer service laterals is required when
service to the customer is adversely impacted.

This contract will supplement the Distribution and Collection Operations Group with
outsourced construction services to perform the necessary point repairs, manhole
adjustments and lateral work.

The contract will allow for work orders to be issued. The work orders will be issued and
managed by SAWS Collection Operations and Sewer System Improvements staff, and will
be charged against the contract as they are executed.

The standard construction bidding process was used for this contract.

Austin Constructors, LLC has submitted the low bid of $969,820.00.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.



Award of Contract - 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Page 2
Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 2

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds for these contract services to be provided during FY 2016 were included in the FY 2016
Annual Operating Budget and will be financed with revenues from the System Fund. The System
Fund will finance the amount of $969,820.00 for contract services (Company: 1000; Accounting
Unit: 5044500; Account: 511220). The SAWS job number for the renewal of any sewer laterals is
16-1402 (CIP) and 16-1403 for manholes (CIP). The SAWS job number for all other work is 16-
0106 (O&M).

Funds for these contract services to be provided during FY 2017 will be paid from System funds
budgeted in the 2017 Budget, pursuant to and contingent upon Board approval of the 2017 budget
with a line item for such expenditures (Company: 1000; Accounting Unit: 5044500; Account:
511220).

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

SAWS engineering staff prepared the specifications for this project. The engineer’s estimated
construction cost is $1,000,000.00.

The bid opening was held on February 2, 2016 at 3:00 p.m. The following bids were submitted:

BIDDERS BID AMOUNT LOCAL/SMWB
Austin Constructors, LLC * $969,820.00 | Non-local, MBE-Hispanic
D. Guerra Construction, LLC $989,760.00 | Local/MBE-Hispanic
Engineer’s Estimate $1,000,000.00
National Power Rodding Corporation $1,016,415.00 | Non-Local/SBE
Facilities Rehabilitation, Inc. $1,046,300.00 | Non-Local/MBE-Hispanic
Nerie Construction, LLC $1,091,475.00 | Non-Local/Non-SMWB
Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field $1,927,250.00 | Local/MBE-Hispanic
Services Co., Inc.

*Low Responsible Bid



Award of Contract - 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Page 3
Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Package 2

S .55%
MBE - African American 0.00%
MBE - Asian 0.00%
MBE - Hispanic 91.13%
MBE - Other 0.00%
WBE - Minority 1.65%
WBE - Non-Minority 5.67%
SMWB Total 100.00%

The bid amount represents a 3% decrease from the estimated construction cost.

The construction contract will remain in full force for a period of 400 calendar days from the
Notice to Proceed date or until funds are exhausted from the contract.

// »\\/&/—»[ oI —

J\éfflryy 53’ | ﬁaby, P.E. M Ste¥en Clouse
Vice President Sr. Vice Premdent/Chlef Operating Officer
Production & Treatment

1%{
i/
b/

/ '

APPROVED:

-

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer




RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE BID OF AUSTIN
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC FOR A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $969,820.00 IN
CONNECTION WITH THE 2016 ANNUAL SANITARY
SEWER MAIN POINT REPAIR, MANHOLE
ADJUSTMENTS AND LATERALS CONTRACT -
PACKAGE 2; AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF $969,820.00 TO AUSTIN
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC IN CONNECTION WITH THE 2016
ANNUAL SANITARY SEWER MAIN PO!NT REPAIR,
MANHOLE ADJUSTMENTS AND LATERA -5 CONTRACT
- PACKAGE 2; APPROVING THE E . NDITURE OF
FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $96v,820.0.  FOR THE
PROJECT WORK, AND THAT THE .UBSEQUE: ™ YEAR’S
EXPENDITURES ARE PURSUAN  TO AND CONTINGENT

UPON BOARD APPROVAL « - 7 .4E SUBSEQUENT
YEAR’S BUDGET WITH A LIN ITEM FOR SUCH
EXPENDITURES; . WITHORL TING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXEC' TIVvy "SFICER OR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DESIGNE.L TO EXECUTE A
CONSTRUCTION ONT. ACT WITH AUSTIN
CONSTRUCTC 5, L _.C, +ND TO PAY AUSTIN
CONSTRUCTO. 3, L7.C viv.. XMOUNT OF $969,820.00 FOR

THE PRO™ 2T W RK; FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO
HAVE " =EN « °NS. "ERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS
GOVI NING C ’EN" MEETINGS; PROVIDING A
SEVEK. RILITY  CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTI. - DA E

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System (the “System”) is required under the
Consent Decree to inspect small diameter gravity mains that are clay pipe installed prior to 1983,
all small diameter concrete mains, and all large diameter mains over a period not to exceed four
years using closed circuit television or pole cameras; and

WHEREAS, the System requires construction services to perform the necessary
point repairs, manhole adjustments and laterals work (the "project work™) related to the wastewater
collection system maintenance program; and

WHEREAS, this contract will supplement the Distribution and Collection
Operations Group with outsourced construction services to perform the necessary point repairs,
manhole adjustments and laterals work; and



WHEREAS, the System solicited bids for the project work; and

WHEREAS, Austin Constructors, LLC, a non-local, MBE-Hispanic firm,
submitted a bid in the amount of $969,820.00 for the project work, and this bid has been
determined to be the lowest responsible bid; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of $969,820.00 is available from the System Fund
for the project work; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to accept
the bid of Austin Constructors, LLC for a construction contract in the amount of $969,820.00 in
connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and
Laterals Contract — Package 2, (ii) to award a construction contract.in the amount of $969,820.00
to Austin Constructors, LLC in connection with the 2016 Ar ual Sanitary Sewer Main Point
Repair, Manhole Adjustments and Laterals Contract — Packa« . . (iii) to approve the expenditure
of funds in the amount of $969,820.00 for the project.work, a * that the subsequent year’s
expenditures are pursuant to and contingent upon Boarr" .pproval of 1. subsequent year’s budget
with a line item for such expenditures, and (iv) to av* .orize the PresidenyChief Executive Officer
or his duly appointed designee to execute a construc. »n ¢« tract with Austin Constructors, LLC,
and to pay Austin Constructors, LLC the amount ot 169,820.00 for the project work; now,
therefore:

BEITRESOLVEDBY THES MANTONIOWATERSYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the bid of Austin C astr ..o, - T in the amount of $969,820.00 for the project
work in connection with-*he 2(G.  Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole
Adjustments and Latera". Conti. * — k. "kage 2 is hereby accepted.

2. That the consti. 'tion cont ict is hereby awarded to Austin Constructors, LLC in the
amount of $969,820.00 fo. *he pr ject work in connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer
Main Point Repair, Manhole . justments and Laterals Contract — Package 2.

3. That the expenditure of System funds in the amount of $969,820.00 for the project work is
hereby approved.

4. That a total amount of $969,820.00 consisting of project work costs is hereby made
available from the System Fund, and that the subsequent year’s expenditures are pursuant to and
contingent upon Board approval of the subsequent year’s budget with a line item for such
expenditures.

5. That the System's President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee is
hereby authorized to execute a construction contract with Austin Constructors, LLC for the project
work, and to pay an amount of $969,820.00 to Austin Constructors, LLC for the project work in
connection with the 2016 Annual Sanitary Sewer Main Point Repair, Manhole Adjustments and
Laterals Contract — Package 2.



6. It is officially found, determined and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

7. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.

8. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 201¢F

_Be. : Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secratary



AGENDA ITEM NO. 20
TO: San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees
FROM: Donovan Burton, Vice President, Water Resources and Governmental Relations
THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT FOR FEDERAL
LEGISLATIVE CONSULTANT SERVICES

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution authorizes the professional services contract for federal legislative
consultant services with the firm of ATS Communications, Inc. (ATS) for one year. The total cost
of the contract is $60,000.00.

San Antonio Water System (SAWS) seeks a contract for legislative consultant services at the
federal level to assist with the formulation and implementation of a federal legislative initiatives
plan, assist with the development of legislation, maintaining relationships with key Members
of Congress and Congressional staff, monitor Congressional and regulatory activity on a daily
basis and assist SAWS to obtain federal funding for its programs.

Lead consultant for ATS is Mr. Alexander T. Silbey. Mr. Silbey served as a Congressional
staff member for 9 years in the United States House of Representatives, including service for
then-Majority Whip James Clyburn (D-SC). (Biography)

Mr. Silbey has assisted SAWS with federal efforts since May 4, 2011 when he worked as a
subcontractor for Welch Resources, Inc. (former Congressman Mike Parker)

In 2015, SAWS extended Mr. Silbey’s service through February 29, 2016 through a separate
contract and extension with ATS to provide federal legislative consultant services.

SAWS and ATS have created a comprehensive federal initiative that covers SAWS core
business, and seeks federal authorizations and funding to assist SAWS in achieving long-term
strategic goals including maintaining a fair and balanced federal regulatory regime.

ATS, acting as SAWS representative in Washington, DC, will assist SAWS in positioning itself
to take advantage of opportunities for federal assistance and to interact on various policy matters
important to the System.

Other duties performed by ATS will include communication of SAWS legislative agenda to
Members of Congress, Executive Branch, regulatory agencies, other cities, interest groups,
associations, and drafting and coordination of legislation.



Award of Professional Services Contract Page 2
Federal Legislative Consulting Services

The proposed contract with ATS will expire March 1, 2017, and can be terminated by SAWS
with thirty (30) day notice.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The services will be paid from the System Fund budgeted in the 2016 budget, and the expenditures
of funds in 2017 be pursuant to and contingent upon Board approval of the 2017 budget with a line
item for such expenditures (Company: 1000, Accounting Unit Number: 5002600, General Ledger
Number: 511312).

The total cost of this contract is $60,000.00

Donovan Burton, Vice President
Water Resources and Governmental Relations

APPROVED:

AN

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachment: Biography



ATS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Alexander T. Silbey

President and Chief Executive

Alexander T. Silbey is the President of ATS Communications. He specializes in working on
the appropriations process, but has experience and relationships on a very broad range of
committees and issues including agriculture, energy, environment, financial services,
transportation, and the entire suite of national security committees (Armed Services, Intelligence,
Veterans, and Foreign Affairs). The focus of his practice since 2009 has been primarily defense
where he maintains strong contacts and expertise.

Alex grew up on Capitol Hill, where his father had worked as a senior Senate staffer. He began
working as an intern at age 14 for a Congressman from North Carolina and has been a staffer or
lobbyist ever since. He has worked almost every job in a personal office as well as a stint in
House Leadership.

His most recent job in Congress was as the Senior Policy Advisor for Majority Whip James E.
Clyburn (D-SC). He played an important role in the passage of more than a dozen pieces of
major legislation. His most significant legislative accomplishments included participation in
passage of the new G.I. Bill for the 21st Century and the 2008 Farm Bill. Alex's duties involved
time on the House Floor dealing directly with Members of Congress and other leadership staff.
He also worked extensively on annual appropriations, Intelligence and Defense Authorization
legislation during the Fiscal Year 2006, 2007 and 2008 cycles. Alex's diverse experience has
included directly working with Members of Congress and foreign ambassadors as well as with
attorneys representing detainees located at Guantanamo Bay and families of victims of terrorism.

At the end of 2008, Alex left his job in House leadership to start his consulting practice. His
clients have included Silicon Valley software companies, Fortune 100 multinationals, small
businesses, trade associations and even other lobbying firms. His services include lobbying,
dealing with the press when appropriate, crisis management within Congress and other work
with agencies and entities around the city. He specializes in the Congressional Appropriations
process along with related policy expertise. Alex has an insider's expertise of the workings of
the House of Representatives, its committees, leadership and rules and procedures.

Alex was selected in 2011, but declined to participate, in Washingtonian Magazine's Top 40
Lobbyists under 40 per the request of several clients.

Alex holds a B.S. in accounting from Syracuse University. He lives on Capitol Hill with his
wife, son, daughter and dog.

Email: atsilbey@me.com | Office: (571) 969 - 7050 | Fax (703) 842 - 8650



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
CONTRACT FOR APERIOD FROM MARCH 1, 2016 UNTIL
MARCH 1, 2017 WITH ATS COMMUNICATIONS, INC. IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000.00 TO PROVIDE
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE CONSULTING SERVICES;
AUTHORIZING AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000.00
TO BE MADE AVAILABLE FROM THE SYSTEM FUND
FOR FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE CONSULTING SERVICES,
AND THAT THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS IN 2017 BE
PURSUANT TO AND CONTINGENT UPON BOARD
APPROVAL OF THE 2017 BUDGET WITH A LINE ITEM
FOR SUCH EXPENDITURES; AUTH? RIZING THE
PRESIDENT/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFIC -y OR HIS DULY
APPOINTED DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE ~ ONE-YEAR
CONTRACT WITH ATS COMMU" .CATIONS, NC. AND
TO PAY ATS COMMUNICA™ .ONS, INC. A TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEEL $67,000.00 FOR THE
FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE CONc ‘'LTING SERVICES;
FINDING THE RESC (7'ON 2 HAVE BEEN
CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO = = LAWS GOVERNING
OPEN MEETINGS:.. PRO 1" {NG A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE, AND ES” Ab. '\SHII 5 AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS. the Se. Antonio Water System (the “System”) desires to engage
federal legislative cons® ant se. ices  ith ATS Communications, Inc. (ATS) for the period of
March 1, 2016 to M =h 1, 2017 » conunue the efforts of the System’s federal legislative and
executive initiatives prc_ram; and

WHEREAS, . . scope of the federal legislative program shall be to coordinate
efforts to advance the System’s federal legislative agenda as directed by the President/Chief
Executive Officer; and

WHEREAS, ATS has developed a unique institutional knowledge of the System
and worked closely with System staff to assess needs and tailor federal initiatives for the System;
and

WHEREAS, the System and ATS (the “Parties”) desire to enter into a contract to
provide federal legislative services to initiate and implement the federal legislative program
described herein; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to enter
into a contract with ATS Communications, Inc. for professional legislative consultant services for



a one-year period from March 1, 2016 until March 1, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00,
(i) to authorize expenditures of the amount of $60,000.00 from the System Fund payable to the
firm of ATS Communications, Inc. in connection with the federal legislative consultant services,
and that the expenditure of funds in 2017 be pursuant to and contingent upon the appropriations
made in the 2017 annual budget approved by the Board with a line item for such expenditures, and
(iii) to authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or his duly appointed designee to execute
the professional services contract with ATS Communications, Inc. and to pay ATS
Communications, Inc. an amount not to exceed $60,000.00 for federal legislative consultant
services; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the contract with the firm of ATS Communications, !ac. for professional legislative
consultant services is hereby authorized for a period of one year- .rom March 1, 2016 until March
1, 2017, in an amount not to exceed $60,000.00.

2. That the expenditures of $60,000.00 to the firm .« ATS Comi. nications, Inc. for federal
legislative consultant services is hereby made avail< sie and«'s to be expended from the System
Fund, and that the expenditure of funds in 201+ “e + .rsuant to and contingent upon the
appropriations made in the 2017 annual budget approv. by the Board with a line item for such
expenditures.

3. That the President/Chief Executive C iz« or rus duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to offer the professiona” serv tes cc ‘ract for a one-year period to the firm of ATS
Communications, Inc. and to pa> .ATS Cr nmunic ‘*ions, Inc. an amount not to exceed $60,000.00
for federal legislative consultant . vic ..

4. It is officially fe'.id, dew. mine and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open tc: e public, a. ! that a public notice of the time, place and subject matter of
the public business to L. ~onducter at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Cou. . An* ,tated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

5. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase, or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid, or ineffective.

6. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.



PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



AGENDA ITEM NO. _ 2!
TO: San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Mary Bailey, Vice President, Business Planning/Controller, and Douglas Evanson,
Senior Vice President/Chief Financial Officer

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer
SUBJECT: AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE DISTRICT SPECIAL
PROJECT OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2015
Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

In accordance with the San Antonio Water System District Special Project (DSP) founding City
Ordinance No. 2011-10-20-0845 (DSP Ordinance), the Board shall prepare an annual budget to
serve as a tool in controlling and administering the management and operation of DSP. The annual
budget shall reflect an estimate of DSP Gross Revenues and an estimate of the disposition of those
revenues in accordance with the flow of funds requirements set forth in that DSP Ordinance.

On December 2, 2014, the Board approved the DSP Annual Budget for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2015 as summarized in Attachment I. As part of the resolution approving the Annual
Budget, staff is required to submit an amendment to the Annual Budget to the Board for approval
in the event the actual amount Available for R&R — Unrestricted will be less than the $6.4 million
shown in Attachment | or Debt Service and Expenses will be greater than the $15.8 million shown
in Attachment I.

Staff estimates that the actual amount Available for R&R — Unrestricted for the year ended
December 31, 2015 will be approximately $1.8 million or approximately $4.6 million less than the
$6.4 million originally estimated in the previously approved DSP Annual Budget. The reason for
the budget shortfall is that 2015 operating revenues are projected to be $4.6 million less than
budget as the result of above average rainfall during year as well as the impact of drought
restrictions during portions of the year.

Attachment | presents both the previously approved DSP Annual Budget and the amended DSP
Annual Budget for the year ending December 31, 2015.

Staff recommends Board approval of the 2015 DSP Amended Budget.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds transferred to the DSP’s unrestricted R&R account during the year ending December 31,
2015 are projected to be $4.6 million less than originally budgeted. As a result, less funds will be
available to cash fund capital improvements in future years. However, DSP’s debt coverage ratio
for total bonded debt is expected to be no less than 1.95x at December 31, 2015 compared to the
debt coverage ratio of 1.80x at December 31, 2014.



Amendment of the Annual Budget of the District Special Project

for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2015 Page 2

| »;%"//

\7%/7/') a/%v? &6 &VLE{J’[

Mary Bailey’ 4 Douglas P. Evanson

Vice President, Business Planning/Controller Senior Vice President/Chief Financial Officer
APPROVED:

Y e 7

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

ATTACHMENT I -2015 Amended DSP Annual Budget



ATTACHMENT I

San Antonio Water System District Special Project

2015 Amended Annual Budget
Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

($ in millions)

Previously

Approved Amended
Budget Budget
Sources of Funds
Operating Revenues $69.5 $64.9
Non-operating Revenues 0.1 0.1
Capital Recovery Fees 5.2 7.9
Total $74.8 $72.9
Uses of Funds
Operations and Maintenance $46.5 $46.5
Debt Service & Expenses 15.8 15.8
Capital Outlay 0.9 0.9
Available for R&R — Restricted 5.2 7.9
Available for R&R — Unrestricted 6.4 1.8
Total $74.8 $72.9



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM DISTRICT SPECIAL
PROJECT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER
31, 2015; FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO HAVE BEEN
CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS GOVERNING
OPEN MEETINGS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2011, the City Council of the City of San Antonio,
Texas (the “City Council”) adopted Ordinance No. 2011-10-29-0845 (the “Special Project
Ordinance”) creating a “special project”, as authorized by Senate i1ll 341 and pursuant to The San
Antonio Water System (the “System”) senior lien bond ors" ... <es, where the assumed Bexar
Metropolitan Water District would be treated as a componeiit unit € the System, to be known as
the San Antonio Water System District Special Project .1e “DSP”); o 1

WHEREAS, the preparation of the L. 2 A .ual Budget is a management tool that
is utilized in controlling and administering the manager. 1t and operation of the DSP; and

WHEREAS, the DSP Annuc  Buu: reflects an estimate of the DSP Gross
Revenues and disposition of those revenues in ¢ srdance with the flow of funds as set forth in
the Special Project Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, on" *ece’ .uci o, 314 the Board of Trustees approved the DSP
Annual Budget for the ye~~.2ndin_ Oecember 31, 2015 (2015 DSP Annual Budget) through
Resolution No. 14-340: .id

WHERL \S, the pr viously approved 2015 DSP Annual Budget, as summarized
in Attachment I, estimate. $6.4< qillion in Unrestricted Renewal & Replacement funds during
2015; and

WHEREAS, above average rainfall and drought restrictions have resulted in lower
than forecasted water sales to customers in 2015; and

WHEREAS, as a result of lower water sales to customers, the increase in
Unrestricted Renewal & Replacement funds during 2015 is currently estimated to be only $1.8
million; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Resolution No. 14-340, the 2015 DSP Annual
Budget must be amended as the projected increase in Unrestricted Renewal & Replacement funds
is less than the amount provided for in the 2015 DSP Annual Budget; and



WHEREAS, the amended 2015 DSP Annual Budget reflecting these changes is
summarized in Attachment I; and

WHEREAS, all other provisions of Resolution No. 14-340 regarding the 2015
DSP Annual Budget remain in effect; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desire to amend the
DSP Annual Budget for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015 as summarized in Attachment
I; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the Annual Budget of the San Antonio Water System.District Special Project for the
fiscal year ending December 31, 2015 is hereby amended; such F .dget amendment is summarized
in Attachment I and is available for inspection at the office of * .c “oard of Trustees Administrator.

2. That the Board directs System staff to submit a:* amendment « " the Annual Budget to the
Board for approval in the event the actual amount A ailable for R&R — Unrestricted will be less
than the amount shown for the Amended Budget in". ttac’ .nent | or Debt Service and Expenses
will be greater than the amount shown for the Amendeu. udget in Attachment I.

3. It is officially found, determined and a :larec  »*the meeting at which this resolution was
adopted was open to the public, and that public e .ce of we time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted a* sucr. meetir. . including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas codes anr< .ated, a- amende ', Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

4. If any part, section.~~ragrap. sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutior ., illey. .inop. -ative, or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provisior. erein conta. 2d is neld to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid, or ineffective,
the remainder of this res "ution sha' nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held tc = uns nstitutional, illegal, invalid, or ineffective.

5. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately from and upon passage hereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 1% day of March, 20186.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman
ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



ATTACHMENT I

San Antonio Water System District Special Project

2015 Amended Annual Budget
Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

($ in millions)

Previously

Approved Amended
Budget Budget
Sources of Funds
Operating Revenues $69.5 $64.9
Non-operating Revenues 0.1 0.1
Capital Recovery Fees 5.2 7.9
Total $74.8 $72.9
Uses of Funds
Operations and Maintenance $46.5 $46.5
Debt Service & Expenses 15.8 15.8
Capital Outlay 0.9 0.9
Available for R&R — Restricted 5.2 7.9
Available for R&R — Unrestricted 6.4 1.8
Total $74.8 $72.9



AGENDA ITEM NO. _ 22
TO: San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Sam Mills, P.E., Director, Development, and Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E., Vice
President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: UTILITY SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER
SERVICES TO TRACTS REQUIRING THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
FINANCIAL  PARTICIPATION IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF
INFRASTRUCTURE THROUGH OVERSIZING OR IMPACT FEE CREDITS
AND/OR ARE LOCATED OUTSIDE THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM
WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND
NECESSITY

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution approves Utility Service Agreements (USA) to provide water and/or
wastewater services to the specified tracts of land requiring San Antonio Water System’s (the
“System”) financial participation in the development of infrastructure through oversizing or impact
fee credits, and/or are located outside the System’s water and/or wastewater Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity (CCN).

. This board item consists of one tract, which totals 4.99 acres; 12 water Equivalent Dwelling
Units (EDUs); and 6 wastewater EDUSs.

. Board approval is required since the tract requires the System’s financial participation in
the development of infrastructure through oversizing or impact fee credits and/or is located
outside the System’s water and/or wastewater CCN.

. The Iron Horse Town Homes is located within the City of San Antonio Extraterritorial
Jurisdiction, inside the System’s water CCN and outside the wastewater CCN. The USA
provides 12 EDUs of water and 6 EDUs of wastewater services.

. The Developers are required to install all necessary on-site facilities in accordance with the
Board’s regulations and at the Developer’s total cost.

. The Developers are responsible for the construction and engineering costs associated with
all required water and/or wastewater mains to serve the tract (on-site and off-site).



Utility Service Agreement to the Specified Tract Requiring Oversizing Page 2
And/or Outside the System’s Water and/or Wastewater CCN
Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.
CoSA/
No Tract Name Developer Acres L/ gy Clogin =i SBETE W Ww
' P EDUs | EDUs | ETJ/ CZ | Reason | CCN | CCN
Outside
p | IronHorse Mathom LTD. 4.99 12 6 | COSAETI | EARZ | CCN | In | out
Town Homes
Totals 4.99 12 6
Acronyms:

EARZ = Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone
CZ = Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone
CoSA = City of San Antonio limits

OVR = Oversizing
WW = Wastewater
ETJ = Extraterritorial Jurisdiction

CCN=Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
BMWD = Bexar Metropolitan Water District
IFC = Impact Fee Credits

EXTENT AND CONDITIONS OF UTILITY SERVICE AGREEMENT:

Upon approval by the System of this USA, the Developer Customers have 36 months to complete
the required utility master plan and to start construction. If a Developer Customer fails to complete
these requirements within the 36-month period, the USA will expire and a request for a new
agreement must be submitted to the System. During the effective term of this USA, capacity in
the System’s water and wastewater systems will be set aside. The Developer Customers are not
guaranteed capacity until all required off-site infrastructure is built by the Developer, accepted by
the System, and all impact fees are paid.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

In compliance with the System’s Board of Trustees water extension policy, Developer Customer
applicants are responsible for financing all required local benefit facilities and for payment of all
applicable impact fees. The Developers will contribute all impact fees in effect at the time of plat
recordation or the latest date allowable by law for each subdivision unit. The fees to be collected
by the System will be recorded in the Service Recovery Account and are estimated as follows,
based on current charges and full build out of the tracts:

No Tract Name Water Wastewater Total
: Impact Fees Impact Fees Impact Fees
1 Iron Horse Town Homes $58,332 $19,836 $78,168
Totals $58,332 $19,836 $78,168




Utility Service Agreement to the Specified Tract Requiring Oversizing Page 3
And/or Outside the System’s Water and/or Wastewater CCN

The System is responsible for providing access to existing general benefit facilities and/or
financing the construction of additional general benefit facilities.

The Developer is required to install all other necessary on-site facilities in accordance with the
Board’s regulations and at the Developer’s total cost.

Sam Mills, P.E.
Director
Development

APPROVED:

A |

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachment:
1. Table 1, Tract Information

Genoveva G. Gomez, PE.
Vice President
Engineering and Construction



aU0Z aInssald = Zd UON2IPSLING [LIOYLISTRAXT — (13 S1IWI1| 01UOIUY UeS J0 A1) = V¥S0D

1013S1Q 481\ URlIjodoIs|A Jexag = AMING laremalsep\ = MM auoz Bunngruo) Jajinby spremp3 = 7D
S1pal) 994 19edw| = 4| BuizisisnO = YAO auoz abueyday Jajinby spiemp3 = Z4v3
‘SWAUOIOY
9 A 66’7 s|e101
NELIle) NE SBWOH UMO |
NOD elgsInd 9 A 66’7 TT Zdv3 \VS0D aing ppoL ‘dL woyreiN 3SI0H UOJ]| 1
1amoT]
apIsINO
uosesy nasd nasd ZD /C13 .
p1eog paysJa1epn s | sTemn S0y Zd Z8v3 VS0D [ediourid Jadojaneq aWweN 19ed | ON
[/ ¥S0D

uoljewLIoju| 1oe. |
T31gel



the San Antonio Water System (the “System” to p1-

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES APPROVING A UTILITY  SERVICE
AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE WATER AND/OR
WASTEWATER SERVICES TO THE SPECIFIED TRACTS
OF LAND REQUIRING THE SAN ANTONIO WATER
SYSTEM  FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION IN THE
DEVELOPMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE THROUGH
OVERSIZING OR IMPACT FEE CREDITS AND/OR ARE
LOCATED OUTSIDE THE SAN ANTONIO WATER
SYSTEM WATER AND/OR WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE
OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN), SUBJECT TO
THE EXPIRATION OF SUCH AGREEMEMNTS IF NOT
EXERCISED IN THIRTY-SIX MONTHS:« -INDING THE
RESOLUTION TO HAVE BEEN CONSID .+ =D PURSUANT
TO THE LAWS GOVERNING .CrEN " MEETINGS;
PROVIDING A  SEVERABILI™ | CLAU. ' AND
ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Developer € .. 2mer, spec “ied in the table below, have requested

“'= waler and/or wastewater service(s), and

have satisfied the requirements of the Roard's k 2 ations ror Developer Customers Applicant; and

CoSA/
No. | Tract Name Developer Ac. - = R e S L
( EDUs | EDUs ETJ/ cZ Reason | CCN | CCN
Outside
q | lronHorse i\ thom D 4.9 12 6| COA | Earz | coN | In | out
Town Homes ETJ

Totals | 4,99 12 6

WHEREAS, the Developer Customer’s provisions to acquire water and/or
wastewater services within the System’s jurisdiction is generally illustrated in the attached Project
Site Maps; and

WHEREAS, the Developer Customer is obligated to pay the prescribed fees and to
comply with other applicable requirements as set forth in the Regulations for Water and/or
Wastewater Service; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to approve

the Utility Service Agreements and to provide water and/or wastewater services to tracts of land
requiring the System’s financial participation in the development of infrastructure through




oversizing or impact fee credits and/or are located outside the System’s water and/or wastewater
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity, and (ii) to provide that the Utility Service Agreements
will be honored for a period of thirty-six months, and that if not exercised during this period, the
Utility Service Agreements will expire; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the System hereby approves the Utility Service Agreements and agrees to provide
water and/or wastewater services to tracts of land requiring the System’s financial participation in
the development of infrastructure through oversizing or impact fee credits and/or are located
outside the System’s water and/or wastewater Certificate of Convenience and Necessity as
generally illustrated in the attached Project Site Maps hereto, on a Developer Customer basis as
provided for in the Board's Regulations, applicable amendments tothe Regulations, and any other
applicable federal, state or local regulations.

2. That the Utility Service Agreements shall be honoreu for a, riod of thirty-six months, and
if not exercised during this thirty-six-month period, the . clity Servic. \greements will expire.

3. It is officially found, determined and declare tha* .ne meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the public, and that public notice « the time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such m¢ .~ _inclua. ~ this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as ari *ndev  ~*'e 5 Chapter 551, Government Code.

4. If any part, section, paragra: i, se_‘ence, “rase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illec ., inope .tive or avalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein con. "nec e 0e unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resoli*i~n shai.  avertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion hel? .0 be ur ansti. tional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.

5. This resolution © all take el >ct immediately from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPRK ' vED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



ATTACHMENT I



ERLRE LT LR T
dww dmem T

uoneso 1aloid

weirwsn| |
syepdn s[Eued

urely JHEp, pEsodoud |1Zd

ey s=Ep, Bunsixg || 74

puaba’
Wa)sAs
Jajep
ooy
ues
S3IIY EET

depy sumannselyu JBieps pasodoly
SAWOH UMO] SSI0H o)
DLEEL-WEN

] WS WY ER Y

ooT QoL 05 0

QLEEL-YSEN
SV EE T
SNad3 =mas g
SNO3 =EM ZL
SalUOH UMG| a5J0H Lol

,a“_f

&

auoy abieysay Jaunby spiemp3 Iaa0-
pS1EI0T 19BIL




la-l.l..lll!u!ll!.!l.l!i " ] i.-r
‘wedon #g e

TRE & HET
EMEE

P PN S

mrmportal .l.l-.q_iulu-.-ﬂu-l.ﬂ WACANESD Eas v
3o ALNEEN U NEATENF EMNVE RS Bl LT SRR 8 0
LT [7F ]

——
uoneso 12aloid

[ETUSEITEN 4

NDD Jamas saws [

ﬂaﬁfmznuuﬂ
sjepdn sposed |

UIEWN |[BANG) s
LB AYAEID) s

=TT S Ty —

puaban

F %
“......._.."_.r.,.f. .
SNO03 laMag 9 | ._..._f.f. S
SNAFI=EMEL | &
S3LUOH UMO) SS5I0H uod|

s

Jalem

.-___E_u_nu_

dey aImaNnsEyU| BMIE ﬂ....mu.n_—nﬁm..” auo7 ableyday Jaynby SPUIEMPT J8A0- |
SEWOH UMD| SSI0H Uol|
DLEE-YWSEN

<1 JUSER

1

e T ____ " \

P=lEOT 1ELL .\..... _. _.. .r.f...rf.__,.. J__. !I.r._u_.._. ,H\/\ﬂ.\ ._,.r — .f..f.«..___ ___

T T B L) T ! S " ) 1
| f A0 o . \ — .rr...__

—1 ‘ 5 _E_ _ .... o\ ..mu._f.r.;. ._..._ - ...__._ ._... ....r.,....f. .._.._ ___




AGENDA ITEM NO.__ 23

TO: San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Kathleen M. Price, P.E., Interim-Director, Pipelines, and Genoveva G. Gomez,
P.E., Vice President, Engineering and Construction

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE 2015 PIPE BURST
SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION PACKAGE X

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

The attached resolution awards a construction contract in the amount of $4,707,697.00 to Pronto
Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field Services Co., Inc., a local, MBE-Hispanic firm, in connection
with the 2015 Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer Construction Package X. These projects are citywide
and are in various council districts.

The contract that is the subject of the attached resolution will authorize work that is required by
Section V. B. Early Action Program of the Consent Decree between the San Antonio Water System
(the “System”), the United States of America, and the State of Texas that was lodged in the United
States District Court for the Western District of Texas on July 23, 2013.

o This contract will be used to rehabilitate sewer mains that have been identified by the
Operations Department as in very poor condition. These sewer mains will be rehabilitated
using the pipe bursting rehabilitation method and will be administered on a work order
basis once the projects have been designed.

o The sewer work will include the rehabilitation of approximately 4.75 miles of 8-inch to 15-
inch wastewater mains. Sewer mains are replaced by pipe bursting method as the end result
is less disruptive than the open cut method.

o Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. has submitted the low
responsible bid of $4,707,697.00.

Staff recommends that the Board approve this resolution.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Project Fund will finance this expenditure included in the CY 2015 Capital Improvement
Program. This project is included in the Wastewater Core Business budget line item. The amount
is $4,707,697.00 for sewer related construction work, under job number 15-4801.



Award of Construction Contract Page 2
2015 Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer Construction Package X

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS:

The System’s Pipelines Department prepared their opinion of probable cost for this project and
their estimated construction cost was $4,884,445.00.

A bid opening was held on January 13, 2016, at 10:00 AM. Seven firms responded to the request
for bids. The following bids were submitted:

BIDDER BID AMOUNT LOCAL/SMWB
Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & $4,707,697.00 | Local/MBE-Hispanic
Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. *
PM Construction & Rehab LP $4,866,698.00 | Local/Non-SMWB
Engineer’s Estimate $4,884,445.00
Rohl Networks LP $5,140,271.00 | Non-Local/Non-SMWB
T. Construction, LLC $5,155,491.00 | Non-Local/MBE-Hispanic
Horseshoe Construction $6,060,520.00 | Non-Local/Non-SMWB
Vadnais Trenchless Services $6,202,521.00 | Non-Local/Non-SMWB
National Power Rodding Corp. $6,647,709.70 | Non-Local/SBE

*Low Responsible Bidder

The bid amount represents a 3.6 percent decrease from the estimated construction cost.

2015 Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer Construction Package X

PRONTO SANDBLASTING & COATING & OIL-
FIELD SERVICES CO., INC.

SMWB ANALYSIS - BOARD AWARD

SBE 0.00%
MBE - African American 0.00%
MBE - Asian 0.00%
MBE - Hispanic 100.00%
MBE - Other 0.00%
WBE - Minority 0.00%
WBE - Non-Minority 0.00%
SMWB Total 100.00%




Award of Construction Contract

2015 Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer Construction Package X

AL

Kafhleen M. Price, P.E.
Interim-Director
Pipelines

APPROVED:

A

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

gélﬁwi > m\/’“

Page 3

Genoveva G. Gomez, P.E.
Vice President
Engineering and Construction



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES ACCEPTING THE BID OF PRONTO
SANDBLASTING & COATING & OIL-FIELD SERVICES
CO.,, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,707,697.00 IN
CONNECTION WITH THE 2015 PIPE BURST SANITARY
SEWER CONSTRUCTION PACKAGE X; AWARDING A
CONTRACT TO PRONTO SANDBLASTING & COATING &
OIL-FIELD SERVICES CO., INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF
$4,707,697.00 FOR THE PROJECT WORK; APPROVING
EXPENDITURES AND MAKING AVAILABLE AN
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $4,707,697.00 FROM THE
SYSTEM’S PROJECT FUND FOR THE PROECT WORK;
AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT/CHIE® EXECUTIVE
OFFICER OR HIS DULY APPOINTE" = ESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION _CONTR T WITH
PRONTO SANDBLASTING & CC \TING & « 'L-FIELD
SERVICES CO.,, INC. ANE  TO. PAY rRONTO
SANDBLASTING & COATING ¢ OY -FIELD SERVICES
CO., INC. AN AMOUNT NOT TO XCEED $4,707,697.00
FOR THE PROJECT WOF \, " !NDINC THE RESOLUTION
TOHAVE BEEN CONSIDE:. ED+ “SUANT TO THE LAWS
GOVERNING OPEN M EINGS, PROVIDING A
SEVERABILITY < cL+ ISE;  AND ESTABLISHING AN
EFFECTIVED/ «E

WHERF 1S, thic »ontic £ will include the repair or replacement of sanitary sewer
mains that have beer: tentified by he Operations Department to be in poor condition using pipe
bursting rehab method. e project will be administered on a work order basis; and

WHEREAS, . sewer work will include the rehabilitation of approximately 4.75
miles of 8-inch to 15-inch wastewater mains. Sewer mains are replaced by pipe bursting method
when possible as the end result is less disruptive than the open cut method; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System (the “System”) has solicited bids for
the project work; and

WHEREAS, Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field Services Co., Inc., a local
MBE-Hispanic, is now declared the lowest responsible bidder and has submitted the low
responsible bid of $4,707,697.00 for the project work; and

WHEREAS, System funds in the amount of $4,707,697.00 are required for the
project work; and



WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires (i) to accept
the bid of Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. in the amount of
$4,707,697.00 for the project work in connection with the 2015 Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer
Construction Package X, (ii) to award a construction contract to Pronto Sandblasting & Coating &
Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. in the amount $4,707,697.00 for the project work, (iii) to approve a
total expenditure and make available an amount not to exceed $4,707,697.00 from the System’s
Project Fund for the project work, and (iv) to authorize the President/Chief Executive Officer or
his duly appointed designee to execute a contract with Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field
Services Co., Inc. and to pay Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field Services Co., Inc. an
amount not to exceed $4,707,697.00 for the project work; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the bid of Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Fie" . Services Co., Inc. in the amount
of $4,707,697.00 for the project work in connection with #* = 215 Pipe Burst Sanitary Sewer
Construction Package X is hereby accepted.

2. That a construction contract in the amount of * 4,707.£97.00 for 1e project work is hereby
awarded to Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Fic ' Se ices Co., Inc.

3. That a total sum not to exceed $4,707 .. 720 for thc >roject work is hereby made available
and is to be expended from the System’s Proj. 't Fur:

4. That the President/Chief F .ecu. ‘e Ot. zer or his duly appointed designee is hereby
authorized to execute a standar< contrasr for ge. cral construction with Pronto Sandblasting &
Coating & Oil-Field Services C. .In7 "anw .- ay Pronto Sandblasting & Coating & Oil-Field
Services Co., Inc. the amor=*tnot to “ceed $4,707,697.00 for the project work in connection with
the 2015 Pipe Burst Sar .ary Se. ar Cu ctruction Package X.

5. It is officially fc 2d, detern ned, and declared that the meeting at which this resolution is
adopted was open to the pc lic, 2 4 that the public notice of the time, place, and subject matter of
the public business to be conc  .ted at such meeting, including this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas Codes Annotated, as amended, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

6. If any part, section, paragraph, sentence, phrase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illegal, inoperative or invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision herein contained is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective,
the remainder of this resolution shall nevertheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid or ineffective.



7. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 1% day of March, 2016.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



AGENDA ITEM NO. _ 24
TO: San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees

FROM: Mary Bailey, Vice President, Business Planning/Controller, and Douglas Evanson,
Senior Vice President/Chief Financial Officer

THROUGH: Robert R. Puente, President/Chief Executive Officer

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE SAN ANTONIO
WATER SYSTEM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016

Board Action Date: March 1, 2016

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION:

In May 2011, the Texas Legislature passed Senate Bill 341 (SB 341) calling for an election by
Bexar Metropolitan Water District (BexarMet) ratepayers to vote on the dissolution of BexarMet
and consolidation with the San Antonio Water System (SAWS). The election was held in
November 2011, and the BexarMet ratepayers voted in favor of dissolution. The election results
were certified in November 2011. Preclearance of the election results by the United States
Department of Justice was received on January 2012.

SAWS, acting by and through the City of San Antonio, took action to accommodate the assumption
of BexarMet in accordance with the requirements and specifications of SB 341. In October 2011,
the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2011-10-20-0845 (District Special Project Ordinance)
creating a “special project”, as authorized by SB 341 and pursuant to SAWS senior lien bond
ordinances. In accordance with the District Special Project Ordinance, on January 28, 2012 all
assets, liabilities, rights, duties and obligations of BexarMet were transferred to an entity known
as the San Antonio Water System District Special Project (DSP).

On January 14, 2016, pursuant to authority vested in the City by SB 341, the City approved the
consolidation of SAWS and DSP effective upon the defeasance of all outstanding DSP debt.
Effective February 25, 2016, all outstanding debt of DSP has been fully defeased through the
issuance of SAWS junior lien bonds and commercial paper.

Upon the dissolution of DSP and consolidation into SAWS, two of the three elements of complete
integration required by SB 341 have been accomplished. The third element of rate parity among
SAWS and DSP customers is expected to occur January 1, 2017. At which time, full integration
of the former BexarMet with SAWS will have been achieved in accordance with all requirements
of SB 341.



Amendment of the 2016 SAWS Budget Page 2

On October 27, 2015, the Board of Trustees approved separate budgets for SAWS and the District
Special Project (DSP) for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016. The attached Resolution
amends the SAWS Annual Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 to reflect the
consolidation of DSP into SAWS. The amended 2016 budget reflects a combination of the
previously approved 2016 SAWS and DSP budgets.

Attachment I presents both the previously approved 2016 SAWS and DSP budgets to illustrate
their combination into the new amended 2016 SAWS budget.

Staff will submit further amendment to the Annual Budget to the Board for approval in the event
the actual amount Available for R&R — Unrestricted will be less than the amount shown in
Attachment I or Debt Service and Expenses or Draw on Equity will be greater than the amount
shown in Attachment I.

Staff recommends Board approval of the 2016 SAWS Amended Budget.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The 2016 SAWS Amended Budget does not increase the overall level of expenditures for 2016
above the combined sum of the original SAWS and DSP 2016 budgets separately approved by the
Board in October 2015.

Mary Baileyu =~ DouglasyP. Evanson
Vice President, Business Planning/Controller Senior Vice President/Chief Financial Officer
APPROVED:

S

Robert R. Puente
President/Chief Executive Officer

Attachmenits:

ATTACHMENT I: 2016 SAWS Amended Annual Budget —Sources and Uses of Funds



ATTACHMENT I
San Antonio Water System
2016 Amended Annual Budget
Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

($ in millions)
Previously Ppr\ewouslg Amended
Approved 2016 Zoq%rg"sep 2016 SAWS
SAWS Budget Budget Budget
Sources of Funds
Operating Revenues $ 5411  $ 726 $ 6137
Non-operating Revenues 5.6 - 5.6
Draw on Equity 1.4 - 1.4
Capital Recovery Fees 46.4 10.6 57.0
Total $ 5045 $§ 832 $ 677.7
Uses of Funds
Operations and Maintenance $ 2689 % 48 $ 3137
Debt Service & Expenses 192.7 17.8 210.5
Transfer to COSA 13.9 - 13.9
Available for R&R - Restricted 49.1 10.6 59.7
Available for R&R - Unestricted 69.9 10.0 79.9

Total $ 5945 ¢ 832 $ 6777



RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE
SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016; AUTHORIZING THE
APPROVED ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2016 BE SUBMITTED TO THE
CITY COUNCIL FOR REVIEW AND CONSULTATION;
FINDING THE RESOLUTION TO HAVE BEEN
CONSIDERED PURSUANT TO THE LAWS GOVERNING
OPEN MEETINGS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 75686 adopted o+ ~. ~il 30, 1992 by the City Council
of the City of San Antonio, Texas (the “SAWS Creation Ordinance, requires that the San Antonio
Water System (the “System”) Board of Trustees (the “F .ard”) prepar. 2n Annual Budget; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2011, . .Ci* Council of the City of San Antonio,
Texas (the “City Council”) adopted Ordinance No.  911-10-20-0845 (the “Special Project
Ordinance”) creating a “special project”, as «. harized b, Senate Bill 341 (SB 341) where the
assumed Bexar Metropolitan Water District \ oula - ‘1own as the San Antonio Water System
District Special Project (the “DSP”); and

WHEREAS, on.".nuary ? ., 2016 ursuant to authority vested by SB 341, the City
approved the consolidation of the “/ste” vaiw = 7 effective upon the defeasance of all outstanding
DSP debt; and

WHE'™ =AS, all o stanuing debt of DSP has been fully defeased through the
issuance of System juni. = lien bonc  and commercial paper effective February 25, 2016; and

WHEREAS, . October 27, 2015 the Board approved the System’s Annual
Budget for the year ending December 31, 2016 (the “2016 SAWS Annual Budget™) through
Resolution No. 15-259; and

WHEREAS, on October 27, 2015 the Board of Trustees approved the DSP Annual
Budget for the year ending December 31, 2016 through Resolution No. 15-260; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2016 SAWS Annual Budget to reflect
the consolidation of DSP in the System; and

WHEREAS, the Amended 2016 SAWS Annual Budget reflecting these changes
is summarized in Attachment I; and



WHEREAS, SAWS Creation Ordinance requires that the Annual Budget be
submitted to the City Council for review and consultation; and

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Water System Board of Trustees desires to amend
the 2016 SAWS Annual Budget for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2016 as summarized in
Attachment I; now, therefore:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SAN ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM BOARD OF
TRUSTEES:

1. That the Annual Budget of the San Antonio Water System for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2016 is hereby amended; such Budget amendment is summarized in Attachment |
and is available for inspection at the office of the Board of Trustees Administrator.

2. That the submittal of the Amended 2016 SAWS Annual ™ .dget, as set forth in Attachment
I, and a report detailing the estimated sources and uses of ... > and the Capital Improvement
Program for the Fiscal Year ending December 31, 2016 far che Sai. \ntonio Water System to the
City Council for their review and consultation, pursuant< . the City Orc rance No. 75686 is hereby
authorized.

3. It is officially found, determined and declared the  the meeting at which this resolution was
adopted was open to the public, and that putl ¢ ~tice of i time, place and subject matter of the
public business to be conducted at such mee ‘ng, i» ding this resolution, was given to all as
required by the Texas codes annotated..as amel 'e<, Title 5, Chapter 551, Government Code.

4. If any part, section, parac aph, ser ence, p. ‘ase or word of this resolution is for any reason
held to be unconstitutional, illega ino .iauv, Invalid, or if any exception to or limitation upon
any general provision hereir~antair, is held to be unconstitutional, illegal, invalid, or ineffective,
the remainder of this res” .ution's 1l ne 2rtheless stand effective and valid as if it had been enacted
without the portion k' 1 to be uncc stituuional, illegal, invalid, or ineffective.

5. That this Resolutic. shall« ike effect immediately from and upon passage hereof.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 1% day of March, 20186.

Berto Guerra, Jr., Chairman

ATTEST:

Ernesto Arrellano, Jr., Secretary



ATTACHMENT I
San Antonio Water System
2016 Amended Annual Budget
Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds

($ in millions)
Previously Ppr\ewouslg Amended
Approved 2016 Zoq%rg"sep 2016 SAWS
SAWS Budget Budget Budget
Sources of Funds
Operating Revenues $ 5411  $ 726 $ 6137
Non-operating Revenues 5.6 - 5.6
Draw on Equity 1.4 - 1.4
Capital Recovery Fees 46.4 10.6 57.0
Total $ 5045 $§ 832 $ 677.7
Uses of Funds
Operations and Maintenance $ 2689 % 48 $ 3137
Debt Service & Expenses 192.7 17.8 210.5
Transfer to COSA 13.9 - 13.9
Available for R&R - Restricted 49.1 10.6 59.7
Available for R&R - Unestricted 69.9 10.0 79.9

Total $ 5945 ¢ 832 $ 6777



	AGENDA - March 1, 2016
	3. Minutes
	3.  Minutes - January 5, 2016 Board Meeting

	CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 6 – 21
	6. Purchasing
	6. memo/reso

	7. Award construction contract - Kallison Ranch Area High School Water Main
	7. memo/reso

	8. Award construction contract - Schneider Tract Subdivision Water Main
	8. memo/reso

	9. Interlocal Agmt with NISD - FM 471 #3 Area Elementary School Sewer
	9. memo/reso

	10. Ratify award of construction contract - Emergency Sewer Replacement - Castillo Avenue
	10. memo/reso

	11. Recap CO25 - Olmos Basin Sewer Relief Line
	11. memo/reso

	12. Award professional services - Turtle Creek No. 3 Pump Station
	12. memo/reso

	13. Interlocal Agmt with Bexar Co - Von Ormy Street Drainage
	13. memo/reso

	14. Interlocal Agmt with Castle Hills - 2004-2015 Street Maintenance
	14. memo/reso

	15. Award construction contract - Chilled Water Plant Improvements
	15. memo/reso

	16. Sale of Franklin Farm
	16. memo/reso

	17. Award construction contract - Saturn Well Drilling
	17. memo/reso

	18. Award construction contract - SSO Main Point Repair, Manhole Adj and Laterals - Pkg 1
	18. memo/reso

	19. Award construction contract - SSO Main Point Repair, Manhole Adj and Lateral - Pk 2
	19. memo/reso

	20. Award professional services - federal legilative consulting services
	20. memo/reso

	21. Amend 2015 DSP Budget
	21. memo/reso


	INDIVIDUAL ITEMS
	22. USA Approvals
	22. memo/reso

	23. Award construction contract - 2015 Pipe Burst SSO Pkg X
	23. memo/reso

	24. Amend 2016 SAWS Budget
	24. memo/reso


	25. BRIEFING SESSION
	29. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	31. Adjournment



